
CHAIR

ADAM LENNEN

CHAIR’S WELCOME
Hello and welcome to Ladbrokes Friday Night 
Lights, featuring tonight’s Group 2 highlight, 
the Clamms Seafood Australia Stakes.

It’s a pleasure to see this quality sprint 
showcased under lights at Southside 
Pakenham  he race has proven to be an 
important autumn pathway to Group 1 success. 
Last year’s winner, Schwarz, went on to claim 
victory at the elite level in the 3 Point Motors 
William Reid Stakes, underlining the strength 
of this feature event.

We are also proud to see Cheering For Charity 
return tonight. Keep an eye out for the 
distinctive Cheering For Charity saddlecloth, as 
we raise vital funds for our charity partner, the 
Leila Rose Foundation.

Off the track, Southside Pakenham is buzzing 
with activity, offering something for everyone. 
Families can enjoy live music, carnival rides, 
and a range of kids’ activities, making it a 
fantastic night out for all ages.

Tonight also marks the beginning of seven 
consecutive weeks of Ladbrokes Friday Night 
Lights, continuing next week at Southside 
Cranbourne. For those unable to attend on 
course, the Members’ Hub at Legends provides 
a welcoming alternative to enjoy the racing 
atmosphere.

I look forward to sharing the excitement of 
Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights racing with you 
over the coming weeks, whether on track or at 
the Members’ Hub.
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TONIGHT’S RACING SCHEDULE

 Race  1   The Valley @ Southside Pakenham Plate (Chute)   1100 m  6:15pm 

$ 60,000    For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies and Mares. Maiden Set Weights.    

 Race  2   Ladbrokes Top 2/3/4 Betting Handicap   2000 m  6:45pm 

$ 60,000    For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies and Mares. BenchMark 70 Handicap.    

 Race  3   Chandler Macleod Handicap (Chute)   1000 m  7:15pm 

$ 60,000    For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. BenchMark 66 Handicap.    

 Race  4   Leila Rose Foundation Handicap (Chute)   1000 m  7:45pm 

$ 60,000    For Three-Years-Old. BenchMark 64 Handicap.    

 Race  5   DCE Handicap   2000 m  8:15pm 

$ 60,000    BenchMark 66 Handicap.    

 Race  6   Bottle Stop Handicap   1400 m  8:45pm 

$ 60,000    BenchMark 66 Handicap.    

 Race  7   Clamms Seafood Australia Stakes (Chute)   1200 m  9:15pm 

$ 350,000    For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Standard Weight for Age.   (Group 2) 

 Race  8   Ladbrokes SRM in Multis Handicap   1400 m  9:45pm 

$ 60,000    For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies and Mares. BenchMark 70 Handicap.    
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HORSE STALL DIRECTORY

1 AFTERBERNA 23

6 ALIANO 40

5 ASEVENTY SEVEN (NZ) 99

5 AVENUES 76

7 AZTEC RULER 109

6 BETWITCHERY 79

8 BLISTERING 112

2 BON FETE #87 88

6 BONS TO RICHES 106

3 BOSSY STAR 92

5 BRILLIANT VENTURE (NZ) 62

7 CANNONBALL 110

3 CHARMED RUN (NZ) 45

1 CONTEMPLATE KATE 84

5 CYCLONE HARMONY 14

3 DON’T RUSSIA #12 11

2 DRAW ATTENTION 3

8 DRONE ATTACK 41

8 EMPRESS OF THE SUN (JPN) 29

5 FAM GORMAN 102

2 FIERY DEAL 13

3 FOXENBERG 96

4 FROSTNIP 49

1 FUNDAMENTAL NATURE 24

5 GABLE 98

1 GIRL SCOUT 85

1 GLISK (NZ) 2

5 GLOBAL ECLIPSE 50

4 GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE 72

7 HEDGED 81

4 HELLO ROMEO (NZ) 31

2 HURRY CURRY (NZ) 43

2 I ONLY WISH 39

1 INVINCIBLE LOVER 86

6 JEWEL BAY 63

7 JIMMY RECARD 27

1 KIWI HARMONY (NZ) 1

4 KIWI RAIDER (NZ) 58

3 LA ASTRO CHAT 94

1 LAST PIECE #8 7

3 MACHINIST #10 9

7 MAHARBA 34

6 MASTERFUL 108

3 MAXIMILLIUS 93

6 MISLEAD 105

6 MISS KASEI 5

1 MISS LIL 83

1 MISS NAVRATILOVA 30

7 NADAL 28

6 NIC’S CHOICE 103

5 NORDIC BELLE #36 35

6 OROVERO 77

8 PARADISE CITY 6

5 PENDING LIST 61

8 PERFECT ENDING #115 114

3 PICK ‘N’ MIX (NZ) 71

2 PINK CHANDON 90

6 POWER CABLE 47

8 PRINCESS TORO 111

8 PULA 44

8 QUEEN OF TUSCANY 42

5 QUITE THE LASS 101

3 SEMELLE ROUGE 48

1 SHAPENAPIT 33

4 SHINJINA 4

8 SIRIUS STATEMENT 82

8 SNAPPY PIERRO #56 55

2 SPARKLE LINK (NZ) 60

2 SPEAK (GB) 89

8 STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN (NZ) 57

8 SUPERCILIOUS 80

8 TERILEE 78

6 TIME ALLOWED (GB) 104

3 TORLAAH 46

6 TSARINE (NZ) 107

6 UNDERSTUDY (NZ) 51

7 VEIGHT 73

7 WAR MACHINE (NZ) 32

4 WILTSHIRE SQUARE 25

4 WINTERY 97

4 YOLO 26

RACE HORSE STALLRACE HORSE STALL RACE HORSE STALL



WHAT ARE YOU REALLY GAMBLING WITH?
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Thankyou
TONIGHT'S SPONSORS

PRINCIPAL PARTNERPRINCIPAL PARTNER

CHEERING FOR CHARITY PARTNER
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RUNNERS BY TRAINER

 Anthony & Sam Freedman 

  10     TSARINE   6 

 Ben, Will & JD Hayes 

  10     MISS NAVRATILOVA   1 

  1     HELLO ROMEO   4 

  1     WAR MACHINE   7 

 Emma-Lee & David Browne 

  1     ASEVENTY SEVEN   5 

 Leon & Troy Corstens & Will 

Larkin 

  8     BETWITCHERY   6 

  5     SUPERCILIOUS   8 

 Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr) 

  10     SEMELLE ROUGE   3 

  4     FROSTNIP   4 

  6     GLOBAL ECLIPSE   5 

  6     UNDERSTUDY   6 

 Monica Croston & Gerrad 

Gilmour 

  8     MACHINIST   3 

 Pat Carey & Harris Walker 

  3     LA ASTRO CHAT   3 

 Peter G Moody & Katherine 

Coleman 

  7     GLISK   1 

  9     KIWI HARMONY   1 

  7     DRAW ATTENTION   2 

  5     SHINJINA   4 

  12     MISS KASEI   6 

  1     PARADISE CITY   8 

 Shane Nichols & Hayden Black 

  6     GIRL SCOUT   1 

 Tony & Calvin McEvoy 

  4     PICK ‘N’ MIX   3 

  7     GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE   4 

  2     VEIGHT   7 

 Trent Busuttin & Natalie Young 

  3     TIME ALLOWED   6 

 Archie Alexander 

  3     PRINCESS TORO   8 

 Clay Beasy 

  4     FAM GORMAN   5 

 Gavin Bedggood 

  4     HEDGED   7 

  4     SIRIUS STATEMENT   8 

 Grahame Begg 

  11     SHAPENAPIT   1 

  3     MAHARBA   7 

 Craig Blackshaw 

  7     DON’T RUSSIA   3 

 Danielle Chapman 

  13  e   SNAPPY PIERRO   8 

 Matt Cumani 

  6     PERFECT ENDING   8 

 Clayton Douglas 

  9     FOXENBERG   3 

 Greg Eurell 

  5     SPARKLE LINK   2 

  7     PENDING LIST   5 

 Rachael Frost 

  11     MISLEAD   6 

 Peter Gelagotis 

  4     FIERY DEAL   2 

  5     CYCLONE HARMONY   5 

 Reece Goodwin 

  8     QUITE THE LASS   5 

 Robbie Griffiths 

  2     I ONLY WISH   2 

  1     ALIANO   6 

  9     QUEEN OF TUSCANY   8 

  11     DRONE ATTACK   8 

 Michael Jones 

  1     MAXIMILLIUS   3 

 Enver Jusufovic 

  13  e   MASTERFUL   6 

 Patrick Kearney 

  7     CANNONBALL   7 

 Lloyd Kennewell 

  8     INVINCIBLE LOVER   1 

 Michael Kent 

  3     AVENUES   5 

  4     OROVERO   6 

  7     TERILEE   8 

 Matt Laurie 

  6     BOSSY STAR   3 

 Andrea Leek 

  2     BRILLIANT VENTURE   5 

  7     JEWEL BAY   6 

 Charlotte Littlefield 

  9     NORDIC BELLE   5 

 Ciaron Maher 

  4     AFTERBERNA   1 

  5     FUNDAMENTAL 

NATURE 

  1 

  2     YOLO   4 

  3     WILTSHIRE SQUARE   4 

  5     NADAL   7 

  8     JIMMY RECARD   7 

  8     EMPRESS OF THE SUN   8 

 Ricardo Meunier 

  10     GABLE   5 

 John Moloney 

  9     NIC’S CHOICE   6 

 Steven Noble 

  2     LAST PIECE   1 

 David Noonan 

  6     SPEAK   2 

 Danny O’Brien 

  1     HURRY CURRY   2 

  12     PULA   8 

 Luke Oliver 

  2     CHARMED RUN   3 

  5     TORLAAH   3 

  5     POWER CABLE   6 

 John Pascoe 

  10     BLISTERING   8 

 Andrew J Payne 

  1     CONTEMPLATE KATE   1 

 Aaron Purcell 

  6     WINTERY   4 

 Alex Rae 

  2     BONS TO RICHES   6 

 Frankie Stockdale 

  3     MISS LIL   1 

 Glen Thompson 

  8     PINK CHANDON   2 

 Stefan Vahala 

  6     AZTEC RULER   7 

 Mark Walker 

  8     KIWI RAIDER   4 

  2     STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN   8 

 Jason Warren 

  3     BON FETE   2 

# HORSE RACE # HORSE RACE # HORSE RACE# HORSE RACE
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RIDES BY JOCKEY

Undeclared

  6     BOSSY STAR   3 

 John Allen 

  5     FUNDAMENTAL 

NATURE 

  1 

  7     CANNONBALL   7 

 Ethan Brown 

  8     KIWI RAIDER   4 

  4     OROVERO   6 

  5     NADAL   7 

  7     TERILEE   8 

 Luke Cartwright 

  9     KIWI HARMONY   1 

  5     TORLAAH   3 

  3     WILTSHIRE SQUARE   4 

  3     AVENUES   5 

  9     NIC’S CHOICE   6 

  3     PRINCESS TORO   8 

 Jordan Childs 

  3     MAHARBA   7 

 Harry Coffey 

  3     BON FETE   2 

  7     GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE   4 

  11     MISLEAD   6 

  4     HEDGED   7 

 Luke Currie 

  2     I ONLY WISH   2 

  4     PICK ‘N’ MIX   3 

  8     BETWITCHERY   6 

  2     VEIGHT   7 

  5     SUPERCILIOUS   8 

 Michael Dee 

  10     MISS NAVRATILOVA   1 

  7     JEWEL BAY   6 

  12     PULA   8 

 Shane Foley 

  2     BONS TO RICHES   6 

  9     QUEEN OF TUSCANY   8 

 Celine Gaudray 

  3     LA ASTRO CHAT   3 

 Ryan Houston 

  1     MAXIMILLIUS   3 

  2     BRILLIANT VENTURE   5 

 Koby Jennings 

  10     BLISTERING   8 

 Dakotah Keane 

  2     YOLO   4 

  11     DRONE ATTACK   8 

 Alana Kelly 

  1     CONTEMPLATE KATE   1 

 Valentin Le Boeuf 

  10     GABLE   5 

 Cian MacRedmond 

  6     PERFECT ENDING   8 

 Tom Madden 

  6     WINTERY   4 

 Jye McNeil 

  11     SHAPENAPIT   1 

  4     FIERY DEAL   2 

  4     FROSTNIP   4 

  8     QUITE THE LASS   5 

  1     ALIANO   6 

 Logan McNeil 

  6     SPEAK   2 

 Ben Melham 

  6     GLOBAL ECLIPSE   5 

 Jamie Melham 

  1     WAR MACHINE   7 

  8     EMPRESS OF THE SUN   8 

 Beau Mertens 

  5     SPARKLE LINK   2 

  10     SEMELLE ROUGE   3 

  7     PENDING LIST   5 

  6     UNDERSTUDY   6 

 Patrick Moloney 

  13  e   SNAPPY PIERRO   8 

 Jamie Mott 

  8     PINK CHANDON   2 

  9     FOXENBERG   3 

  4     FAM GORMAN   5 

  5     POWER CABLE   6 

  4     SIRIUS STATEMENT   8 

 Lachlan Neindorf 

  6     GIRL SCOUT   1 

  8     MACHINIST   3 

  10     TSARINE   6 

  8     JIMMY RECARD   7 

 Samantha Noble 

  2     LAST PIECE   1 

 Luke Nolen 

  7     GLISK   1 

  7     DRAW ATTENTION   2 

 Teo Nugent 

  9     NORDIC BELLE   5 

 William Pike 

  6     AZTEC RULER   7 

 Emily Pozman 

  5     SHINJINA   4 

  13  e   MASTERFUL   6 

  1     PARADISE CITY   8 

 Jackson Radley 

  1     HURRY CURRY   2 

  2     CHARMED RUN   3 

  1     HELLO ROMEO   4 

  5     CYCLONE HARMONY   5 

  3     TIME ALLOWED   6 

  2     STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN   8 

 Zac Spain 

  8     INVINCIBLE LOVER   1 

  12     MISS KASEI   6 

 Jett Stanley 

  1     ASEVENTY SEVEN   5 

 Thomas Stockdale 

  3     MISS LIL   1 

  7     DON’T RUSSIA   3 

 Robert Whearty 

  4     AFTERBERNA   1 

# HORSE RACE # HORSE RACE # HORSE RACE# HORSE RACE

Published by Racing Australia for Moonee Valley Racing Club

Disclaimer
The publisher accepts no responsibility for any errors or omissions in the information provided herein.
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© 2026 Racing WA (RWA) (and other parties working with it). WA racing materials, including fi elds, form and results, is subject to copyright which is 
owned by RWA and other parties working with it. 

Racing Australia Ltd
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www.racingaustralia.horse
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STEWARDS REPORT

Race 1 The Valley @ Southside Pakenham Plate (Chute) 1100M

Last Piece Slow to begin and was then hampered losing ground (2L). Held up 400m - 200m. SEYM 28/12/2025
Miss Lil Stood fl at footed and lost considerable ground (6L). Must trial before racing again. Y VL 13/01/2026
Afterberna Raced three wide without cover CRAN 17/07/2025
Girl Scout Began awkwardly, shifted in and bumped another runner. Raced wide without cover until the 600m, where it 

was ridden forward to take up a position outside the leader. TAT 30/09/2025
Glisk (NZ) Held up for some distance near the 250m. Y VL 29/12/2025
Invincible Lover Bumped at the start. Raced three wide without cover throughout. CRAN 03/01/2026
Kiwi Harmony (NZ) Raced wide in the early stages until settling outside the leader near the 800m. Rider stated it failed to handle 

the tight home turn. Vet reported no abnormalities. Y VL 29/12/2025
Miss Navratilova When pace slowed near 800m raced close to heels for some dist. Held up from 400m & passing 200m was 

steadied when attempting to improve where not suffi cient room. Cont to be held up until appr 100m. Rdr 
std instr to be positive & considered holding lead eary, however when another rnr showed intent to lead 
felt would have to make too much use of mount & allowed that rnr to cross near 1000m. Std after being 
crossed that rnr slowed tempo near 800m, then shortly after it commenced to give ground. Added whilst 
able to shift around that rnr was then held up when unable to improve until appr 100m. WOD 04/01/2026

Shapenapit Held up when unable to obtain a clear run from the 500m until the 200m. MORN 01/01/2026
Race 2 Ladbrokes Top 2/3/4 Betting Handicap 2000M

Hurry Curry (NZ) Began awkwardly. Raced keenly in the early and middle stages. FLEM 10/01/2026
I Only Wish Began awkwardly. Unable to obtain clear running over the fi nal 200m, going to the line not fully tested. 

CRAN 27/12/2025
Bon Fete Slow to begin. FLEM 10/01/2026
Fiery Deal Held up 400m - 200m. Carried wider 200m. SEYM 28/12/2025
Sparkle Link (NZ) Raced wide in the early stages before settling in the lead near the 1700m. Rider reported he was instructed 

to ride the mare in a handy position and in the early stages he was able to obtain the lead, where the mare 
was inclined to race keenly through the early and middle stages. SANL 08/01/2026

Speak (GB) Raced wide and without cover. SANL 20/08/2025
Draw Attention Rdr could offer no explanation for disappointing performance. Post race vet exam revealed no abs. FLEM 

31/12/2025
Pink Chandon Slow to begin (2L). SANL 26/12/2025
Race 3 Chandler Macleod Handicap (Chute) 1000M

Maximillius Raced keenly in the early stages when being restrained to obtain cover. SANL 26/12/2025
Charmed Run (NZ) COT - To be ridden back from wide barrier - Began awkwardly and shifted out. Settled worse than midfi eld. 

Overraced and hung out in the early and middle stages and near the 600m was eased off heels. SANL 
20/08/2025

La Astro Chat Raced keenly in the lead in the early and middle stages. Over the concluding stages held up when awkwardly 
placed close to heels. CRAN 12/12/2025

Pick ‘N’ Mix (NZ) Bumped on hindquarters near the 250m. Rdr said mount was agitated pre-race and did not fi nish race off. 
Post race vet exam revealed no abs. Tnr to report back. CAUH 03/12/2025

Don’t Russia Bumped near the winning post and became unbalanced. M V 24/10/2025
Machinist Began awkwardly. Raced keenly in the early and middle stages. SANL 08/01/2026
Foxenberg Slow to begin. R: gelding raced keenly in the early stages and was under pressure at the 600m. T: Spell. 

CAUL 26/07/2025
Semelle Rouge Shifted out on jumping away. Raced keenly early and middle stages. Raced wide without cover for majority. 

GEEL 03/01/2026
Race 4 Leila Rose Foundation Handicap (Chute) 1000M

Hello Romeo (NZ) Bumped at start. FLEM 31/12/2025
Yolo Began awkwardly. SANL 08/01/2026
Frostnip Rider reported after settling prominently the fi lly failed to fi nish the race off as expected. A post-race vet 

exam did not identify any signifi cant abnormal fi ndings. CAUL 28/06/2025
Shinjina Raced keenly in the early stages. Approaching the winning post was steadied when tightened for room M V 

26/09/2025
Grammy’s Sunshine Slow into stride. CRAN 19/12/2025
Kiwi Raider (NZ) Shifted out on jumping. Near the 700m was taken wider and as a result raced wide for the remainder of the 

event MORN 05/09/2025
Race 5 DCE Handicap 2000M

Brilliant Venture (NZ) Shifted in on jumping away. Rider reported laid out throughout. HTON 11/10/2025
Fam Gorman Raced wide until settling outside the leader near the 1000m. SANL 08/01/2026
Cyclone Harmony Held up for clear running between the 500m and 300m. CRAN 19/12/2025
Global Eclipse Held up for clear running from the 500m until the 300m. RR that he had been instructed to be in a handy 

position and in the early stages when a runner to his outside, showed intent to race forward, he elected 
to ease to obtain cover. He added through the middle stages when runners improved around his mount, 
he was unable to improve ultimately settled further back than intended. He added that whilst he had some 
diffi culty obtaining clear running in the early part of the straight, the gelding responded to his riding fairly 
when placed under pressure. Vets endoscopy detected a throat condition SANL 08/01/2026

Pending List Began awkwardly. Near the 1900m commenced to overrace and when being eased off heels got its head 
up and shifted out abruptly. Continued to overrace in the early and middle stages. Held up for clear running 
from the 400m until approaching the 200m. CRAN 10/01/2026
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STEWARDS REPORT

Nordic Belle Raced three wide without cover until settling outside the leader near the 800m. MOE 14/12/2025
Gable Slow to begin. Passing the 1200m made contact with the running rail on a number of occasions. PAKM 

16/01/2026
Race 6 Bottle Stop Handicap 1400M

Aliano Shifted out at start. SALE 21/12/2025
Bons To Riches Held up when unable to obtain a clear run from the 400m until the 100m. When being held up passing the 

250m was momentarily tightened for room. Approaching the winning post was eased when racing in restricted 
room. MORN 01/01/2026

Orovero Rider reported he had been given no specifi c instructions other than to settle where comfortable. Added he had 
anticipated settling midfi eld however after beginning only fairly the gelding settled further back than intended. 
Added failed to fi nish the race off as expected. FLEM 05/07/2025

Power Cable Bumped on the hindquarters at the start. CRAN 03/01/2026
Understudy (NZ) Held up for clear running from the 400m to the 200m. GEEL 05/06/2025
Jewel Bay Laid inwards under pressure in the straight CRAN 27/12/2025
Betwitchery Began awkwardly. GEEL 03/01/2026
Tsarine (NZ) Slow to begin. CRAN 03/01/2026
Mislead Near the 300m was steadied and lost its rightful running between runners. Held up until the 150m, where it 

was again disappointed for a run between runners, both of which shifted ground, and as a result was again 
held up until the 50m. PAKM 09/01/2026

Masterful Lost its near-fore plate in running. CRAN 19/12/2025
Race 7 Clamms Seafood Australia Stakes (Chute) 1200M

War Machine (NZ) Began awkwardly. Rdr reported that the gelding was not comfortable on the rain-affected track. A post-race 
veterinary examination revealed the gelding to be slow to recover. RAND 01/11/2025

Veight Began awkwardly and shifted in. Steadied shortly after jumping away to avoid heels. A post-race vet exam 
revealed no abs. Tnr could offer no explanation for disappointing performance. DOOM 17/05/2025

Maharba RR gelding, which was resuming from a long spell, weakened over the latter stages and would derive fi tness 
benefi t from today’s fi rst-up performance. Added that the gelding returned to scale in a normal manner. Trainer 
concurred with the views of rider and further stated that in his opinion the gelding was not suited by racing on 
the inside section of the track. FLEM 10/01/2026

Hedged Raced keenly in the early and middle stages. RR overraced in the early and middle stages, it failed to fi nish its 
race off. Trainer reported that the gelding would now be freshened up. FLEM 10/01/2026

Nadal Held up for clear running from the 400m to the 250m. Rdr said inst to ride horse in a manner to fi nish its race 
off and for the reason he did not make use of his mount in the early stages to hold a position behind the leader. 
SANL 26/12/2025

Aztec Ruler Held up for clear running from the 400m until passing the 200m. FLEM 10/01/2026
Cannonball Held up for clear running from the 500m until the 400m. BRAT 06/12/2025
Jimmy Recard The offside barrier rebounded after the start. FLEM 04/10/2025
Race 8 Ladbrokes SRM in Multis Handicap 1400M

Paradise City Held up for clear running from the 500m until passing the 350m. FLEM 10/01/2026
Sirius Statement Held up for short distance near the 250m. SANL 10/12/2025
Supercilious Restrained in the early stages fro its wide barrier and settled towards rear of fi eld. GEEL 03/01/2026
Perfect Ending Near the 1800m had to be steadied when taken in onto another runner MORP 11/05/2024
Terilee Began awkwardly and brushed with a runner. When questioned regarding the fi lly racing more prominently, 

rider explained he had been asked to ride the fi lly with cover, however envisaged holding a position handy to 
the leaders. Rider added that whilst his mount began awkwardly, he asked it to improve in order to obtain a 
position behind the early leaders, however he was then caught wide and as a result, he allowed Terilee to stride 
and settle more forward than he had expected. SANH 14/06/2025

Empress Of The Sun (JPN) From the 300m until near the 200m was awkwardly placed and unable to improve. Laid in under pressure 
in the straight. Rider reported that the mare failed to travel on today’s Soft 6 track conditions, never feeling 
comfortable on the shifty surface. A representative of the stable could offer no explanation for the performance, 
however indicated that they would consider sending the mare for a spell in the coming days. F/Up Stable 
advised that the mare pulled up sound and will now be spelled. SANH 30/07/2025

Queen Of Tuscany Rider could offer no explanation for the performance. Post-race vet exam – no abnormalities. CRAN 
19/12/2025

Blistering Slow to begin. Laid in under pressure in the straight. PAKM 09/01/2026
Drone Attack Began awkwardly. SANL 08/01/2026
Pula Slow to begin. Rider could offer no explanation for the disappointing performance. Follow up - SANL 

06/08/2025
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GEAR CHANGES

THE MULTIPLES FOR TONIGHT’S MEETING

DAILY DOUBLE

Race 6 Race 8

QUADDIE

Race 5 Race 6 Race 7 Race 8

BIG 6

Race 3 Race 4 Race 5 Race 6 Race 7 Race 8

RUNNING DOUBLES ALL RACES

FIRST FOURS ALL RACES

Blinkers FIRST TIME
R 6   No: 10   TSARINE (NZ)
R 8   No: 9   QUEEN OF TUSCANY

Blinkers OFF AGAIN
R 7   No: 2   VEIGHT

Blinkers OFF FIRST TIME
R 5   No: 3   AVENUES
R 7   No: 8   JIMMY RECARD

Bubble Cheeker (Near Side) AGAIN
R 5   No: 2   BRILLIANT VENTURE (NZ)

Concussion Plates (Front) FIRST TIME
R 7   No: 8   JIMMY RECARD

Cross-over Nose Band FIRST TIME
R 6   No: 3   TIME ALLOWED (GB)

Cross-over Nose Band OFF FIRST TIME
R 4   No: 8   KIWI RAIDER (NZ)

Ear Muffs FIRST TIME
R 3   No: 4   PICK ‘N’ MIX (NZ)

Ear Muffs (Pre-Race Only) OFF FIRST TIME
R 2   No: 6   SPEAK (GB)
R 3   No: 4   PICK ‘N’ MIX (NZ)

Equicast FIRST TIME
R 6   No: 1   ALIANO

Lugging Bit OFF AGAIN
R 7   No: 2   VEIGHT

Lugging Bit OFF FIRST TIME
R 2   No: 6   SPEAK (GB)

Norton Bit FIRST TIME
R 4   No: 8   KIWI RAIDER (NZ)

Nose Roll FIRST TIME
R 2   No: 6   SPEAK (GB)

Nose Roll OFF FIRST TIME
R 3   No: 9   FOXENBERG

Standard Bit AGAIN
R 7   No: 2   VEIGHT

Tongue Tie FIRST TIME
R 1   No: 6   GIRL SCOUT
R 1   No: 8   INVINCIBLE LOVER
R 7   No: 2   VEIGHT
R 8   No: 3   PRINCESS TORO

Tongue Tie OFF FIRST TIME
R 2   No: 6   SPEAK (GB)

Visors FIRST TIME
R 7   No: 2   VEIGHT

Visors OFF FIRST TIME
R 5   No: 2   BRILLIANT VENTURE (NZ)



11

STEWARDS REPORT

30 January 2026

6 February 2026

13 February 2026

27 February 2026

6 March 2026

13 March 2026

21 March 2026

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne 

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Pakenham
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BY BEN SPORLE

Dual Ladbrokes Cox Plate champion Via Sistina has run her final race with trainer Chris 

Waller and connections Yulong announcing her retirement on Sunday.

Via Sistina, the oldest mare at eight years of age (Southern Hemisphere time) to win the 

W.S. Cox Plate, will be remembered as a Valley Champion — one of only fourteen horses 

to have won the Cox Plate on multiple occasions and the holder of the 2040-metre track 

record around the former Moonee Valley circuit.

In total she claimed 12 Group 1 races and $19.4 million in prizemoney headlined by a 

staggering eight-length Ladbrokes Cox Plate win in 2024 and a memorable clash with 

Buckaroo in 2025, making the final race on The Valley as we knew it one for the ages!

“We feel that following her second Cox Plate win and her impressive victory in the 

Champions Stakes, she hasn’t come back this preparation as her normal, highly 

energetic self,” Chris Waller said in a statement.

FAREWELL TO A 

VALLEY LEGEND –

VIA SISTINA
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“I would like to thank Via Sistina for the journey she has taken us all on, from her first-up 

wins over short distances, to her back-to-back Cox Plate victories which is something we will 

always remember.

“She is tough, determined and a beautiful mare to work with.”

In the coming weeks, Via Sistina will return to the UK for a mating with champion sire Dubawi 

and start her life as a broodmare.

It is a privilege to have her part of the honour roll of our great race.

Thanks for the memories, Via!

Multiple W.S. Cox Plate winners: Via Sistina (2024/2025), Winx (2015/2016/2017/2018), 

So You Think (2009/2010), Fields of Omagh (2003/2006), Northerly (2001/2002),

Sunline (1999/2000), Tobin Bronze (1966/1967), Kingston Town (1980/1981/1982), 

Hydrogen (1952/1953), Flight (1945/1946), Tranquil Star (1942/1944), Beau Vite (1940/1941), 

Young Idea (1936/1937) and Phar Lap (1930/1931).
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   KIWI HARMONY  

  2   GIRL SCOUT  

  3   CONTEMPLATE KATE  

  4   LAST PIECE  

  5   GLISK  

  6   INVINCIBLE LOVER  

  7   FUNDAMENTAL NATURE  

  8   AFTERBERNA  

  9   SHAPENAPIT  

  10   MISS NAVRATILOVA  

  11   MISS LIL  

Race  1   The Valley @ Southside Pakenham Plate (Chute)        

 6:15pm    1100 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200, 9th $1,200, 10th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to 
jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies 
and Mares. Maiden Set Weights.     Apprentices can claim. 
Track Record: 1-02.11E Saluted (10/04/2025) [Good4]
Class Record: NPR-E First running under these conditions & distance 

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1        CONTEMPLATE KATE     3   Andrew J Payne  Alana Kelly      58    0   0   10%   14%       
  2     9s48635744  LAST PIECE      4   Steven Noble   Samantha Noble     58    0   88   1%   1%       
  3     065s383340  MISS LIL      11   Frankie Stockdale   Thomas Stockdale     58    0   85   14%   2%       
  4     4s  AFTERBERNA      8   Ciaron Maher   Robert Whearty     56.5    0   89   13%   13%       
  5       FUNDAMENTAL NATURE      7   Ciaron Maher   John Allen     56.5    0   0   11%   13%       
  6     45s  GIRL SCOUT      2   Shane Nichols & Hayden Black   Lachlan Neindorf     56.5    0   87   13%   11%       
  7     5  GLISK   (NZ)    5   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman   Luke Nolen     56.5    0   80   11%   15%       
  8     2  INVINCIBLE LOVER      6   Lloyd Kennewell   Zac Spain     56.5    0   100   11%   19%       
  9     26s8  KIWI HARMONY   (NZ)    1   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  56.5    0   84   8%   15%       
  10     224  MISS NAVRATILOVA      10   Ben, Will & JD Hayes   Michael Dee     56.5    0   92   11%   15%       
  11     252  SHAPENAPIT      9   Grahame Begg   Jye McNeil     56.5    0   97   11%   21%       
RACE ANALYSIS
 INVINCIBLE LOVER just missed in a driving fi nish at Cranbourne last time out. Expect to see sharp improvement from her second-up. 
FUNDAMENTAL NATURE has been impressing at the jumpouts and could produce a big run on debut. SHAPENAPIT is also in the mix. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1000m
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  1   CONTEMPLATE KATE 
  
                    Barrier   3 

 Andrew J Payne    (Ballarat)    Alana Kelly      58 kg
 4 yo  chestnut   mare   Sire   Nostradamus     Dam   Royal Glance    ( King of Roses   ) Breeder  Mr M J Hirst      Owners   M J Hirst   
 ROYAL BLUE AND GOLD HOOPS, WHITE SLEEVES, RED SEAMS, BLACK CAP  

 FIRST START   

 Sire a half brother to Star Witness that won three races at Group 3 level including the 2014 San Domenico Stakes 1100m 
as a 2yo. 

  2   LAST PIECE 
  
           (Blks)          Barrier   4 

 Steven Noble    (Seymour)   Techform Rating  88   Samantha Noble      58 kg
 5 yo  chestnut   mare   Sire   Impending     Dam   Frim And Frome    ( Hard Spun   (USA) ) Breeder  Contract Racing Pty Ltd      Owners  
 S G Noble    LIME GREEN, NAVY BLUE DIAMOND, BLACK HOOPED SLEEVES, WHITE CAP  
Career Record   16  Starts  0  -0  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 18,135 
 1st Up   4  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   11  :0  -0  -0   Soft   3  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -1   Synth   1  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  7    BRAT        Mon 3Nov25    1000   MDN-SW       Heavy   9    S J   Noble      57.5       6    $101    1-Pacifi c Glamour   56    4.5L    1:00.01    6    6    0 
   5  of  10    PENS        Sat 22Nov25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   3    S J   Noble      57.5       9    $31    1-Hollow Turf   59.5    4.6L    58.39    8    8    0 
   7  of  10    MOE        Sun 14Dec25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    S J   Noble      57.5       2    $101    1-Flat Chat   57.5    4.8L    59.55    8    8    0 
   4  of  9    SEYM        Sun 28Dec25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    S J   Noble      57.5       3    $81    1-Rosangela   56    4.1L    58.12    9    8    0 
   4  of  8    SEYM        Thu 15Jan26    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    S J   Noble      57.5       3    $101    1-Gaeilge   58    7.3L    58.24    7    8    0 

 Finished the race off well for fourth but didn’t threaten 4.1L at Seymour Mdn-Sw over 1000m. Finished the race off well for fourth but 
didn’t threaten 7.3L at Seymour Mdn-Sw over 1000m. 

  3   MISS LIL 
  
                    Barrier   11 

 Frankie Stockdale    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  85   Thomas Stockdale      58 kg
 5 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Boulder City     Dam   Miss Suzie    ( Bel Esprit   ) Breeder  Mr S Storr      Owners   S W Storr, Mrs S H Storr, Mrs 
L J Green & Mrs J Rathjen    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE S, SLEEVES AND CAP, WHITE POM POM  
Career Record   15  Starts  0  -0  -3      Career Prizemoney  $ 19,520 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -0  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :0  -0  -3   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   9  :0  -0  -0   Soft   3  :0  -0  -1   Heavy   2  :0  -0  -2   Synth   1  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   8  of  12    MOE        Sun 16Nov25    1100   4UP MDN-SW       Soft   5    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       6    $61    1-Remember Poppy   53.5    4.0L    1:06.26    8    8    0 
   3  of  10    TRAR        Sun 30Nov25    1100   4UP MDN-SW       Heavy   8    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       4    $15    1-Beldari   57.5    0.3L    1:07.47    9    7    0 
   3  of  12    S CK        Sun 7Dec25    1100   MDN-SW       Heavy   10    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       3    $17    1-Rodriquez   59.5    7.8L    1:10.47    7    5    0 
   4  of  10    S CK        Tue 30Dec25    1100   MDN-SW       Good   4    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       5    $16    1-Montjuic Magic   57.5    5.1L    1:06.61    8    7    0 
   12  of  12    Y VL        Tue 13Jan26    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       6    $7.50    1-Good Boy Carlo   59.5    16L    59.01    12    11    0 

 Made good progress from back in the fi eld to run fourth 5.1L at Stony Creek Mdn-Sw over 1100m. Weakened out of the race after doing a 
lot of chasing 16.4L at Yarra Valley Mdn-Sw over 1000m. 

  4   AFTERBERNA 
  
                    Barrier   8 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  89   Robert Whearty      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Cosmic Force     Dam   Berna    ( Bernardini   (USA) ) Breeder  Independent Stallions Pty Ltd      Owners   SCT 
Syndications (Mgr: Ms N Blakley)    ROYAL BLUE, WHITE STARS AND SLEEVES, GOLD STARS, RED CAP, WHITE STAR  
Career Record   1  Starts  0  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 1,875 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -0   Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   0  :0  -0  -0   Soft   1  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  10    CRAN        Thu 17Jul25    1200   MDN-SW       Soft   7    J L   Melham      55       8    $3.70f    1-Gentle Steel   57.5    3.8L    1:13.19    5    3    0 

 Third when given easy ride 5.3L at Horsham 2Y-Trl 5thFeb2025 over 800m. Pushed forward to sit with the leaders and gave everything to 
hold fourth 3.8L at Cranbourne Mdn-Sw over 1200m Soft 7. 

  5   FUNDAMENTAL NATURE 
  
                    Barrier   7 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)    John Allen      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Exceedance     Dam   Golden Elixr    ( Sebring   ) Breeder  Mrs J S Mackay      Owners   Mrs CMR Ladies, Mrs A 
J Johnston, Miss J J Johnston, Miss C Johnston, Mrs B E Porter, Miss J L Porter, Miss M Porter, Mrs R Roylance, Ms K 
Hennessy* & Mrs C Skudar    WHITE, NAVY SEAMS, MULTI BLUE AND GREY CHECKED SLEEVES AND CAP  

 FIRST START   

 Sire won the G1 Coolmore Stud Stakes beating subsequent stars Bivouac and Libertini. Impressing at the jumpouts and should be in 
good stead for her debut run. 
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  6   GIRL SCOUT 
  
           (Blks)          Barrier   2 

 Shane Nichols & Hayden Black    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  87   Lachlan Neindorf      56.5 kg
 3 yo  brown   fi lly   Sire   Bivouac     Dam   Phoenix Park   (NZ)  ( Thorn Park   ) Breeder  Mrs M L Trivett      Owners   S P Nichols, R J Atchison, 
P J Peters, J G Wright, S Dolan, R Pavitt, S Pavitt, B Simmons & C Y Lee    GREEN, GOLD DIAMOND, ARMBANDS, WHITE CAP  
Career Record   2  Starts  0  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 3,085 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :0  -0  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  9    MORN        Thu 18Sep25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   3    L J   Neindorf      55       9    $10    1-Doc’s Nipper   59.5    2.5L    58.79    3    3    0 
   5  of  7    TAT        Tue 30Sep25    1100   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    L E   Burke  (a)    56   (54)    7    $14    1-Go Left   56    2.8L    1:05.50    3    2    0 

 Settled with the leading bunch and gave all to fi nish just outside the placings 2.5L at Mornington Mdn-Sw over 1000m. Applied pressure 
to the leader but had nothing left at the fi nish, fi fth 2.8L at Tatura 3Y Mdn-Sw over 1100m. 

  7   GLISK 
  (NZ) 

                    Barrier   5 
 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  80   Luke Nolen      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Ardrossan     Dam   Shellac   (NZ)  ( Savabeel   ) Breeder  Waikato Stud Ltd      Owners   Wylie Dalziel Roy Higgins 
Racing (Mgr: W J Dalziel), A Filisetti, Maverick Racing, Rustyfox, Sparkling Shiraz, C Harris, B Hoffmann, R Brooker, Velocity 
123, Miss C Usmar, Ms L Mensink, Shellac Synd, Mrs C Scerri, Ms A Ryan, D Schriever, Mrs S Clark, L Galliott, M Chubb, D 
Field & T Sargent-Wilson    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE SPOTS, ROYAL BLUE AND WHITE SPOTS SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   1  Starts  0  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 960 

 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -0   Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   1  :0  -0  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   5  of  10    Y VL        Mon 29Dec25    1209   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    L   Nolen      57       2    $3.80    1-Brinson   57    7.6L    1:11.46    4    5    0 

 Under pressure to hold ground and fought bravely to the line 7.6L at Yarra Valley 3Yf Mdn-Sw over 1209m. 

  8   INVINCIBLE LOVER 
  
                    Barrier   6 

 Lloyd Kennewell    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  100   Zac Spain      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   I Am Invincible     Dam   Les Amoureux    ( Redoute’s Choice   ) Breeder  Mr G Harvey      Owners   Ridgeport (Mgr: 
E S Guagliardo) & M McNeil    ROYAL BLUE AND LIME GREEN DIAGONAL STRIPES, LIME GREEN CAP  
Career Record   1  Starts  0  -1  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 5,760 
 1st Up   1  :0  -1  -0   Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   1  :0  -1  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  8    CRAN    N    Sat 3Jan26    1000   MDN-SW       Good   3    P   Gatt      56       5    $10    1-Blue Akoya   56    0.4L    59.22    5    5    0 

 Top third 0.9L at Caulfi eld Heath. Ridden just off the speed and produced best late to fi nish runner-up 0.4L at Southside Cranbourne. 
Expect to see sharp improvement from her second-up. 

  9   KIWI HARMONY 
  (NZ) 

                    Barrier   1 
 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  84   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Ardrossan     Dam   Do Ra Mi   (NZ)  ( Savabeel   ) Breeder  Waikato Stud Ltd      Owners   Wylie Dalziel Roy 
Higgins Racing (Mgr: W J Dalziel), Snow Road Thoroughbreds, G Goyne, S A M S NZ Filly, G Henry, F Frawley, C De Bortoli, 
M Mitchell, R Rickard, M Zuker, Bearman Racing, L Pearce, J Neeson, P Cormack, M Fried, M Bolam, M Mckinnon, P 
Chapman, K McDonald & D Williams    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE SPOTS, ROYAL BLUE AND WHITE SPOTS SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   3  Starts  0  -1  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 9,390 

 1st Up   2  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   1  :0  -0  -0   Soft   2  :0  -1  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  9    CRAN        Fri 1Aug25    1200   3YF MDN-SW       Soft   6    B J   Melham      57       4    $2.40f    1-Brilliant Horizon   57    1.5L    1:13.16    6    5    0 
   6  of  11    SANL  m      Wed 20Aug25    1200   3Y MDN-SW       Soft   5    Z   Spain      56       11    $11    1-Humble Trader   58    3.7L    1:10.86    6    7    0 
   8  of  10    Y VL        Mon 29Dec25    1209   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    C   Hefel      57       5    $3.30f    1-Brinson   57    13L    1:11.46    2    2    0 

 Under hard riding to make ground from midfi eld when settled on sixth 3.7L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside 3Y Mdn-Sw over 1200m Soft 
5. Showed pace to sit with the leaders, fought hard but tired quickly 12.5L at Yarra Valley 3Yf Mdn-Sw over 1209m. Second-up. 

  10   MISS NAVRATILOVA 
  
                    Barrier   10 

 Ben, Will & JD Hayes    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  92   Michael Dee      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Pariah     Dam   Miss Sharapova   (NZ)  ( Ustinov   ) Breeder  Arrowfi eld Pastoral Pty Ltd      Owners   Two Bays 
Farm (Mgr: R Ferris), A Henwood, I P Holloway & P C Holloway    EMERALD GREEN, TEAL STRIPES  
Career Record   3  Starts  0  -2  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 15,535 
 1st Up   1  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -1  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   3  :0  -2  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  7    KYNE        Tue 18Nov25    1115   MDN-SW       Good   4    C G   Gaudray      56       2    $6    1-Elonia   56    5.3L    1:06.65    2    2    0 
   2  of  10    KYNE        Thu 11Dec25    1203   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    L   Currie      56       3    $17    1-Falset Star   58    1.8L    1:11.83    5    5    0 
   4  of  10    WOD        Sun 4Jan26    1400   MDN-SW       Good   3    E K   Pozman  (a)    56   (54.5)    1    $3.70    1-Moral Turpitude   59.5    5.1L    1:24.13    3    4    0 

 Ridden off the speed but produced best over the concluding stages for second 1.8L at Kyneton 3Y Mdn-Sw over 1203m. Given every 
chance after sitting behind speed and held spot for fourth 5.1L at Picklebet Park Wodonga Mdn-Sw over 1400m. 
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  11   SHAPENAPIT 
  
                    Barrier   9 

 Grahame Begg    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  97   Jye McNeil      56.5 kg
 3 yo  bay or brown   fi lly   Sire   Bivouac     Dam   Platinum Mam’selle    ( Fighting Sun   ) Breeder  Two Bays Farm      Owners   Two Bays 
Farm (Mgr: R Ferris)    EMERALD GREEN, TEAL STRIPES  
Career Record   3  Starts  0  -2  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 19,560 
 1st Up   1  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   3  :0  -2  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0   

Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  8    MORN        Fri 5Dec25    1000   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    J   Childs      57       1    $2.60f    1-Gliding Lightening   57    0.8L    59.11    3    5    0 
   5  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1000   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    B   Mertens      57       8    $5.50    1-Hey Kleine Maus   57    4.5L    58.24    8    8    0 
   2  of  8    MORN        Thu 1Jan26    1000   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    J   McNeil      57       2    $5.50    1-Thanks Gorgeous   57    2.3L    59.17    6    7    0 

 Ran on ok late for fi fth but ultimately too far back to challenge at Southside Cranbourne. Great gallop to fl y late into second after getting 
back in the running at Mornington. Racing consistently and a win isn’t far away for her. 

STRAPPER MEAL PACKS

A premium boutique farm 
in Flinders, Victoria

Proudly supported by

RAPPER MEAL PAC
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A R T I S T ”S  I M P R E S S I O N

THEEVELINE.COM.AU CALL 1300 426 866

A collection of 1, 2 & 3 bedroom luxury residences and 3
penthouse homes, with unparalleled views of nature, the

city and the track.

Register your interest today.

ARTIST ”S IMPRES SION
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WHAT ARE YOU REALLY GAMBLING WITH?

SEE WHERE THE
BIG BETS
ARE LANDING

Odds are for illustrative purposes only. 
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   DRAW ATTENTION  

  2   BON FETE  

  3   I ONLY WISH  

  4   FIERY DEAL  

  5   HURRY CURRY  

  6   SPEAK  

  7   PINK CHANDON  

  8   SPARKLE LINK  

Race  2   Ladbrokes Top 2/3/4 Betting Handicap        

 6:45pm    2000 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to jockey, equine and participant 
welfare prior to distribution.         For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies and Mares. BenchMark 70 
Handicap.     Apprentices can claim. 
Track Record: 2-01.25E Gallic Chieftain (FR) (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: 2-04.66E Rodin’s Doll (29/03/2018) [Soft5]

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     s7950s3604   HURRY CURRY   (NZ)   5   Danny O’Brien  Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   61.5    73   96   13%   13%       
  2     224s463282  I ONLY WISH      3   Robbie Griffi ths   Luke Currie     59.5    69   100   12%   14%      • 
  3     s734342146  BON FETE      2   Jason Warren   Harry Coffey     57.5    65   96   13%   10%       
  4     17s47261  FIERY DEAL      4   Peter Gelagotis   Jye McNeil     56.5    63   95   11%   10%   •   • 
  5     442310s547  SPARKLE LINK   (NZ)    8   Greg Eurell   Beau Mertens     56.5    63   89   15%   10%       
  6     93612s900s  SPEAK   (GB)    6   David Noonan   Logan McNeil     56.5    63   86   5%   3%       
  7     L7s221s469  DRAW ATTENTION      1   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman   Luke Nolen     56    62   93   11%   15%       
  8     93s53040s0  PINK CHANDON      7   Glen Thompson   Jamie Mott     56    62   88   15%   13%      • 
RACE ANALYSIS
 FIERY DEAL bolted in for an emphatic win at Cranbourne. She is more than capable of making it back-to-back wins. I ONLY WISH should 
relish the rise in distance. HURRY CURRY strikes a very winnable race and gets in well at the weights with the respective claim. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

2000m
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  1   HURRY CURRY 
  (NZ) 

           (Blks)      R73    Barrier   5 
 Danny O’Brien    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  96   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   61.5 kg
 4 yo  brown   mare   Sire   Ocean Park   (NZ)   Dam   Hurry   (NZ)  ( Savabeel   ) Breeder  Waikato Stud Ltd      Owners   M J Chittick & C 
W Duncan    WHITE, GREEN AND ROYAL BLUE WAIKATO STUD LOGO, STRIPED SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   13  Starts  2  -0  -2      Career Prizemoney  $ 187,600 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   5  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   10  :2  -0  -2   Soft   3  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)  ,1800  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   13  of  16    DOOM  m      Sat 24May25    2000   THE ROSES   -G2    Good   4    W J   Egan      56.5       3    $41    1-Philia   56.5    9.1L    2:02.74    7    7    78 
   3  of  9    M V  m  N    Fri 24Oct25    1600   F&M BM70       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    63   (61)    8    $15    1-Coco Jen   59    1.3L    1:36.10    8    7    76 
   6  of  9    CRAN  m      Sat 22Nov25    2025   BM84       Good   3    C   Williams      54       1    $4.80    1-Regal Lion (NZ)   57    1.7L    2:06.31    3    4    76 
   10  of  13    PAKM  m      Sat 13Dec25    2000   BM78       Good   4    C   Williams      57       9    $10    1-Suntora   53    6.8L    2:02.93    6    4    76 
   4  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1800   F&M BM78       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    58   (56)    4    $14    1-Tarvue (NZ)   53    3.3L    1:50.58    4    4    74 

 Went forward to sit just off the leaders but served up a below par fi nish at Southside Pakenham. Fought hard to hold fourth position with 
the leaders but was no match at Flemington. Gets in well at the weights with the claim. 

  2   I ONLY WISH 
  
                R69    Barrier   3 

 Robbie Griffi ths    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  100   Luke Currie      59.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Puissance de Lune   (IRE)   Dam   Gail    ( Bianconi   (USA) ) Breeder  Mr R D Griffi ths      Owners   Mrs S 
Griffi ths, Miss A Titmus, R Albert, D Bermingham, Mrs A Bould, M Collins, Crunching, Golf Tragics, T Hall, I D Marriott, L 
McKenzie,  Mrs Y McMullen, Ms C Newby, Placidark Racing, P Sweet, Milker Syndicate, H Williams, Wow Racing, Mrs S 
Hughes & Miss S Moran    PINK AND NAVY DIAGONAL STRIPES, WHITE SLEEVES AND CAP, PINK POM POM  
Career Record   20  Starts  2  -5  -4   (t)    Career Prizemoney  $ 227,135 

 1st Up   4  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -1  Track   7  :2  -2  -1   Dist   2  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   17  :2  -4  -4   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -1  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1600  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   6  of  11    PAKM    N    Fri 17Oct25    1400   BM66       Soft   5    B   Rawiller      59       11    $10    1-Kirribilli   59.5    3.1L    1:27.11    9    11    68 
   3  of  15    FLEM  m      Thu 6Nov25    1700   F&M BM70       Good   4    J   McNeil      58.5       11    $7    1-First Chorus (NZ)   58    2.3L    1:42.55    13    13    67 
   2  of  11    PAKM  m      Sat 13Dec25    1600   F&M BM78       Good   4    J   McNeil      55       2    $4.20    1-Jenni Gone Bonkers   54    0.8L    1:39.30    7    8    67 
   8  of  10    CRAN  m      Sat 27Dec25    1600   F&M BM74       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    57   (55)    3    $3.20f    1-Miss Playlounge   57.5    4.9L    1:35.25    6    7    68 
   2  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1800   F&M BM78       Good   4    L   Currie      55       6    $5.50    1-Tarvue (NZ)   53    1.3L    1:50.58    3    3    68 

 Restrained back to midfi eld always under the pump to run on 4.9L at Southside Cranbourne. Enjoyed a nice run in transit and kicked 
strongly to hold second 1.3L at Flemington. She should relish the rise in distance. 

  3   BON FETE 
  
           (Blks)      R65    Barrier   2 

 Jason Warren    (Bass)   Techform Rating  96   Harry Coffey      57.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Hellbent     Dam   Resource    ( Tale of the Cat   (USA) ) Breeder  Esker Lodge Australia      Owners   J Warren, 
Pryde Racing (Mgr: M Pryde), Mrs C J Fero, A G Paroavi,J L Dewberry, Blur Racing Syndicate (J Reece), Ms K E A Warren, 
D W Spicer, R Weiss, Mrs L F Luca, M B Luca, M Walsh, Springtime In Melbourne (R Gillan), M R Pollard, J Pannunzio, R C 
Starkins, N Gopaul, Ms H F Sylvain & Mrs G Brooder    YELLOW AND NAVY BLUE STRIPES, STARS CAP  
Career Record   20  Starts  3  -2  -3   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 116,490 

 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -1  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   3  :0  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   14  :2  -0  -3   Soft   6  :1  -2  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1600  (2)  ,2100  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  15    FLEM  m      Thu 6Nov25    1700   F&M BM70       Good   4    T   Berry      55.5       13    $20    1-First Chorus (NZ)   58    2.5L    1:42.55    15    15    61 
   2  of  9    KILM        Sun 23Nov25    2000   BM66       Soft   7    J B   Stanley      55.5       9    $6.50    1-Winston   59    1.8L    2:09.25    8    4    61 
   1  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    2100   BM66       Good   4    H T   Coffey      55.5       1    $6    2-Wolfess (NZ)   58.5    0.1L    2:13.05    5    5    61 
   4  of  8    CRAN  m      Sat 27Dec25    2025   BM74       Good   3    H T   Coffey      54       5    $8    1-Sun Gift (NZ)   54    3.0L    2:06.24    3    1    66 
   6  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1800   F&M BM78       Good   4    H T   Coffey      54       9    $20    1-Tarvue (NZ)   53    4.0L    1:50.58    9    9    66 

 Led the fi eld at the 400m but couldn’t sustain that thrust 3L at Southside Cranbourne Bm74 over 2025m. No early pace but did get going 
late to gain sixth 4L at Flemington F&M Bm78 over 1800m. Like chances back to this level. 

  4   FIERY DEAL 
  
                R63    Barrier   4 

 Peter Gelagotis    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  95   Jye McNeil      56.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Dundeel   (NZ)   Dam   Fiery Jest    ( Testa Rossa   ) Breeder  Saconi Thoroughbreds      Owners   E Gelagotis, M B 
Christian, Ms S M Miller, B G Christian, P A Moss, S J Moss, Mrs P Moss, Ms M Ballard, M E Laaksonen & Barone Sanitation 
(Mgr: P Theofi lopoulos)    WHITE, LIME DIAMOND, SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   7  Starts  2  -1  -0   (dt)    Career Prizemoney  $ 55,650 
 1st Up   2  :1  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :0  -0  -0  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   2  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :2  -1  -0   Soft   1  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,2050  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 31Oct25    1200   BM62       Good   4    C   Newitt      58       9    $31    1-Tennessee Bound   58.5    11L    1:09.96    9    9    62 
   7  of  11    BRAT        Thu 20Nov25    1400   F&M BM62       Good   3    C   Newitt      59.5       8    $21    1-Pharoah’s Glory   58    5.7L    1:24.35    8    10    61 
   2  of  13    KYNE        Thu 11Dec25    1856   BM62       Good   4    L J   Neindorf      57       6    $12    1-Maximilian Caesar (IRE)   61    1.5L    1:56.35    6    3    60 
   6  of  13    SEYM        Sun 28Dec25    2000   BM62       Good   4    H T   Coffey      57       1    $4.20    1-Oak Beach   56.5    3.4L    2:06.47    4    5    60 
   1  of  12    CRAN    N    Sat 10Jan26    2025   0-62       Good   4    F W   Kersley      56.5       9    $4f    2-Exabanoise   55    1.0L    2:07.93    3    3    59 

 Raced handy enough to be in the fi ght however didn’t come on, sixth 3.4L at Seymour. Settled on pace and proved too good winning 1L 
at Southside Cranbourne. She is more than capable of making it back-to-back wins. 
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  5   SPARKLE LINK 
  (NZ) 

                R63    Barrier   8 
 Greg Eurell    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  89   Beau Mertens      56.5 kg
 5 yo  grey-bay   mare   Sire   Reliable Man   (GB)   Dam   Trojan Lass    ( Helissio   (FR) ) Breeder  G Harvey      Owners   T K M Lam, Mrs 
H F Luo & C H Lam    WHITE, EMERALD GREEN FOUR LEAF CLOVER, SLEEVES AND ORANGE CAP  
Career Record   13  Starts  2  -1  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 68,475 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -0  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   10  :1  -1  -1   Soft   1  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   2  :1  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   2200  (1)  ,2400  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  9    SANL  m      Mon 21Apr25    2400   BM64       Good   4    C   Williams      56       5    $5    2-Inthelapofthegods   60    1.0L    2:32.34    2    1    60 
   11  of  11    SANH  m      Wed 21May25    2400   BM70       Good   3    C   Newitt      55.5       8    $41    1-Bluestone (NZ)   58    22L    2:30.47    3    3    65 
   5  of  10    GEEL        Wed 26Nov25    1514   BM66       Good   3    B   Mertens      57       8    $26    1-Vellasmachine   58    1.8L    1:30.83    10    9    64 
   4  of  13    GEEL        Fri 12Dec25    1741   BM62       Good   3    J D   Hill      59       7    $15    1-Blue Cowboy   59.5    1.7L    1:43.59    11    9    64 
   7  of  9    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    2100   0 - 66       Good   4    C   Williams      57       7    $4.40    1-Scintillante (NZ)   60    3.0L    2:13.15    1    1    64 

 Encouraging run for next start when running on late 1.7L at Ladbrokes Geelong Bm62 over 1741m. Led and gave all but left nothing left 
for fi nish 3L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside 0 - 66 over 2100m. 

  6   SPEAK 
  (GB) 

                R63    Barrier   6 
 David Noonan    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  86   Logan McNeil      56.5 kg
 7 yo  grey   mare   Sire   Sea The Moon   (GER)   Dam   Lixirova   (FR)  ( Slickly   (FR) ) Breeder  George Strawbridge      Owners   N 
Gloury & Ms J V Joiner    YELLOW, NAVY BLUE HORSESHOE AND HEAD, NAVY BLUE SLEEVES, WHITE ARMBANDS  
Career Record   22  Starts  2  -5  -2      Career Prizemoney  $ 121,928 
 1st Up   7  :1  -1  -1   2nd Up   7  :0  -3  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   4  :0  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   13  :1  -2  -2   Soft   6  :0  -3  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :1  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)  ,2400  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  11    SANH  m      Wed 5Mar25    2400   BM64       Good   3    J L   Melham      57       8    $2.20f    2-What A Cross   60    0.8L    2:30.25    3    1    62 
   2  of  11    SANH  m      Wed 19Mar25    2400   BM64       Good   4    J L   Melham      59.5       3    $3.60    1-Amizetta   56    2.3L    2:31.52    4    2    67 
   9  of  12    BDGO        Sun 13Jul25    1600   BM64       Heavy   8    C   Williams      59.5       11    $12    1-Moscow Red (NZ)   55    5.4L    1:40.91    10    10    67 
   10  of  11    SANL  m      Sun 3Aug25    2100   BM64       Soft   5    J L   Melham      59       7    $7    1-Morrissette   60.5    6.6L    2:12.84    5    3    66 
   11  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 20Aug25    2100   F&M BM70       Good   4    M J   Dee      57       10    $15    1-She Said   59.5    5.0L    2:11.90    5    5    64 

 Disappointed after fi nding a nice seat on the pace 6.6L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm64 over 2100m Soft 5. Positioned midfi eld and 
had chance to run on but ultimately outclassed 5L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm70 over 2100m. Can win fi rst-up. 

  7   DRAW ATTENTION 
  
           (Blks)      R62    Barrier   1 

 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  93   Luke Nolen      56 kg
 4 yo  brown   mare   Sire   The Autumn Sun     Dam   Bollywood   (JPN)  ( Rulership   (JPN) ) Breeder  Arrowfi eld Pastoral Pty Ltd      
Owners   Peachester Lodge Pty Ltd (Mgr: Mrs L Huddy)    MAROON, GOLD DIAGONAL STRIPES, WHITE SLEEVES, GOLD CAP  
Career Record   8  Starts  1  -2  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 38,240 
 1st Up   3  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   3  :0  -1  -0  Track   2  :0  -1  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   7  :0  -2  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :1  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   2100  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  9    GEEL        Fri 23May25    1760   MDN-SW       Good   4    W T   Price      57.5       3    $11    1-Thinking Gold   59.5    1.0L    1:49.37    5    5    0 
   1  of  12    BRTS        Fri 13Jun25    2100   MDN-SW       Synth       W T   Price      57.5       11    $2.10f    2-Obstructionist (NZ)   59.5    4.3L    2:10.01    1    1    0 
   4  of  9    CRAN  m      Sat 22Nov25    1500   CL3       Good   3    L   Nolen      55       1    $31    1-Chest Of Gold   58.5    1.8L    1:30.40    7    7    61 
   6  of  11    PAKM  m      Sat 13Dec25    1600   F&M BM78       Good   4    L   Nolen      54   (54.5)    3    $9    1-Jenni Gone Bonkers   54    1.8L    1:39.30    6    6    64 
   9  of  13    FLEM  m      Wed 31Dec25    1800   BM70       Good   4    L   Nolen      55   (55.5)    1    $11    1-Fiorenot   58.5    8.5L    1:48.44    8    9    64 

 Made up some ground when the race was over into sixth 1.8L at Southside Pakenham F&M Bm78 over 1600m. Pressed to make a move 
but failed to make any impression on rivals 8.5L at Flemington Bm70 over 1800m. 

  8   PINK CHANDON 
  
           (Blks)      R62    Barrier   7 

 Glen Thompson    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  88   Jamie Mott      56 kg
 5 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Pierro     Dam   Chandana    ( High Chaparral   (IRE) ) Breeder  Burnewang North Pastoral      Owners   Ballymore 
Stables (Aust) Pty Ltd (Mgr: M D Moroney), R & C Legh Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: R P Legh), Kariba Racing (Mgr: C Dziedzic), G 
Devonport, Snake Gully Racing (Mgr: D Stephens), Nordburg Syndicate (Mgr: J Norden), P Burton, J Burton & M Bogoievski   
 WHITE, RED TWIN CITY EMBLEM, RED SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   12  Starts  1  -2  -2   (t)    Career Prizemoney  $ 83,750 

 1st Up   4  :0  -2  -0   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -1  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :1  -0  -1   Soft   3  :0  -1  -1   Heavy   1  :0  -1  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  8    SANH  m      Wed 19Mar25    1300   F&M BM70       Good   3    B A   Shinn      58       3    $8    1-Zloties   59.5    2.3L    1:16.26    8    8    66 
   10  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 5Apr25    1600   F&M BM78       Good   3    J   McNeil      54       12    $5.50    1-Grey Ice (NZ)   54.5    5.6L    1:35.56    7    8    66 
   4  of  12    WNBL        Thu 1May25    1400   F&M BM70       Soft   7    B J   Melham      57.5       2    $5.50    1-Dubai Dancer   56.5    3.3L    1:25.71    7    7    65 
   12  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 4Jun25    1600   F&M BM70       Good   4    J   Mott      57.5       3    $8.50    1-Eloped   54    4.4L    1:37.23    10    10    65 
   11  of  12    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   4    H T   Coffey      58.5       8    $31    1-Stage ‘N’ Screen (NZ)   59.5    9.0L    1:24.48    11    10    63 

 One-paced to the line and always well back 4.4L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm70 over 1600m. Hard ridden to make ground but 
ultimately settled too far back 9L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1400m. A winner second-up in the past, must regard. 
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   MAXIMILLIUS  

  2   CHARMED RUN  

  3   BOSSY STAR  

  4   MACHINIST 

  5   TORLAAH  

  6   SEMELLE ROUGE  

  7   DON’T RUSSIA  

  8   PICK ‘N’ MIX  

  9   FOXENBERG  

  10   LA ASTRO CHAT  

Race  3   Chandler Macleod Handicap (Chute)        

 7:15pm    1000 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200, 9th $1,200, 10th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to 
jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. 
BenchMark 66 Handicap.     Apprentices can claim. 
Track Record: 0-56.41E Pocket Size (06/03/2025) [Good3]; Tykiato (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: 0-57.93E Latin Lover (IRE) (17/10/2025) [Soft5] 

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     s3250565s9   MAXIMILLIUS     1   Michael Jones  Ryan Houston   (a2/51kg)   62    70   84   9%   4%       
  2     768s0350s2  CHARMED RUN   (NZ)    2   Luke Oliver   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)  61.5    73   86   13%   12%   •    
  3     87s141s21  LA ASTRO CHAT      10   Pat Carey & Harris Walker   Celine Gaudray     60    69   89   13%   15%   •    
  4     131s1s7  PICK ‘N’ MIX   (NZ)    8   Tony & Calvin McEvoy   Luke Currie     60    70   92   12%   19%   •    
  5     3s88s4215s  TORLAAH      5   Luke Oliver   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  60    66   84   8%   12%   •    
  6     3s3133134s  BOSSY STAR      3   Matt Laurie        59    64   89      16%       
  7     242516316s  DON’T RUSSIA      7   Craig Blackshaw   Thomas Stockdale     59    68   86   14%   6%   •    
  8     s3249368s7  MACHINIST      4   Monica Croston & Gerrad Gilmour   Lachlan Neindorf     59    64   84   13%   5%   •    
  9     13639s  FOXENBERG      9   Clayton Douglas   Jamie Mott     58.5    63   100   15%   10%   •    
  10     10s8  SEMELLE ROUGE      6   Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)   Beau Mertens     55    63   90   15%   15%       
RACE ANALYSIS
 If FOXENBERG can overcome the tricky gate he boasts a strong fresh record. Usually sharp early he’ll be hard to beat. SEMELLE ROUGE 
strips fi tter and will fi nd this easier. PICK ‘N’ MIX has gear changes and a senior rider is engaged. Expect improvement. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1000m
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  1   MAXIMILLIUS 
  
                R70    Barrier   1 

 Michael Jones    (Kyneton)   Techform Rating  84   Ryan Houston   (a2/51kg)   62 kg
 6 yo  chestnut   gelding   Sire   Written Tycoon     Dam   Scandiva    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Mr R J Crabtree      Owners   Ms A J Smith, 
J B Kelly, C Trahair & L Keanelly    NAVY BLUE, WHITE STAR, SLEEVES, NAVY BLUE ARMBANDS AND CAP, WHITE STARS  
Career Record   23  Starts  2  -1  -2      Career Prizemoney  $ 217,970 
 1st Up   9  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   7  :1  -1  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   5  :0  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   18  :2  -1  -2   Soft   4  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1200  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   14  of  14    FLEM  m      Sat 29Mar25    1100   BM78       Good   4    L   Currie      60       13    $101    1-Codigo (NZ)   56.5    15L    1:04.37    4    7    78 
   5  of  9    TER        Sun 13Apr25    1200   BM78       Good   3    L N   McNeil      59       3    $41    1-Luna Cat   58.5    5.0L    1:10.35    3    3    76 
   6  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 7May25    1000   BM70       Good   4    R K   Houston  (a)    62   (59)    6    $51    1-Grand Larceny   60    4.1L    57.89    7    5    74 
   5  of  9    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1000   BM78       Soft   5    R K   Houston  (a)    57.5       2    $61    1-Harry Got Styles   58    2.5L    57.12    3    2    73 
   9  of  10    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1000   BM70       Good   4    J   Noonan      61       5    $91    1-Runlikenencryption   57    6.2L    57.56    6    5    72 

 Applied pressure to the leader but had nothing left at the fi nish, fi fth 2.5L at Sportsbet Sandown Hillside Bm78 over 1000m Soft 5. Stalked the 
leaders however disappointed in a one-paced effort 6.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm70 over 1000m. Can win second-up, consider. 

  2   CHARMED RUN 
  (NZ) 

                R73    Barrier   2 
 Luke Oliver    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  86   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   61.5 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Charm Spirit   (IRE)   Dam   Schooner Bay   (NZ)  ( Falkirk   (NZ) ) Breeder  Windsor Park Stud Ltd      Owners  
 S K McNamara, Quatchi (Mgr: G P Bertram), C Hussey, M Hussey, P Hussey, C A Wight, S A McCallum, G T Mccallum, G 
J Joyce, M P Vagg, A L Brown, Ms B Y Niemann, B Merrett, B Merrett, A J Meester, C N James & B A McDougall    OLIVE, 
WHITE CIRCLE AND HOOPED CAP  
Career Record   22  Starts  5  -3  -3   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 195,475 

 1st Up   6  :3  -2  -0   2nd Up   4  :0  -0  -3  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   16  :5  -2  -3   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   12  :2  -3  -1   Soft   9  :2  -0  -2   Heavy   1  :1  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   950  (1)  ,1000  (4)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   11  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1100   F&M BM84       Soft   6    D G   Moor      55.5       3    $26    1-Sixteen Reasons   54.5    3.7L    1:05.50    7    6    75 
   3  of  12    SANH  m      Wed 16Jul25    1000   BM70       Soft   5    C   Williams      60       4    $7    1-Rattle And Bang   57.5    0.1L    56.89    7    7    74 
   5  of  10    SANH  m      Wed 30Jul25    1000   BM70       Soft   6    C   Williams      60       6    $6    1-Dreamzel   60    2.0L    57.80    7    7    74 
   12  of  13    SANL  m      Wed 20Aug25    1200   BM70       Good   4    T   Prebble  (a)    60   (58)    13    $41    1-Princess Que   58    5.2L    1:10.48    12    12    74 
   2  of  8    WNBL        Sun 11Jan26    1000   BM66 Hcp       Good   3    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61.5   (58.5)    3    $3.40    1-Du Clisson   57    2.8L    57.36    8    8    73 

 One-paced to the line and always well back 5.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm70 over 1200m. Got a long way back in transit but 
produced a fast fi nishing second 2.8L at Warrnambool Bm66 Hcp over 1000m. Second-up. 

  3   LA ASTRO CHAT 
  
                R69    Barrier   10 

 Pat Carey & Harris Walker    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  89   Celine Gaudray      60 kg
 3 yo  chestnut   gelding   Sire   Star Turn     Dam   La Chatte    ( Medaglia D’oro   (USA) ) Breeder  All Winners Thoroughbreds      Owners  
 Mrs C A Carey, G N Mcnulty, J E Pate, Hey We Are The True Blues (Mgr: P J Carey), Miss T Carey, J R Mounsey, D J 
O’Brien, C O’Shea, Mrs M A Guy, M J O’Connor, P O’Connor, Ms B Bradshaw, Dr E T Kelly, Mrs C T Kelly, Dr H E Watson, W 
Carrington & Give It A Rinse (Mgr: B W Carey)    BLACK, WHITE HOOPS, RED CAP  
Career Record   7  Starts  3  -1  -0   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 80,050 

 1st Up   3  :1  -1  -0   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :3  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :2  -1  -0   Soft   1  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (3)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  11    MOE        Sun 24Aug25    1000   MDN-SW       Soft   7    N   Daniels  (a)    57   (54)    8    $9.50    2-Silk Sonic   57.5    1.8L    1:00.25    1    1    0 
   4  of  6    SANH  m      Wed 10Sep25    1000   3Y BM64       Good   4    R   McLeod      59       6    $19    1-Point Barrow   58.5    2.6L    56.98    1    1    62 
   1  of  7    MORN        Sun 28Sep25    1000   0 - 62       Good   4    N   Daniels  (a)    57   (54)    3    $2.80f    2-Self Serve (NZ)   56.5    1.5L    58.59    1    1    61 
   2  of  5    CRAN    N    Fri 12Dec25    1000   3Y BM64       Good   4    N   Daniels  (a)    60.5   (57.5)    5    $4.80    1-Faraway Dream   58    1.0L    58.20    1    2    65 
   1  of  6    MORN        Thu 1Jan26    1000   BM62       Good   4    N   Daniels  (a)    60   (57)    4    $3.50    2-Mystery Blonde   52.5    1.8L    58.52    2    2    65 

 Held position to the line for second after settling up with the leaders 1L at Southside Cranbourne 3Y Bm64 over 1000m. Sat outside the 
pace and shot clear over the fi nal stages to win 1.8L at Mornington Bm62 over 1000m. 
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  4   PICK ‘N’ MIX 
  (NZ) 

                R70    Barrier   8 
 Tony & Calvin McEvoy    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  92   Luke Currie      60 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Turn Me Loose   (NZ)   Dam   Toffee Pop   (NZ)  ( Rock ‘n’ Pop   ) Breeder  985125000126096      Owners   O 
T I Racing (Mgr:T F Henderson) G Tucker, Ms D Mahony,Dr O K Chan, M Davidson, D  Hickey, M  Hinds, J M Simmons, B 
Barnett, G Snow, J Halsall, Webbmck Racing, J Spence, Mrs J Spence, Top Level Racing (Mgr:J Versace),Mrs C Saltmarsh, T 
Black, Beartown 23 (Mgr: B B Martin Oam),S P Kelly & A Clarke    NAVY BLUE, GOLD HOOPS, WHITE SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   5  Starts  3  -0  -1   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 60,350 

 1st Up   3  :2  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   4  :2  -0  -1   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :1  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1150  (1)  ,1200  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 20Dec24    1200   MDN-SW       Good   3    D W   Stackhouse      56       2    $4.40    2-Egerton   57.5    1.8L    1:11.05    1    1    0 
   3  of  8    MORN        Sun 5Jan25    1200   0 - 64       Good   3    H T   Coffey      56       1    $1.60f    1-Reactivate   54.5    1.2L    1:10.62    1    1    63 
   1  of  8    GEEL        Tue 28Jan25    1125   BM64       Good   3    L   Currie      56       2    $4.20    2-Stellar Mofeed   57.5    0.8L    1:05.09    1    1    63 
   1  of  8    BRTS        Tue 17Jun25    1000   BM70       Synth       H T   Coffey      56.5       8    $2.30f    2-The Showvinist   61    1.0L    58.37    4    3    67 
   7  of  8    CAUH  m      Wed 3Dec25    1000   F&M BM70       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    60.5   (58.5)    3    $4.40    1-Mauna Kea Miss   52    4.9L    58.91    2    2    71 

 Settled on pace and proved too good winning at Ballarat. Showed pace to sit with the leaders, fought hard but tired quickly at Caulfi eld 
Heath over 1000m. Second-up. Has gear changes and a senior rider engaged. Expected to improve. 

  5   TORLAAH 
  
                R66    Barrier   5 

 Luke Oliver    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  84   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   60 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Shalaa   (IRE)   Dam   Miss Proctor    ( Epaulette   ) Breeder  Supreme Thoroughbreds      Owners   Miss 
D A Poulter, C N James, A J Meester, D W Geany, Mrs L J Beesley, P Beesley, Mrs R Burke, P Porter, J Bartling, Miss M 
Harrington, Mrs J Miles, D Miles, D Hay, The College Racing (Mgr: B Lowry), Miss C Bisazza, A Eccles, Five Percent Of The 
Tail (Mgr: B Lubcke), Mrs C Turner, T Turner & J Grivas    OLIVE WITH WHITE CIRCLE, HOOPED CAP  
Career Record   11  Starts  3  -1  -1   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 71,810 

 1st Up   5  :2  -0  -0   2nd Up   4  :0  -1  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :2  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :2  -1  -0   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   3  :1  -0  -1  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (2)  ,1100  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   8  of  8    MOE        Fri 18Oct24    1000   BM64       Soft   7    B   Rawiller      60       7    $8.50    1-Trapeze Warrior   60    5.2L    1:00.23    8    8    64 
   4  of  5    CRAN    N    Fri 11Apr25    1000   BM64       Good   4    J   Mott      59.5       4    $16    1-Skipjack   59    3.3L    58.43    5    3    63 
   2  of  8    MORN        Mon 28Apr25    1000   BM58       Good   4    J   Mott      62       8    $10    1-Simply Luscious   58    0.5L    58.36    6    6    62 
   1  of  12    SALE        Sun 18May25    1012   0 - 62       Good   4    L K   Cartwright  (a)    60   (58)    2    $3.30f    2-I’m Cheeky   54    1.8L    58.85    4    4    62 
   5  of  12    PAKS        Mon 16Jun25    1100   BM64       Synth       B   Rawiller      61       2    $9.50    1-Kinetic Jewel   59    3.7L    1:03.48    4    4    66 

 Nice ride to sit behind the speed and once clear fi nished off hard to win 1.8L at Sale 0 - 62 over 1012m. Sat just off the pace however 
couldn’t go with the leaders fi fth 3.7L at Pakenham Bm64 over 1100m Synthetic. Can win fi rst-up. 

  6   BOSSY STAR 
  
                R64    Barrier   3 

 Matt Laurie    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  89         59 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Street Boss   (USA)   Dam   Stars of Love    ( God’s Own   ) Breeder  Ms K Wilkie      Owners   Ms K A Wilkie, K L Eagle, 
C J Eagle & Miss L K Eagle    WHITE, PALE BLUE AND ROYAL BLUE HOOPS, PALE BLUE HOOPED SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   14  Starts  2  -0  -9   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 62,210 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -2   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :0  -0  -3   Soft   6  :2  -0  -3   Heavy   2  :0  -0  -2   Synth   1  :0  -0  -1  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  10    SALE        Sun 6Jul25    1100   BM64       Heavy   8    J   Noonan      58       9    $4.80    1-Volatile   58    2.8L    1:06.34    10    9    60 
   3  of  9    GEEL        Fri 25Jul25    1150   CL1       Soft   5    J   Noonan      59       7    $9    1-Royal Lass   56.5    0.1L    1:06.83    6    7    60 
   1  of  14    GEEL        Fri 8Aug25    1200   0 - 62       Soft   5    J   Noonan      59       10    $3.70    2-Southern Crescent   56.5    0.5L    1:12.02    9    7    60 
   3  of  9    BDGO        Sun 7Sep25    1100   BM62       Heavy   9    D W   Stackhouse      61       8    $6    1-Balastier   59.5    2.3L    1:06.55    6    6    64 
   4  of  8    MRPK  m      Sat 20Sep25    1250   CL2       Good   4    R L   Hammond  (a)    59   (56)    5    $8.50    1-Zunna   56    2.1L    1:13.54    6    6    64 

 Ran on well into third placing from settling midfi eld originally 2.3L at Bendigo Bm62 over 1100m Heavy 9. Dug deep under hard riding to 
fi ght on bravely for fourth after sitting midfi eld 2.1L at Morphettville Parks Cl2 over 1250m. 

  7   DON’T RUSSIA 
  
                R68    Barrier   7 

 Craig Blackshaw    (Pakenham)   Techform Rating  86   Thomas Stockdale      59 kg
 4 yo  chestnut   mare   Sire   Russian Revolution     Dam   Kahlo    ( Dissident   ) Breeder  Mr L Taylor      Owners   A J Lafontaine, P 
R MacVean, S A McRae, Ms K L Blackshaw, M L Wilms, B J Walker, T Baker, D P Lafontaine, A Paterra, R J Hammond, A 
Cortese, Miss K S Malcolm, D Kirschenberg, K W Malcolm, Ms B Lafontaine & P A Pedder    AQUA, YELLOW HORSESHOE  
Career Record   19  Starts  3  -3  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 96,335 
 1st Up   3  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :0  -1  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   8  :2  -2  -2   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :1  -1  -1   Soft   10  :2  -2  -1   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (2)  ,1100  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  12    BDLE        Tue 12Aug25    1000   BM58       Soft   5    C   Newitt      59       11    $3.40f    2-Intriguing State   60    1.3L    59.18    10    7    60 
   6  of  7    SANH  m      Wed 27Aug25    1000   F&M BM70       Soft   5    C   Newitt      57       6    $10    1-Jennyanydots   59    4.4L    57.73    1    2    64 
   3  of  12    SANH  m      Wed 24Sep25    1000   BM66       Good   4    C   Newitt      57       11    $26    1-Just Like Gaby   59    1.7L    56.40    9    10    64 
   1  of  8    SALE        Wed 8Oct25    1012   BM66       Good   3    C   Newitt      57       2    $2.50f    2-Midnight Devil   59    0.5L    58.24    5    4    64 
   6  of  11    M V  m  N    Fri 24Oct25    1200   BM80       Good   4    C   Newitt      55       3    $31    1-Royal Lass   55    2.3L    1:10.38    2    2    68 

 Settled on the pace and ran down the leaders to win 0.5L at Sale Bm66 over 1012m. Applied pressure to the leader but had nothing left 
at the fi nish, sixth 2.3L at The Valley Bm80 over 1200m. Has won fi rst-up, consider. 
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  8   MACHINIST 
  
                R64    Barrier   4 

 Monica Croston & Gerrad Gilmour    (Pakenham)   Techform Rating  84   Lachlan Neindorf      59 kg
 6 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Lord of the Sky     Dam   Maquina    ( Archway   (IRE) ) Breeder  Miss J Dore      Owners   Miss J S Dore   
 BLACK, HOT PINK DIAMOND AND ARMBANDS  
Career Record   23  Starts  3  -3  -3   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 127,015 
 1st Up   4  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :0  -1  -1  Track   1  :0  -0  -1   Dist   19  :3  -3  -3   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -1 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   12  :2  -2  -3   Soft   8  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -1  -0   Synth   1  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1000  (3)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   9  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 7May25    1000   BM70       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    59   (56)    4    $7.50    1-Grand Larceny   60    7.6L    57.89    1    2    68 
   3  of  6    PAKM    N    Thu 15May25    1000   BM64       Good   4    L K   Cartwright  (a)    61.5   (59.5)    5    $8    1-Egerton   57    2.3L    57.83    2    2    67 
   6  of  9    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1000   BM78       Soft   5    J   Darose      54.5       8    $31    1-Harry Got Styles   58    3.5L    57.12    2    3    67 
   8  of  9    SANL  m      Wed 4Jun25    1000   BM70       Good   4    R K   Houston  (a)    58   (55)    2    $26    1-Trembles   51.5    4.4L    57.69    5    3    66 
   7  of  7    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    1000   0 - 66       Good   4    C   Williams      59.5       5    $21    1-Expulsion   54.5    6.2L    57.78    7    5    65 

 Couldn’t sustain sprint in the straight after settling with the leaders 4.4L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm70 over 1000m. Just off the 
speed to contend but was easily defeated once asked for the effort 6.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside 0 - 66 over 1000m. Second-up. 

  9   FOXENBERG 
  
                R63    Barrier   9 

 Clayton Douglas    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  100   Jamie Mott      58.5 kg
 4 yo  brown   gelding   Sire   Foxwedge     Dam   Drakensberg    ( Medaglia D’oro   (USA) ) Breeder  Mr A Roussou      Owners   Clayton 
Douglas Racing  (Mgr: C Douglas), A Roussou, Double W (Mgr: Mrs J K Walshe), B B Hughes, Mrs A G Dewar, Birkland 
(Mgr: S L Harkin), Noosa Ninjas (Mgr: M Collinson), Toe Racing (Mgr: G Collinson), Ms J Crewes, R W Webb, M Raynor & B 
C Wolens    TURQUOISE AND ROYAL BLUE HOOPS, WHITE SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   5  Starts  1  -0  -2   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 50,500 

 1st Up   1  :1  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   3  :1  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :1  -0  -1   Soft   3  :0  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  5    CRAN    N    Fri 28Mar25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    D W   Stackhouse      59       3    $1.28f    2-Central Bank (NZ)   59    1.8L    57.81    1    1    0 
   3  of  6    SANH  m      Wed 21May25    1000   3Y BM64       Good   3    J   Mott      59.5       3    $1.90f    1-Salsa Fellow   60.5    2.3L    57.01    1    1    63 
   6  of  8    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1000   3Y  HCP       Soft   6    M J   Cartwright      54       4    $5.50    1-Always Enuff   55.5    1.1L    58.91    3    3    63 
   3  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 12Jul25    1100   3Y HCP       Soft   6    M J   Cartwright      54       11    $20    1-Scampi   58    2.0L    1:04.96    1    1    63 
   9  of  10    CAUL  m      Sat 26Jul25    1200   3Y HCP       Soft   5    M J   Cartwright      54       2    $19    1-Behaviour   54    10L    1:11.34    1    2    64 

 Gave a great sight out in front but was run down for third at Caulfi eld. Tried to sustain a long run on the pace but dropped out sharply at 
Caulfi eld over 1200m. Needs luck from gate but sharp out the gate. Strong fresh record. Can win. 

  10   SEMELLE ROUGE 
  
                R63    Barrier   6 

 Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  90   Beau Mertens      55 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   I Am Invincible     Dam   Lubiton    ( Snitzel   ) Breeder  Longwood Park Pty Ltd      Owners   M B Christian, Ms S M 
Miller, B G Christian, S Tsalikidis & C Cortese    BABY PINK AND DEEP NAVY HALVES, DEEP NAVY CAP, BABY PINK POM POM  
Career Record   3  Starts  1  -0  -0   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 23,625 
 1st Up   2  :1  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   1  :0  -0  -0   Soft   2  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  13    SALE        Thu 31Jul25    1110   MDN-SW       Soft   7    B   Mertens      55       11    $2.90f    2-Highland Diva   57.5    0.8L    1:06.40    3    3    0 
   10  of  10    CAUL  m      Sat 16Aug25    1100   QUEZETTE   -G3    Soft   6    B   Mertens      56       10    $28    1-Ferivia   56    7.2L    1:05.23    4    3    63 
   8  of  9    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1100   3Y  HCP       Good   3    J L   Melham      53       6    $12    1-Jewel Bandit   54    8.0L    1:03.49    3    3    63 

 Keen wide no cover, forget run Quezette Group 3 over 1100m. Disappointed after fi nding a nice seat on the pace at Ladbrokes Geelong 
over 1100m. Second-up. Strips fi tter and will fi nd this easier than last start. Good chance. 
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3131

LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   WILTSHIRE SQUARE  

  2   KIWI RAIDER  

  3   SHINJINA  

  4   FROSTNIP  

  5   WINTERY  

  6   HELLO ROMEO  

  7   YOLO  

  8   GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE  

Race  4   Leila Rose Foundation Handicap (Chute)        

 7:45pm    1000 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to jockey, equine and participant 
welfare prior to distribution.   This race carries VOBIS Silver Bonuses of $15,000 for qualifi ed horses.       
For Three-Years-Old. BenchMark 64 Handicap.     Apprentices can claim. 
Track Record: 0-56.41E Pocket Size (06/03/2025) [Good3]; Tykiato (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: NPR-E First running under these conditions & distance

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     148s1428s3   HELLO ROMEO   (NZ)   6   Ben, Will & JD Hayes  Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   62.5    69   86   13%   15%  •     
  2     505s150s13  YOLO      7   Ciaron Maher   Dakotah Keane   (a3/51kg)  61    66   78   6%   13%   •   • 
  3     2330s31s5  WILTSHIRE SQUARE      1   Ciaron Maher   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  60    68   84   8%   13%   •    
  4     169s2  FROSTNIP      4   Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)   Jye McNeil     59    66   93   11%   15%   •    
  5     3127s  SHINJINA      3   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman   Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)  58    64   100   12%   15%       
  6     5337s3126s  WINTERY      5   Aaron Purcell   Tom Madden     58    64   97   9%   12%       
  7     6s7s41  GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE      8   Tony & Calvin McEvoy   Harry Coffey     57    62   80   13%   19%       
  8     31s  KIWI RAIDER   (NZ)    2   Mark Walker   Ethan Brown     57    62   86   20%   13%   •    
RACE ANALYSIS
 SHINJINA competed at G3 level before going for a break and looks much better suited here. FROSTNIP and HELLO ROMEO both placed when 
resuming and should be right in contention once again. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1000m
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  1   HELLO ROMEO 
  (NZ) 

                R69    Barrier   6 
 Ben, Will & JD Hayes    (Euroa)   Techform Rating  86   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   62.5 kg
 3 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Hello Youmzain   (FR)   Dam   Julieta   (NZ)  ( Shooting to Win   ) Breeder  Jomara Bloodstock Ltd      
Owners   Lindsay Park Bloodstock, T Needham, M Needham, Jomara Bloodstock Ltd (M P Carter), TC Thoroughbreds (A M 
Dragicevich), M Canavan, Famiglia Racing(M Heenan), X Franklin, P Heinz, M O’Shannassy, YouJays Syndicate (C Bracken), 
N Donnelly, K Grossek, S Ridgway, J Nolan, D Lee, G Zeiler, N Lee & S Lee    BROWN, WHITE CROSSED SASHES, STRIPED 
SLEEVES AND CAP  

Career Record   9  Starts  2  -2  -1   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 172,968 
 1st Up   3  :1  -1  -1   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   6  :2  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :0  -0  -1   Soft   7  :2  -2  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  11    SANH  m      Sat 14Jun25    1000   2Y  HCP       Soft   5    D W   Stackhouse      59       11    $5    2-Street Legal   58    0.4L    57.19    2    2    63 
   4  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1000   2Y  HCP       Soft   6    T   Prebble  (a)    59   (57)    11    $4.40    1-Sonofkirk   55.5    2.8L    58.84    1    1    69 
   2  of  8    RAND  m      Sat 26Jul25    1100   2Y HCP       Soft   6    C   Schofi eld      58.5       7    $13    1-Nashville Jack   57    2.0L    1:06.16    3    3    0 
   8  of  8    M V  m      Sat 9Aug25    1000   3Y  HCP       Soft   6    J G   Radley  (a)    60   (57)    5    $11    1-Esha   55.5    5.7L    59.90    6    6    69 
   3  of  12    FLEM  m      Wed 31Dec25    1000   BM70       Good   4    J G   Radley  (a)    57.5   (54.5)    8    $6    1-Celerity   55    4.2L    57.37    1    1    69 

 Midfi eld, no infl uence 5.7L at The Valley 3Y  Hcp over 1000m Soft 6. Led the fi eld however was reeled in late for third 4.2L at Flemington 
Bm70 over 1000m. One of the main chances. 

  2   YOLO 
  
                R66    Barrier   7 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  78   Dakotah Keane   (a3/51kg)   61 kg
 3 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   I Am Invincible     Dam   Akari    ( Snitzel   ) Breeder  Mr N J R Werrett      Owners   Werrett Bloodstock Pty Ltd 
(Mgr: N R J Werrett), J M Simmons, Ms S M Fitzgerald & P Scarff    GREEN, YELLOW STAR AND ARMBANDS  
Career Record   9  Starts  2  -0  -1   (dwc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 65,750 
 1st Up   3  :2  -0  -0   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -1  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   6  :2  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   1  :1  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :1  -0  -1   Soft   3  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1000  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  8    PAKM    N    Thu 29May25    1000   MDN-SW       Soft   5    B   Allen      57       3    $2.60    2-Juviance   57.5    2.0L    58.53    3    1    0 
   5  of  11    SANH  m      Sat 14Jun25    1000   2Y  HCP       Soft   5    B   Allen      59       6    $4.40f    1-Hello Romeo (NZ)   59    3.6L    57.19    5    7    63 
   11  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1000   2Y  HCP       Soft   6    L K   Cartwright  (a)    56   (53)    9    $10    1-Sonofkirk   55.5    6.9L    58.84    7    11    63 
   1  of  7    SEYM        Thu 18Dec25    1000   BM66       Good   4    Z E   Waller  (a)    56.5   (53.5)    5    $3.50    2-Commands Success   59.5    0.8L    58.80    2    2    62 
   3  of  7    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    1000   0 - 66       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    58.5   (56.5)    2    $3.70f    1-Expulsion   54.5    2.2L    57.78    3    2    66 

 Edged out rivals to win after sitting on pace 0.8L at Seymour Bm66 over 1000m. Went forward to be in the fi ght and fought very hard to 
keep third 2.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside 0 - 66 over 1000m. 

  3   WILTSHIRE SQUARE 
  
                R68    Barrier   1 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  84   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   60 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Wootton Bassett   (GB)   Dam   Sausedge    ( Shamus Award   ) Breeder  Ciaron Maher Racing      Owners   Ciaron 
Maher Racing, C M R Sausedge, G R Makim, Ms J A Makim, W D McGuire, Mrs P M Brice, V D Chit, T C Eddy, Dr M T 
Gleeson, M S Lukmanjee, The Union, Mrs R J Wallis, G F R Sabater, Cuban Mustang, The Promise Land, Silly Sausedge, 
Four J’s Racing & Five Pickets Racing    NAVY BLUE, WHITE DISC, HOOPED CAP, WHITE POM POM  
Career Record   7  Starts  1  -1  -3   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 112,750 

 1st Up   3  :0  -1  -1   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   5  :1  -1  -2   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :1  -0  -3   Soft   1  :0  -1  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  10    CAUL  m      Sat 8Feb25    1100   BD/PREL F   -G2    Good   4    S   Foley      56       9    $5    1-Palm Angel   56    1.8L    1:04.61    3    3    68 
   14  of  15    CAUL  m      Sat 22Feb25    1200   BLUE DIAMOND   -G1    Good   3    H T   Coffey      55       12    $17    1-Devil Night   57    8.6L    1:10.47    10    10    72 
   3  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 7May25    1000   2Y MDN-SW       Good   4    E P   Brown      56       7    $2.35f    1-Frostnip   56    1.3L    57.90    3    2    0 
   1  of  8    WERR        Sat 31May25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    L   Meech      55       2    $1.45f    2-Regina Dei Re   57.5    1.3L    58.95    1    1    0 
   5  of  10    FLEM  m      Wed 31Dec25    1000   F&M BM74       Good   4    R K   Houston  (a)    55   (53)    3    $14    1-Cavalry Girl   55    1.3L    58.09    4    4    68 

 Led and kicked clear for nice win 1.3L at Picklebet Park Werribee Mdn-Sw over 1000m. Positioned behind the pace and couldn’t improve 
position fi fth 1.3L at Flemington F&M Bm74 over 1000m. Warrants respect with second-up stats. 

  4   FROSTNIP 
  
                R66    Barrier   4 

 Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  93   Jye McNeil      59 kg
 3 yo  bay or brown   fi lly   Sire   Frosted   (USA)   Dam   Winter    ( Commands   ) Breeder  Cornerstone Stud Farm Pty Ltd      Owners   Contract 
Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: Mrs J S Moodie), J R Sutherland & G L O’Sullivan    LIME GREEN, PURPLE AND GOLD BRACES AND ARMBANDS  
Career Record   4  Starts  1  -1  -0   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 79,750 
 1st Up   2  :1  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   3  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :1  -1  -0   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 7May25    1000   2Y MDN-SW       Good   4    B A   Shinn      56       9    $3.60    2-Sassy For Sure   56    0.5L    57.90    1    1    0 
   6  of  8    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1000   2YF  HCP       Soft   5    J L   Melham      57       8    $9    1-Miss Ole   55    6.1L    56.64    1    1    65 
   9  of  12    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1000   2Y  HCP       Soft   6    L J   Bates  (a)    55   (52)    10    $9    1-Sonofkirk   55.5    5.7L    58.84    3    2    65 
   2  of  9    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1100   3Y  HCP       Good   3    J   McNeil      54       4    $21    1-Jewel Bandit   54    0.5L    1:03.49    1    1    64 

 Went forward to challenge, weakening noticeably in the straight 5.7L at Caulfi eld 2Y  Hcp over 1000m Soft 6. Driven to the lead but was 
run down late when second 0.5L at Ladbrokes Geelong 3Y  Hcp over 1100m. Threat. 
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  5   SHINJINA 
  
                R64    Barrier   3 

 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  100   Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)   58 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Snitzel     Dam   Hips Don’t Lie   (NZ)  ( Stravinsky   (USA) ) Breeder  Katom      Owners   Kia Ora 2009 (Mgr: R W 
Rose)    ROYAL BLUE, LIGHT BLUE HALVES, HALVED SLEEVES, LIGHT BLUE CAP  
Career Record   4  Starts  1  -1  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 35,100 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   3  :1  -1  -0   Soft   1  :0  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  10    SANH  m      Wed 23Jul25    1000   2YF  HCP       Soft   5    B A   Shinn      55   (56)    10    $9.50    1-Tiz Worthy   56    0.8L    57.40    1    1    0 
   1  of  8    SALE        Sun 17Aug25    1100   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    E P   Brown      56       8    $2.80    2-Lady Verity   56    0.5L    1:02.96    2    2    0 
   2  of  6    SANH  m      Wed 10Sep25    1000   3Y BM64       Good   4    E P   Brown      57.5       1    $2.60f    1-Point Barrow   58.5    1.8L    56.98    2    2    63 
   7  of  11    M V  m  N    Fri 26Sep25    1200   CHAMPAGNE   -G3    Good   3    L   Nolen      56       3    $31    1-Snow Mercy   56    1.9L    1:11.07    5    5    63 

 Raced up on the pace and did a great job to hold second 1.8L at Sportsbet Sandown Hillside 3Y Bm64 over 1000m. Over raced early, 
boxed on nicely in straight 1.9L Champagne Group 3 over 1200m. Hard to beat. 

  6   WINTERY 
  
                R64    Barrier   5 

 Aaron Purcell    (Warrnambool)   Techform Rating  97   Tom Madden      58 kg
 3 yo  chestnut   fi lly   Sire   Frosted   (USA)   Dam   Substantial    ( Unencumbered   ) Breeder  Mrs J Thomson      Owners   Halo Racing 
Services Pty Ltd (Mgr: A M Egan), Mrs J McKenna, Purcells Enjoy Racing (Mgr: J D Purcell), S R Bache, T I M Joyce, W 
Cockram, J H Batchelor, H R Skene, P J Gregory & Miss S Negre    ROYAL BLUE, LIME HOOPS, HOOPED CAP  
Career Record   8  Starts  1  -1  -3      Career Prizemoney  $ 110,785 
 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   5  :0  -1  -2   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :1  -1  -2   Soft   3  :0  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  8    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1000   2YF  HCP       Soft   5    D   Bates      56.5       6    $26    1-Miss Ole   55    9.8L    56.64    3    3    64 
   3  of  14    BRAT        Fri 19Sep25    1000   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    T   Madden      56       11    $31    1-Tres Magnifi que   56    0.7L    58.09    3    1    0 
   1  of  10    MURT        Sat 4Oct25    1100   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    T   Madden      56       4    $3.90    2-Balmoral Castle   56    1.5L    1:04.48    1    2    0 
   2  of  8    M V  m  N    Fri 24Oct25    1000   3Y BM70       Good   4    T   Madden      55       1    $8    1-Sisstainable   56.5    0.5L    57.84    1    1    62 
   6  of  11    FLEM  m      Tue 4Nov25    1000   3Y-SWP       Soft   5    T   Madden      55       10    $31    1-Pallaton   57.5    2.4L    58.53    1    2    64 

 Fought on strongly after fi nding the lead but was caught late when second 0.5L at The Valley 3Y Bm70 over 1000m. Led early, faded 
200m, overrun late 2.4L at Flemington 3Y-Swp over 1000m Soft 5. 

  7   GRAMMY’S SUNSHINE 
  
                R62    Barrier   8 

 Tony & Calvin McEvoy    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  80   Harry Coffey      57 kg
 3 yo  bay   fi lly   Sire   Earthlight   (IRE)   Dam   Grammys    ( Starcraft   (NZ) ) Breeder  Rosemont Stud      Owners   S R Bulger, Ms S 
Harris, P Meade, Dr A Medownick, G Stamas, Mrs N L Waldron, Kildalton Park Racing (Mgr: D Gordon), Dr A Zimet, Mrs J 
Zimet, M Waldron, Mrs N Bulger, Mrs C A Biddick & A Delduca    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE SIDES, WHITE, ORANGE AND ROYAL 
BLUE HOOPED SLEEVES, ORANGE CAP  
Career Record   4  Starts  1  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 30,600 

 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   4  :1  -0  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   6  of  11    FLEM  m      Sat 9Nov24    1000   INGLIS 2YO   -RL    Good   4    H T   Coffey      56       2    $13    1-Within The Law   56    4.4L    58.49    11    9    0 
   7  of  9    BRAT        Wed 2Apr25    1200   2Y MDN-SW       Good   4    H T   Coffey      56       1    $4.60    1-Legacy Bound   58    6.3L    1:10.90    4    4    0 
   4  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1000   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    R K   Houston  (a)    57   (55.5)    1    $5    1-Hey Kleine Maus   57    2.3L    58.24    4    5    0 
   1  of  11    STAW        Sun 4Jan26    1100   MDN-SW       Good   4    H T   Coffey      56       3    $1.80f    2-Begonia   56    1.3L    1:06.28    4    2    0 

 Made up some ground from midfi eld in a grinding effort 2.3L at Southside Cranbourne 3Yf Mdn-Sw over 1000m. Sat outside the pace and 
shot clear over the fi nal stages to win 1.3L at Stawell Mdn-Sw over 1100m. 

  8   KIWI RAIDER 
  (NZ) 

                R62    Barrier   2 
 Mark Walker    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  86   Ethan Brown      57 kg
 3 yo  brown   fi lly   Sire   Per Incanto   (USA)   Dam   Anaween    ( More Than Ready   (USA) ) Breeder  Little Avondale Trust      Owners  
 O Kheir, Little Avondale Stud, B Cooper, T Maddern, A K Racing, B Carty, M Cassidy, J Docherty, M Hogg, S Lewin, D 
Meredith & A Turner    NAVY BLUE, PALE YELLOW SPOTS, HALVED SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   2  Starts  1  -0  -1   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 20,480 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :1  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   0  :0  -0  -0   Soft   2  :1  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  8    MORN        Fri 5Sep25    1000   3Y MDN-SW       Soft   5    E P   Brown      56       4    $3    1-Street Artist (NZ)   58    7.0L    58.25    3    3    0 
   1  of  9    MOE        Tue 23Sep25    1017   MDN-SW       Soft   7    E P   Brown      55   (56)    3    $2.05f    2-Giddy Girl   55    0.2L    1:01.80    2    2    0 

 Was there to challenge but could only hold ground for third 7L at Mornington 3Y Mdn-Sw over 1000m Soft 5. Edged out rivals to win 
narrowly 0.2L at Moe Mdn-Sw over 1017m Soft 7. 
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   ASEVENTY SEVEN  

  2   AVENUES  

  3   QUITE THE LASS  

  4   NORDIC BELLE 

  5   BRILLIANT VENTURE  

  6   FAM GORMAN  

  7   GLOBAL ECLIPSE  

  8   PENDING LIST  

  9   CYCLONE HARMONY  

  10   GABLE  

Race  5   DCE Handicap        3

 8:15pm    2000 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200, 9th $1,200, 10th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to 
jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         BenchMark 66 Handicap.     Apprentices can 
claim. 
Track Record: 2-01.25E Gallic Chieftain (FR) (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: NPR-E First running under these conditions & distance 

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     5241841141   ASEVENTY SEVEN   (NZ)   1   Emma-Lee & David Browne  Jett Stanley      61.5    69   95   8%   11%  •     
  2     s97s71000s  BRILLIANT VENTURE   (NZ)    5   Andrea Leek   Ryan Houston   (a2/51kg)  61    68   94   9%   10%   •    
  3     2217s2217s  AVENUES      2   Michael Kent   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  59    64   91   8%   15%       
  4     31970s7602  FAM GORMAN      6   Clay Beasy   Jamie Mott     59    64   97   15%   10%   •   • 
  5     0660s07923  CYCLONE HARMONY      9   Peter Gelagotis   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)  58    62   97   13%   10%       
  6     3210s32226  GLOBAL ECLIPSE      7   Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)   Ben Melham     58    62   99   16%   15%   •    
  7     664841s065  PENDING LIST      8   Greg Eurell   Beau Mertens     56.5    59   96   15%   10%       
  8     575333s676  QUITE THE LASS      3   Reece Goodwin   Jye McNeil     55.5    61   91   11%   15%       
  9     4810s742  NORDIC BELLE      4   Charlotte Littlefi eld   Teo Nugent     55    60   100   10%   15%       
  10     8540s88500  GABLE      10   Ricardo Meunier   Valentin Le Boeuf     55    53   85   2%   0%       
RACE ANALYSIS
 FAM GORMAN was brave in defeat last start and is rock-hard fi t. Proven at the track/distance and drawn to advantage. GLOBAL ECLIPSE was 
held up for a run and will be ready to make amends. Big threat here. ASEVENTY SEVEN is racing consistently and commands respect. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

2000m
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  1   ASEVENTY SEVEN 
  (NZ) 

           (Blks)      R69    Barrier   1 
 Emma-Lee & David Browne    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  95   Jett Stanley      61.5 kg
 6 yo  brown   gelding   Sire   Iffraaj   (GB)   Dam   Ticklish   (NZ)  ( Maroof   (USA) ) Breeder  W A Fowler      Owners   W A Fowler, Mrs M 
Mullan & Sparta Racing (Mgr: D S Browne)    YELLOW, PURPLE SLEEVES AND CAP, YELLOW POM POM  
Career Record   40  Starts  7  -2  -5   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 178,805 
 1st Up   5  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   4  :0  -0  -2  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   5  :2  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   1  :0  -0  -1   Good   18  :4  -1  -1   Soft   9  :1  -0  -1   Heavy   5  :1  -1  -1   Synth   7  :1  -0  -1  

Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)  ,1600  (3)  ,1700  (1)  ,2000  (2)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  8    ALB        Sat 25Oct25    1600   BM66       Good   3    B   McDougall      56.5       7    $7.50    1-Morning Darling   60    4.2L    1:35.69    5    2    57 
   1  of  9    MORT        Sat 1Nov25    2000   BM56       Good   3    W   Gordon      61       4    $3.40    2-Toganmain   57    1.0L    2:02.96    2    1    58 
   1  of  14    WNBL        Sun 30Nov25    1700   BM62       Soft   7    W   Gordon      59.5       1    $21    2-Van Roy   60    1.8L    1:45.54    1    1    61 
   4  of  5    CAUH  m      Sat 20Dec25    1800   BM70       Good   4    L   Nolen      57.5       2    $21    1-Touchdown (NZ)   58    4.2L    1:49.37    1    1    65 
   1  of  8    CLAC        Tue 6Jan26    2010   BM56       Good   3    W   Gordon      64.5       8    $2.45f    2-Elegant Man   60    2.0L    2:03.17    1    1    65 

 Led and gave a sight before being easily beaten into fourth 4.2L at Caulfi eld Heath Bm70 over 1800m. Controlled the race from the front 
and won easily 2L at Colac Bm56 over 2010m. Right in this. Consistent. 

  2   BRILLIANT VENTURE 
  (NZ) 

                R68    Barrier   5 
 Andrea Leek    (Pakenham)   Techform Rating  94   Ryan Houston   (a2/51kg)   61 kg
 9 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Zacinto   (GB)   Dam   Ignite   (NZ)  ( Yamanin Vital   (NZ) ) Breeder  B J Anderton Onzm & Mrs L E Anderton      
Owners   J Colquhoun, Miss Z Leek, M Darling, C Segafredo, A L Dean, A Coates & T C Devine    WHITE, BLACK CROSSED 
SASHES, DIAGONAL STRIPED SLEEVES, BLACK DOT CAP  
Career Record   62  Starts  8  -10  -6   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 384,080 
 1st Up   10  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   9  :1  -1  -1  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   4  :1  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   31  :4  -3  -5   Soft   21  :4  -5  -0   Heavy   5  :0  -1  -1   Synth   5  :0  -1  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)  ,2050  (1)  ,2100  (1)  ,2400  (3)  ,2450  (1)  ,2600  (1)     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  11    SALE        Sun 17Aug25    1700   BM64       Good   4    J   Mott      62       5    $51    1-Xtra Rush   59.5    4.5L    1:45.37    9    4    68 
   1  of  11    MOE        Sun 24Aug25    2050   BM64       Soft   6    L   Currie      61.5       4    $8.50    2-Captain Electric (NZ)   61.5    2.0L    2:09.80    5    6    67 
   14  of  14    M V  m      Sat 6Sep25    2040   BM78       Good   4    L   Currie      56.5       10    $31    1-Rise To It   54    14L    2:05.34    4    6    71 
   10  of  10    FLEM  m      Sun 21Sep25    2550   BM70       Good   4    J   Mott      60       7    $21    1-Highland Bling (IRE)   58    17L    2:39.66    5    7    70 
   12  of  14    HTON        Sat 11Oct25    2200   HTON CUP       Soft   5    L   Meech      54       12    $71    1-Navy King (NZ)   55    14L    2:18.46    4    3    69 

 Couldn’t quicken when asked for the effort after positioning worse than midfi eld 16.5L at Flemington Bm70 over 2550m. Couldn’t muster 
a sprint in the straight after camping behind the leaders 13.9L at Hamilton Hton Cup over 2200m Soft 5. 

  3   AVENUES 
  
                R64    Barrier   2 

 Michael Kent    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  91   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   59 kg
 6 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Reset     Dam   Hay Point   (IRE)  ( Authorized   (IRE) ) Breeder  Illowra Stud      Owners   Illowra Stud    NAVY 
BLUE, WHITE SASH, HOOPED CAP  
Career Record   10  Starts  2  -4  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 69,580 
 1st Up   2  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   2  :0  -1  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -2  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :2  -1  -0   Soft   1  :0  -1  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   4  :0  -2  -1  

Distance(s) Won   2450  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  8    ECHA        Tue 5Nov24    3200   BM70 HWGT       Good   4    Arron   Lynch      65.5       3    $9.50    1-Reddivo (NZ)   66    17L    3:29.91    4    6    61 
   2  of  12    MOE        Fri 25Apr25    2050   BM58       Good   4    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61   (58)    7    $61    1-Saveadateforme (NZ)   60    0.1L    2:13.27    1    1    60 
   2  of  12    MOE        Tue 13May25    2050   BM58       Soft   5    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61   (58)    9    $6.50    1-Van Gerwen (NZ)   58    4.0L    2:10.34    6    4    60 
   1  of  10    GEEL        Fri 23May25    2460   BM58       Good   4    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61   (58)    5    $12    2-Prince Of Byron (IRE)   61.5    0.2L    2:38.14    1    2    60 
   7  of  10    SW H        Fri 6Jun25    2400   BM64       Good   4    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    60   (57)    9    $11    1-Dartboard   60    4.9L    2:39.43    1    2    64 

 Determined win after sitting close to the lead in transit 0.2L at Ladbrokes Geelong Bm58 over 2460m. Went forward to challenge, 
weakening noticeably in the straight 4.9L at Swan Hill Bm64 over 2400m. 

  4   FAM GORMAN 
  
           (Blks)      R64    Barrier   6 

 Clay Beasy    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  97   Jamie Mott      59 kg
 6 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Impending     Dam   Warrington    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Australian Racehorse Breeding Pty Ltd      
Owners   Miss I B Walsh, J A De Goey, C Farrow, C J Saes, B S Wilson, D Lucas, Mounting Hard Racing (Mgr: B S Wilson), K 
Marshall, A Saes, C R Kidd, J Jenkins & C Beasy    ORANGE, WHITE SPOTS, BROWN SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   33  Starts  4  -5  -5   (wc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 204,750 
 1st Up   5  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   5  :1  -0  -1  Track   3  :1  -0  -0   Dist   5  :1  -0  -2   Trk/Dist   1  :1  -0  -0 

 Firm   1  :0  -1  -0   Good   20  :3  -1  -3   Soft   8  :1  -2  -2   Heavy   4  :0  -1  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)  ,2000  (1)  ,2100  (1)  ,2200  (1)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   10  of  11    SANH  m      Wed 21May25    2400   BM70       Good   3    L   Currie      60       4    $18    1-Bluestone (NZ)   58    9.9L    2:30.47    1    2    70 
   7  of  7    SALE        Sun 26Oct25    1600   BM66       Heavy   9    N   Daniels  (a)    61   (58)    4    $12    1-Acelum   60    7.7L    1:42.65    7    6    68 
   6  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 19Nov25    1800   BM66       Good   4    L K   Cartwright  (a)    60.5   (58.5)    2    $13    1-Suntora   58.5    5.6L    1:50.32    7    8    67 
   10  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    2100   BM66       Good   4    R   McLeod      60       12    $31    1-Bon Fete   55.5    6.9L    2:13.05    6    4    66 
   2  of  9    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    2100   0 - 66       Good   4    B J   Melham      59       8    $7.50    1-Scintillante (NZ)   60    0.2L    2:13.15    2    2    64 

 Went forward to sit just off the leaders but served up a below par fi nish at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside. Settled on the pace and had 
chance to win but settled for second at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside over 2100m. Rock-hard fi t. Hard to beat. 
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  5   CYCLONE HARMONY 
  
           (Blks)      R62    Barrier   9 

 Peter Gelagotis    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  97   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   58 kg
 6 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Pierro     Dam   Jubilant Harmony    ( Redoute’s Choice   ) Breeder  Harmonious Foundry Pty Ltd      Owners  
 Harmonious (Mgr: D M K Yu)    WHITE, LIME DIAMOND, SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   28  Starts  4  -3  -4      Career Prizemoney  $ 144,210 
 1st Up   5  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   4  :1  -1  -0  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   23  :3  -3  -4   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   2  :1  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)  ,1600  (2)  ,1800  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   10  of  10    SALE        Wed 8Oct25    1427   BM66       Good   3    C   Newitt      59.5       8    $61    1-Fridge Monster   59    8.4L    1:26.34    9    9    65 
   7  of  8    CAUH  m      Wed 12Nov25    1600   BM66       Soft   5    C   Newitt      59       4    $81    1-Touchdown (NZ)   58    12L    1:37.23    6    6    64 
   9  of  10    CAUH  m      Wed 3Dec25    1800   BM66       Good   4    R K   Houston  (a)    59   (57)    6    $81    1-Touchdown (NZ)   60.5    12L    1:50.86    10    10    64 
   2  of  10    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1600   BM62       Good   4    J   McNeil      60       8    $31    1-Waco Kid   58    1.8L    1:38.31    9    7    62 
   3  of  8    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1700   BM66       Good   4    J   McNeil      58       4    $16    1-Darkbonee   61    3.5L    1:42.39    7    4    62 

 Caught the eye running on late from well back to gain second 1.8L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1600m. Sat behind the leaders 
and fought hard over the fi nal stages for third 3.5L at Ladbrokes Geelong Bm66 over 1700m. 

  6   GLOBAL ECLIPSE 
  
           (Blks)      R62    Barrier   7 

 Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  99   Ben Melham      58 kg
 4 yo  brown or black   gelding   Sire   Pierata     Dam   Global Dream    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Highgrove Stud      Owners   MiRunners 
Racing No. 2 (Mgr: D C Halpin), Whitby Bloodstock Pty Ltd (Mgr: M J Whitby), Cinco Star Racing (Mgr: D H B Giesemann), D W 
Russell, Davison Racing (Mgr: W B Davison), G A M Maynard, Kitchwin Hills (Mgr: S K Brown), P J Hatton, Highgrove Stud (Mgr: 
R T Gilbert) & Werrett Bloodstock Pty Ltd    YELLOW, MIRUNNERS LOGO, NAVY SLEEVES, CERISE WITH LOGO ON CAP  
Career Record   10  Starts  1  -5  -2   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 61,670 

 1st Up   2  :0  -1  -1   2nd Up   2  :0  -1  -1  Track   1  :0  -1  -0   Dist   2  :1  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :1  -3  -2   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -2  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   2050  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  6    CRAN    N    Fri 10Oct25    1600   BM66       Good   4    J L   Melham      58.5       2    $2.35f    1-Enchanted Jenni (NZ)   56    2.1L    1:38.53    1    1    63 
   2  of  6    PAKM    N    Fri 7Nov25    1600   0 - 66       Heavy   9    B   Mertens      59       3    $3.30    1-Red On Red   58.5    7.5L    1:46.59    5    4    63 
   2  of  7    TRAR        Sun 30Nov25    1900   BM62       Heavy   8    O I   East  (a)    60.5   (57.5)    7    $4.80    1-Aichi Icon   59    0.2L    2:04.48    1    1    63 
   2  of  9    Y VL        Fri 19Dec25    1968   BM56       Good   4    O I   East  (a)    63.5   (60.5)    5    $2.45f    1-Nile Crocodile   55.5    1.0L    2:02.22    4    2    63 
   6  of  9    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    2100   0 - 66       Good   4    E P   Brown      58.5       4    $4.80    1-Scintillante (NZ)   60    2.6L    2:13.15    7    9    63 

 Held position to the line for second after settling up with the leaders at Yarra Valley. Settled a long way back in transit displaying best 
work very late for sixth at Sandown Lakeside over 2100m. Closing in on a win. Top chance. 

  7   PENDING LIST 
  
           (Blks)      R59    Barrier   8 

 Greg Eurell    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  96   Beau Mertens      56.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Impending     Dam   Hot Novelist    ( Hemingway   (IRE) ) Breeder  Lauriston Thoroughbred Farm      Owners  
 Apache Cat Pty Ltd (Mgr: G Eurell), J L Mayes, Ms S D Robertson, A Lubin, M P Holman, Natural Kraft (Mgr: A Harris), P A 
C Schultz, Austrian Connection (Mgr: G Muehllechner), D N Anderson & Lubin Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: B B L Lubin)    RED AND 
WHITE STRIPES  
Career Record   9  Starts  1  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 35,825 

 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :1  -0  -0   Soft   1  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   3  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   2400  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  11    CRAN        Thu 19Sep24    2060   MDN-SW       Good   4    C   Williams      59.5       2    $15    1-Foix (FR)   59.5    4.2L    2:10.48    9    9    0 
   1  of  9    MORN        Thu 10Oct24    2420   MDN-SW       Good   4    C   Williams      59.5       2    $5    2-More Torque   59.5    0.5L    2:35.10    4    3    0 
   11  of  12    MORN        Thu 27Nov25    1500   BM62       Good   4    Z   Spain      59       3    $81    1-Miss Playlounge   59.5    6.7L    1:33.09    9    10    60 
   6  of  10    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1600   BM62       Good   4    B   Mertens      59       4    $71    1-Waco Kid   58    4.2L    1:38.31    4    5    60 
   5  of  12    CRAN    N    Sat 10Jan26    2025   0-62       Good   4    C   Newitt      58.5       2    $20    1-Fiery Deal   56.5    2.4L    2:07.93    8    9    59 

 Raced handy enough to be in the fi ght however didn’t come on, sixth 4.2L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1600m. Settled a long 
way back in transit displaying best work very late for fi fth 2.4L at Southside Cranbourne 0-62 over 2025m. 
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  8   QUITE THE LASS 
  
           (Blks)      R61    Barrier   3 

 Reece Goodwin    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  91   Jye McNeil      55.5 kg
 7 yo  bay or brown   mare   Sire   Helmet     Dam   Ominous Quality    ( Elusive Quality   (USA) ) Breeder  Mr A F Vandeleur      Owners   R 
J Goodwin, D W Ash, Mrs M A Ash, C M Mazzeo, M A Sidiropoulos, A T Mazzeo, J Mazzeo, S C Howlett, P Tatnell, Simanna 
Racing (Mgr: S D Jennings), J A Irvine, R M Holt, P Olsson, J J Paisley, B D Sharp, C A Butler, D R Hall, M Beckenham & 
Deadly Ten (Mgr: L Tarrant)    EMERALD GREEN, PURPLE VEE, WHITE SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   40  Starts  5  -3  -8   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 203,745 

 1st Up   9  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   9  :2  -2  -1  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   19  :2  -1  -2   Soft   7  :2  -0  -1   Heavy   3  :0  -0  -1   Synth   11  :1  -2  -4  
Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)  ,1500  (1)  ,1600  (2)  ,1800  (1)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  8    BRTS        Mon 4Aug25    2100   BM64       Synth       H T   Coffey      57.5       5    $3.50    1-Kentucky Nick   60.5    4.3L    2:11.71    5    5    63 
   3  of  6    BRTS        Mon 11Aug25    2100   BM70       Synth       T M   Nugent      55       5    $3.10f    1-Shadeelaa   56    1.5L    2:09.44    1    1    63 
   6  of  11    GEEL        Fri 14Nov25    1507   BM62       Good   4    J   Childs      58.5       11    $15    1-Leg Drive   60    2.6L    1:31.32    11    11    63 
   7  of  10    CRAN  m  N    Fri 5Dec25   1600   BM66       Good   3    B   Mertens      56       7    $31    1-Shiny New Deel (NZ)   60.5    3.2L    1:37.05    4    4    62 
   6  of  10    PAKM    N    Fri 16Jan26    1600   BM62       Good   4    J   McNeil      57.5       7    $12    1-Sumo Sandy   59.5    3.4L    1:38.78    7    5    61 

 Went forward to sit just off the leaders but served up a below par fi nish 3.2L at Southside Cranbourne Bm66 over 1600m. Lobbed 
midfi eld and couldn’t improve from there to settle on sixth 3.4L at Southside Pakenham Bm62 over 1600m. 

  9   NORDIC BELLE 
  
           (Blks)      R60    Barrier   4 

 Charlotte Littlefi eld    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  100   Teo Nugent      55 kg
 5 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Pierro     Dam   Erika    ( Blackfriars   ) Breeder  Mr D Digney      Owners   Ms C J Littlefi eld, M Wearne, C W 
Wright, Metcap Mgt No 1 (Mgr: J Kanga), J Nankin, G I Egan, Ms G Bouch, Mrs L Kalman, D Lipton, Salbel Racing, A W 
Shore, E M Skok, R G Blanche, R J Steyger, B Cox, Ms K Roth, N J E Lovett, M W Lowe, J Scott & J M Brasier    DARK SEA 
BLUE AND PINK STRIPES, DARK SEA BLUE SLEEVES, STRIPED CAP  
Career Record   7  Starts  1  -1  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 37,990 

 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :0  -0  -0  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :1  -1  -0   Soft   1  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1700  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  8    SALE        Sun 22Dec24    1717   MDN-SW       Good   4    B   Mertens      57.5       1    $12    2-Bring Forth (NZ)   58    0.1L    1:46.26    2    2    0 
   10  of  10    MORN  m      Wed 8Jan25   2000   0-64       Good   3    B   Mertens      57       1    $13    1-Chakado   59    15L    2:07.24    3    7    62 
   7  of  9    PAKM    N    Fri 28Nov25    1400   CL1       Soft   5    L J   Neindorf      57.5       3    $16    1-Flag Flyer   56    6.3L    1:27.12    5    6    62 
   4  of  14    MOE        Sun 14Dec25    1600   BM62       Good   4    T M   Nugent      57.5       12    $41    1-Oak Beach   57.5    3.5L    1:38.89    2    2    61 
   2  of  11    WERR        Mon 12Jan26    1629   BM56       Good   3    T M   Nugent      60       3    $11    1-Sinister Sauce   59.5    1.5L    1:38.96    4    4    60 

 Traveled forward in the running and laboured when it mattered fourth 3.5L at Moe Bm62 over 1600m. Settled just off the pace and hit the 
line nicely for second 1.5L at Picklebet Park Werribee Bm56 over 1629m. The one to beat. 

  10   GABLE 
  
           (Blks)      R53    Barrier   10 

 Ricardo Meunier    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  85   Valentin Le Boeuf      55 kg
 3 yo  brown   gelding   Sire   Cool Aza Beel   (NZ)   Dam   Herstory    ( Commands   ) Breeder  Newhaven Park Stud      Owners   J R 
Meunier    ROYAL BLUE, LIME NATAL STAR, SEAMS AND CAP  
Career Record   11  Starts  1  -0  -0      Career Prizemoney  $ 32,590 
 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -0  Track   2  :0  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :1  -0  -0   Soft   6  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   8  of  8    DUNK        Sat 15Nov25    1200   BM66       Soft   6    L   Riordan      56.5       5    $18    1-Mere Morsel (NZ)   59.5    7.1L    1:12.45    6    6    62 
   8  of  9    PAKM    N    Fri 28Nov25    1400   CL1       Soft   5    W J   Egan      57.5       2    $26    1-Flag Flyer   56    6.5L    1:27.12    4    4    61 
   5  of  5    CRAN    N    Fri 12Dec25    1000   3Y BM64       Good   4    V   Le Boeuf      57.5       1    $101    1-Faraway Dream   58    8.6L    58.20    4    5    59 
   10  of  10    CRAN    N    Sat 10Jan26    1500   BM62       Good   4    V   Le Boeuf      56       8    $151    1-Masterful   59    8.7L    1:32.24    2    2    57 
   10  of  10    PAKM    N    Fri 16Jan26    1600   BM62       Good   4    V   Le Boeuf      55       4    $151    1-Sumo Sandy   59.5    7.9L    1:38.78    8    9    55 

 Tried to sustain a long run on the pace but dropped out sharply 8.7L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1500m. Had a big task ahead 
settling well back in the running 7.9L at Southside Pakenham Bm62 over 1600m. 
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WHAT ARE YOU REALLY GAMBLING WITH?

SEE WHERE THE
BIG BETS
ARE LANDING

Odds are for illustrative purposes only. 
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Time to
Celebrate?

Stock the home bar for after the last. 
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   POWER CABLE  

  2   ALIANO  

  3   BONS TO RICHES  

  4   NIC’S CHOICE  

  5   UNDERSTUDY  

  6   TIME ALLOWED  

  7   JEWEL BAY  

  8   OROVERO  

  9   MISS KASEI  

  10   MASTERFUL  

  11   BETWITCHERY  

  12   MISLEAD  

  13   TSARINE  

Race  6   Bottle Stop Handicap        4

 8:45pm    1400 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200, 9th $1,200, 10th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to 
jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         BenchMark 66 Handicap.     Apprentices can 
claim. 
Track Record: 1-22.87E Grande Rosso (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: 1-24.88E Dollar Chaser (16/01/2026) [Good4] 

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     4s3211   ALIANO     2   Robbie Griffi ths  Jye McNeil      61    68   100   11%   14%       
  2     802324s141  BONS TO RICHES      3   Alex Rae   Shane Foley     61    68   96   15%   6%      • 
  3     431s  TIME ALLOWED   (GB)    6   Trent Busuttin & Natalie Young   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)  60.5    67   89   13%   14%       
  4     95212716s  OROVERO      8   Michael Kent   Ethan Brown     59.5    65   98   20%   15%      • 
  5     59148s1714  POWER CABLE      1   Luke Oliver   Jamie Mott     59.5    69   93   15%   12%       
  6     2s6s61541s  UNDERSTUDY   (NZ)    5   Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)   Beau Mertens     59    64   95   15%   15%       
  7     2884733s82  JEWEL BAY      7   Andrea Leek   Michael Dee     58.5    63   96   11%   10%       
  8     4326418s69  BETWITCHERY      11   Leon & Troy Corstens & Will Larkin   Luke Currie     58    66   94   12%   10%   •    
  9     210s5120s5  NIC’S CHOICE      4   John Moloney   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  58    62   98   8%   11%   •   • 
  10     1s2s3732  TSARINE   (NZ)    13   Anthony & Sam Freedman   Lachlan Neindorf     56    62   100   13%   17%       
  11     0096427s87  MISLEAD      12   Rachael Frost   Harry Coffey     55.5    61   85   13%   4%   •   • 
  12     8s34s514  MISS KASEI      9   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman   Zac Spain     55    61   92   11%   15%       
  13  e   4745620851  MASTERFUL      10   Enver Jusufovic   Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)  62    70   90   12%   13%   •    
RACE ANALYSIS
 ALIANO is coming off dominant back-to-back wins and will take beating again. JEWEL BAY was runner-up track/distance last start and is the 
main danger. TSARINE is a consistent mare and should be fi ghting out the fi nish. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1400m
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  1   ALIANO 
  
                R68    Barrier   2 

 Robbie Griffi ths    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  100   Jye McNeil      61 kg
 4 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Toronado   (IRE)   Dam   Gagliano    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Mr J D Brown      Owners   Mrs V Payne, R D 
Griffi ths & Mrs S G Griffi ths    GOLD, EMERALD GREEN STAR, STARS SLEEVES, STAR CAP  
Career Record   5  Starts  2  -1  -1   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 70,325 
 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   1  :0  -1  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -1   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :1  -1  -0   Soft   3  :1  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  9    SANL  m      Wed 9Jul25    1200   2UP MDN-SW       Soft   5    B A   Shinn      59.5       8    $3.10f    1-Double Pi   57.5    1.1L    1:12.90    5    3    0 
   3  of  12    PAKM    N    Fri 21Nov25    1000   MDN-SW       Soft   6    L   Nolen      59.5       3    $2.50f    1-Ruby Avenue   59.5    0.8L    58.92    5    7    0 
   2  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    1200   MDN-SW       Good   4    J   McNeil      59.5       1    $4.20    1-Olivia Rose   57.5    2.5L    1:11.92    3    4    0 
   1  of  9    SALE        Sun 21Dec25    1106   MDN-SW       Soft   6    J   McNeil      59.5       1    $1.45f    2-I Said So   59.5    4.3L    1:05.58    3    2    0 
   1  of  9    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    1200   0 - 66       Good   4    J   McNeil      58.5       8    $2.90f    2-Tower Bridge   57    3.8L    1:10.32    2    2    63 

 Pounced on the lead and sailed away from rivals to win 4.3L at Sale Mdn-Sw over 1106m Soft 6. Terrifi c effort to win convincingly after 
sitting outside the leader 3.8L at Sandown Lakeside 0 - 66 over 1200m. The class runner. 

  2   BONS TO RICHES 
  
                R68    Barrier   3 

 Alex Rae    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  96   Shane Foley      61 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Bon Aurum     Dam   Treasure Island    ( Duporth   ) Breeder  Ken King Thoroughbreds      Owners   K King, 
Ken King Thoroughbreds, L Dawson, Mrs A E Dawson, L Turner, R M J Lee, C L M Racing, P J Hahnel, T Blechynden, Mighty 
Soaks, R J Douglas, G J Howard, A C Thomson, T X P R, S A Joyce, Mrs A P King, Red Ace & Four Kings Plus    MAROON, 
LIME SPOT, SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   17  Starts  4  -2  -3   (wt)    Career Prizemoney  $ 116,540 

 1st Up   5  :1  -0  -2   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   9  :2  -0  -2   Soft   4  :2  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   4  :0  -2  -1  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (3)  ,1300  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  12    PAKS        Mon 28Jul25    1200   BM64       Synth       T   Stockdale      58.5       12    $5.50    1-Aqueduct   59    0.8L    1:11.07    4    2    61 
   4  of  7    BRTS        Mon 11Aug25    1200   BM64       Synth       T   Stockdale      58.5       2    $3.80    1-Spirited Defence   61    3.7L    1:12.04    5    3    61 
   1  of  14    KYNE        Thu 11Dec25    1203   BM56       Good   4    J G   Radley  (a)    62       14    $9.50    2-Divine Justice   57    1.3L    1:11.21    7    6    60 
   4  of  7    MORN        Thu 1Jan26    1200   BM62       Good   4    J G   Radley  (a)    61   (59)    3    $3.40    1-Tennessee Song   57    1.1L    1:10.98    5    3    64 
   1  of  6    CRAN    N    Sat 10Jan26    1300   BM62       Good   4    S   Foley      61       4    $4.40    2-Illuminance   56    1.3L    1:17.63    2    3    64 

 Had a chance to run on after a nice run however satisfi ed with fourth 1.1L at Mornington Bm62 over 1200m. Settled on pace and proved 
too good winning 1.3L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1300m. 

  3   TIME ALLOWED 
  (GB) 

                R67    Barrier   6 
 Trent Busuttin & Natalie Young    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  89   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   60.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Lope de Vega   (IRE)   Dam   Time Tunnel   (GB)  ( Invincible Spirit   (IRE) ) Breeder  Fittocks Stud & Andrew Stone      
Owners   Busuttin Racing (Mgr: T L Busuttin), J B Wilson, P C Larkin, J S Rogers, W C Bradnam, R D Hanley, J Hachem, Ms TLBP Bui, S 
W Bruhn, Mrs L J Bruhn, R Giabardo & H Bryant    AQUA, PALE BLUE DIAMONDS AND DIAMOND ARMBANDS  
Career Record   3  Starts  1  -0  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 11,848 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :0  -0  -1   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :1  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  11    NMKT  m      Thu 17Apr25    1408   3Y C&G MDN SW       Good       J   Watson      58       11    $34    1-Indian Springs (IRE)   58    3.3L    1:24.91             0 
   3  of  9    NEWB  m      Fri 16May25    1408   3Y NOV SW       Good       J   Watson      59       3    $2.38f    1-Raafedd (IRE)   59    2.8L    1:23.13             0 
   1  of  10    STHW  m      Tue 17Jun25    1622   NOV SW       Synth       J   Watson      59       9    $2.10f    2-Tokyo Joe (GB)   59    2.8L    1:40.65             0 

 Game performance for third despite the margin 2.8L at Newbury 3Y Nov Sw over 1408m. Comfortable winner 2.8L at Southwell Nov Sw 
over 1622m Synthetic. 

  4   OROVERO 
  
                R65    Barrier   8 

 Michael Kent    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  98   Ethan Brown      59.5 kg
 4 yo  bay or brown   gelding   Sire   Needs Further     Dam   Gold Phoenix    ( Jayemzed   ) Breeder  Mr R A Zito      Owners   Dr R A 
Zito, J F Cichello, L G Trist, D Hamill, Dr M Burgess, Mrs C L Bolster, E J Coker, B Bertolissio, Mrs J J Ventura, Louth Park 
Syndicate (Mgr: Dr M Burgess), Mrs P Zito, Mrs R K Cichello, G R Simpson & Mrs K A M MacNab    PINK AND BLACK 
SPOTS, PINK AND BLACK SPOTS CAP  
Career Record   8  Starts  2  -2  -0   (t)    Career Prizemoney  $ 90,950 

 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   3  :1  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :2  -2  -0   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,1600  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  7    PAKM    N    Thu 17Apr25    1200   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    E P   Brown      58       6    $5    2-I Said So   58    0.8L    1:10.15    1    1    0 
   2  of  8    CRAN    N    Fri 9May25    1300   CL1       Good   4    J   Mott      59.5       4    $2.90    1-Grouse Mountain   55.5    2.0L    1:17.07    5    5    62 
   7  of  13    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1600   3Y  HCP       Soft   5    L J   Bates  (a)    54   (52)    13    $51    1-Taken (NZ)   53    4.3L    1:38.04    10    11    62 
   1  of  10    CRAN        Sun 22Jun25    1600   BM64       Good   4    J C   Maskiell      59       1    $4    2-Shoeless   60.5    1.0L    1:38.15    3    3    62 
   6  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 5Jul25    1600   SILVERBOWL FNL       Soft   6    H T   Coffey      55       6    $31    1-From A Distance   54.5    8.1L    1:36.39    7    8    66 

 Enjoyed a nice run on the pace and raced clear to victory 1L at Cranbourne Bm64 over 1600m. Slow to get going and it always had the 
task ahead hanging on sixth 8.1L at Flemington Silverbowl Fnl over 1600m Soft 6. 
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  5   POWER CABLE 
  
           (Blks)      R69    Barrier   1 

 Luke Oliver    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  93   Jamie Mott      59.5 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Cable Bay   (IRE)   Dam   Exsqueeze Me    ( Encosta de Lago   ) Breeder  Gilgai Farm      Owners   Mrs M L Carter, 
M P Carter, S K McNamara, M J C Watson, S Priestley, Haberman (Mgr: K Haberman), D F K Racing (Mgr: L M Kelley), Mrs 
N L Hamilton, C Hussey, Miss J Smith, M Hussey, J D White, J Karantonis, C Prentice, A J Meester & C N James    OLIVE 
WITH WHITE CIRCLE AND HOOPED CAP  
Career Record   23  Starts  5  -1  -2   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 102,335 

 1st Up   4  :3  -0  -0   2nd Up   4  :0  -0  -1  Track   4  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :0  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   2  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   19  :3  -1  -2   Soft   3  :2  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1200  (2)  ,1300  (1)  ,1500  (1)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   8  of  12    WOD        Tue 22Apr25    1300   0-62       Good   4    B   McDougall      57.5       3    $3.40f    1-Gobbo’s Mate   57.5    5.4L    1:15.91    12    11    61 
   1  of  12    MORN        Mon 10Nov25    1200   BM56       Soft   5    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    60.5   (57.5)    4    $14    2-Rich And Joyful   58    0.0L    1:12.08    12    12    61 
   7  of  9    MORN        Thu 27Nov25    1200   F&M BM62       Good   4    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61.5   (58.5)    9    $26    1-Bedtime Angel   60.5    3.8L    1:12.04    8    9    65 
   1  of  10    Y VL        Fri 19Dec25    1514   BM56       Good   3    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    62.5   (59.5)    1    $5    2-New York Scandal   57    0.0L    1:33.61    3    4    65 
   4  of  9    CRAN    N    Sat 3Jan26    1400   BM62       Good   3    B R   Kinninmont  (a)    61.5   (58.5)    7    $6ef    1-Cosmic Charger   57    0.8L    1:24.69    7    3    69 

 Loomed as the winner and got to the lead when it mattered most 0L at Yarra Valley Bm56 over 1514m. Battled the race out bravely in a 
touch and go fi nish 0.8L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1400m. 

  6   UNDERSTUDY 
  (NZ) 

                R64    Barrier   5 
 Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  95   Beau Mertens      59 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   El Roca     Dam   Foxette   (NZ)  ( Entrepreneur   (GB) ) Breeder  Mrs A J Barnes      Owners   R T D Racing, B K 
Hill, Mrs J L Hill, M J Glasscock, Mrs N J Glasscock, J H Glasscock, D E Gwynne, J Molinaro, Ms A Molinaro, Hunter Graeber 
Racing, G M Oleksinski, G&C Bayview, B J Walsh, W Frendo, C McLeish, Allez Boom, The Jump Outs & Co, Brada Racing, 
Tutoring & A G L M    ROYAL BLUE, RED DICE AND SEAMS  
Career Record   7  Starts  2  -1  -0   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 47,073 

 1st Up   3  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   5  :1  -0  -0   Soft   2  :1  -1  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1500  (1)  ,1700  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   6  of  12    PAKM    N    Thu 13Mar25    1400   MDN-SW       Good   4    D M   Lane      59.5       10    $18    1-Storm Season   57    5.0L    1:25.56    12    10    0 
   1  of  8    MORN        Sun 6Apr25    1500   MDN-SW       Good   4    B   Mertens      59.5       5    $4.20    2-Show Of Gold   59.5    0.4L    1:32.10    4    3    0 
   5  of  14    MOE        Fri 25Apr25    1600   BM58       Good   4    D G   Moor      61.5       5    $2.25f    1-Eloped   56.5    5.2L    1:39.61    6    7    61 
   4  of  11    BRAT        Sun 11May25    1600   BM64       Good   4    W J   Egan      58       1    $12    1-Professor Pickles   58.5    1.4L    1:40.04    3    3    60 
   1  of  12    GEEL        Thu 5Jun25    1700   0 - 64       Soft   5    B   Mertens      58       5    $6.50    2-Purveyor   60    0.3L    1:44.26    3    4    60 

 Went forward to sit behind the leaders but was outclassed 1.4L at Ballarat Bm64 over 1600m. Settled on the pace and ran down the 
leaders to win 0.3L at Ladbrokes Geelong 0 - 64 over 1700m Soft 5. 

  7   JEWEL BAY 
  
           (Blks)      R63    Barrier   7 

 Andrea Leek    (Pakenham)   Techform Rating  96   Michael Dee      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Cable Bay   (IRE)   Dam   Jewel of Johar   (NZ)  ( Johar   (USA) ) Breeder  S J Bloodlines      Owners   P A 
Harmon, A B Harmon, S R Devenish, M G Breen, E Valenza, R E Weinzierl, Crow City Wanderers United (Mgr: E Valenza) & T 
Devine    WHITE, GREEN SHAMROCK, STRIPED SLEEVES, GREEN CAP  
Career Record   25  Starts  3  -5  -6   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 197,323 
 1st Up   6  :2  -2  -1   2nd Up   6  :0  -3  -2  Track   2  :0  -2  -0   Dist   4  :0  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -1  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   16  :1  -4  -4   Soft   7  :2  -1  -1   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :0  -0  -1  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1200  (2)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  13    SANL  m      Wed 13Aug25    1400   BM64       Soft   5    R K   Houston  (a)    60.5   (58.5)    4    $26    1-Keane Enuff   59    2.7L    1:24.62    5    5    65 
   3  of  12    GEEL        Fri 22Aug25    1312   0 - 64       Good   4    T   Stockdale      60       11    $4.40    1-Saxon Spot   58.5    3.1L    1:18.37    10    9    64 
   3  of  10    PAKS    N    Fri 29Aug25    1400   BM64       Synth       D W   Stackhouse      60       7    $5    1-Dark Journey   60.5    1.0L    1:24.20    4    3    64 
   8  of  9    CRAN  m      Sat 27Dec25    1200   BM70       Good   3    D   Keane  (a)    57   (54)    8    $19    1-Laa De Sha   59    5.1L    1:10.43    9    9    64 
   2  of  12    PAKM    N    Fri 16Jan26    1400   BM66  Hcp       Good   4    J   McNeil      58.5       5    $11    1-Dollar Chaser   59.5    1.0L    1:24.88    4    4    63 

 Too far back in the running to be a serious threat 5.1L at Southside Cranbourne Bm70 over 1200m. Settled just off the pace and hit the 
line nicely for second 1L at Southside Pakenham Bm66  Hcp over 1400m. Main danger. 
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  8   BETWITCHERY 
  
           (Blks)      R66    Barrier   11 

 Leon & Troy Corstens & Will Larkin    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  94   Luke Currie      58 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Blue Point   (IRE)   Dam   Enchanted Dawn   (USA)  ( War Front   (USA) ) Breeder  Three Bridges 
Thoroughbreds      Owners   Flemington Bloodstock (Mgr: J Sawford), G Johnson, R Chalmers, Miss D Patton, D Syme, 
Connie Pies (Mgr: M Conway) & Seymour Bloodstock (Mgr: D Thomas)    NAVY BLUE, WHITE SASH, LIME GREEN STRIPED 
SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   14  Starts  2  -2  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 130,840 

 1st Up   3  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :0  -0  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -1   Dist   4  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :1  -1  -1   Soft   6  :1  -1  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,1400  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  8    CAUL  m      Sat 12Jul25    1400   3YF  HCP       Soft   6    L K   Cartwright  (a)    54   (51)    3    $12    1-Illyivy   51    1.2L    1:25.06    3    4    63 
   1  of  12    SANH  m      Wed 23Jul25    1400   3YF BM64       Soft   5    B A   Shinn      59.5       2    $3.20f    2-Chocolate Box   58.5    0.1L    1:24.59    1    1    63 
   8  of  9    SANH  m      Wed 30Jul25    1400   3Y BM70       Soft   6    T   Prebble  (a)    57.5   (55.5)    7    $7.50    1-Skippers Canyon (NZ)   58    5.4L    1:24.59    1    1    68 
   6  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    1200   F&M BM66       Good   4    B   Allen      61       9    $6.50    1-Bedtime Angel   60.5    2.2L    1:12.05    8    3    68 
   9  of  12    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1400   F&M BM74       Good   3    L   Currie      57       11    $12    1-Davida   52    6.3L    1:22.27    2    2    68 

 Tracked into the race well from a forward position but was no match sixth 2.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1200m. Went 
forward to challenge, weakening noticeably in the straight 6.3L at Ladbrokes Geelong F&M Bm74 over 1400m. Like chances back to this level. 

  9   NIC’S CHOICE 
  
                R62    Barrier   4 

 John Moloney    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  98   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   58 kg
 4 yo  chestnut   gelding   Sire   Nicconi     Dam   Poison Ivy    ( Danehill Dancer   (IRE) ) Breeder  Seymour Bloodstock      Owners   J F Moloney, G A 
Pinnuck, Miss M McKinlay, Hey Expert (Mgr: R T Deagan), N Conidi, DJ McCrory, Mrs J Daniels & Mrs W L Daniels    GREEN, WHITE CAP  
Career Record   12  Starts  2  -3  -0   (dc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 95,800 
 1st Up   4  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :1  -1  -0  Track   2  :1  -1  -0   Dist   7  :2  -2  -0   Trk/Dist   2  :1  -1  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   7  :1  -2  -0   Soft   3  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   2  :1  -1  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1400  (2)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   5  of  10    CRAN        Fri 1Aug25    1200   CL1       Soft   6    S   Clarke      58.5   (57)    1    $10    1-Illuminance   58    3.2L    1:13.29    8    7    61 
   1  of  10    PAKS        Mon 18Aug25    1400   BM64       Synth       D W   Stackhouse      58       5    $3.90f    2-Tatsu   59.5    1.3L    1:22.68    9    8    60 
   2  of  7    PAKS    N    Fri 29Aug25    1600   BM64       Synth       D W   Stackhouse      60       3    $2.90f    1-Austrata (IRE)   60    2.0L    1:37.16    5    4    64 
   10  of  11    BDGO        Wed 17Sep25    1400   BM66       Soft   5    D W   Stackhouse      59       4    $12    1-Gold Medallist   57    7.8L    1:24.22    6    7    64 
   5  of  7    MORN        Thu 1Jan26    1200   BM62       Good   4    S   Clarke      60   (58.5)    1    $16    1-Tennessee Song   57    2.1L    1:10.98    6    6    62 

 Restrained back to midfi eld always under the pump to run on 7.8L at Bendigo Bm66 over 1400m Soft 5. Ran on ok for fi fth after settling 
midfi eld in transit 2.1L at Mornington Bm62 over 1200m. Warrants respect with second-up stats. 

  10   TSARINE 
  (NZ) 

           (Blks)      R62    Barrier   13 
 Anthony & Sam Freedman    (Mornington)   Techform Rating  100   Lachlan Neindorf      56 kg
 4 yo  brown   mare   Sire   Savabeel     Dam   Champagne Tastes   (NZ)  ( Darci Brahma   (NZ) ) Breeder  D W Wallace      Owners  
 Hilldene Farm (Mgr: N Wakim)    LILAC, NAVY BLUE EPAULETTES, STRIPED CAP  
Career Record   6  Starts  1  -2  -2      Career Prizemoney  $ 33,490 
 1st Up   3  :1  -1  -1   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   4  :1  -2  -1   Soft   2  :0  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  8    BRAT        Wed 2Apr25    1200   F&M BM64       Good   3    C   Williams      59       4    $5.50    1-Quiseen   61    1.3L    1:11.27    5    3    63 
   3  of  7    MORN        Thu 23Oct25    1200   BM66       Soft   5    J   McNeil      56.5       4    $5    1-Shaalute   59.5    1.6L    1:11.28    4    3    63 
   7  of  10    CAUH  m      Wed 12Nov25    1200   F&M BM70       Soft   5    L   Currie      56.5       1    $17    1-Wings Of Desire   59    3.3L    1:11.05    6    6    63 
   3  of  6    CRAN    N    Fri 12Dec25    1400   BM70       Good   4    L K   Cartwright  (a)    56   (54.5)    4    $7.50    1-Ahha Ahha   59    0.5L    1:22.94    2    2    62 
   2  of  9    CRAN    N    Sat 3Jan26    1600   0-62       Good   3    T M   Nugent      58       2    $1.95f    1-Storm Ahead   58.5    1.5L    1:37.60    2    1    62 

 Sat on the pace and was only run down in the last 100m for third 0.5L at Cranbourne Bm70 over 1400m. Led, gave everything to hold on 
however found one better fi nishing second 1.5L at Cranbourne 0-62 over 1600m. Keep safe. 

  11   MISLEAD 
  
           (Blks)      R61    Barrier   12 

 Rachael Frost    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  85   Harry Coffey      55.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Shamexpress   (NZ)   Dam   Misstart   (NZ)  ( Perfectly Ready   ) Breeder  Ms R Frost      Owners   Miss R A Frost, 
Mrs M Young, F Young, Mrs C M Frost, Mrs P Frost, J Frost, M H Dalgleish, Dakm Racing (Mgr: Mrs A Forsyth), P A Dixon, 
M R Dwen, G M Rapson & W Hodge    NAVY BLUE, YELLOW SEAMS AND CAP  
Career Record   30  Starts  3  -2  -4   (c)    Career Prizemoney  $ 351,110 
 1st Up   8  :0  -0  -3   2nd Up   6  :2  -0  -0  Track   9  :3  -0  -1   Dist   12  :3  -2  -1   Trk/Dist   6  :3  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   23  :3  -2  -1   Soft   6  :0  -0  -3   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1400  (3)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  9    PAKM    N    Thu 8May25    1200   BM58       Good   4    W J   Egan      60       8    $9    1-No Fooling   62.5    3.9L    1:10.21    3    4    62 
   2  of  6    CRAN    N    Fri 30May25    1400   F&M BM64       Good   3    J   Bowditch      59       2    $9    1-Grouse Mountain   59    1.5L    1:23.78    3    4    62 
   7  of  12    CRAN        Sun 22Jun25    1300   0 - 64       Good   4    J   Noonan      57       10    $26    1-Everain   59.5    3.6L    1:19.36    2    2    62 
   8  of  11    SALE        Sun 21Dec25    1106   BM62       Soft   7    E K   Pozman  (a)    57.5   (55.5)    3    $5f    1-Rodriquez   60    9.4L    1:06.84    6    7    61 
   7  of  7    PAKM    N    Fri 9Jan26    1400   F&M BM62       Good   3    L   Currie      59.5       5    $14    1-Blistering   59.5    6.8L    1:24.09    4    5    61 

 Made no impression after getting back worse than midfi eld 9.4L at Sale Bm62 over 1106m Soft 7. Just off the speed to contend but was easily 
defeated once asked for the effort 6.8L at Southside Pakenham F&M Bm62 over 1400m. Has a history of running well at this track/distance. 



45

  12   MISS KASEI 
  
                R61    Barrier   9 

 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  92   Zac Spain      55 kg
 3 yo  chestnut   fi lly   Sire   Admire Mars   (JPN)   Dam   Adamina    ( Snitzel   ) Breeder  Arrowfi eld Pastoral Pty Ltd & Planette 
Thoroughbred      Owners   Wylie Dalziel Roy Higgins Racing (Mgr: W J Dalziel), P J Blunden, Snow Road Thoroughbreds 
(Mgr: G N Mcnulty), B Davis, G H E Goyne, B M Jackson, A J Larsen, S A Crawford, O K Chan, P J Cormack, P Cunningham, 
K F McDonald, G J P Van Ameyden, S M Hastings & M K Wilson    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE SPOTS, ROYAL BLUE AND WHITE 
SPOTS SLEEVES AND CAP  

Career Record   6  Starts  1  -0  -1      Career Prizemoney  $ 24,685 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   1  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   4  :1  -0  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   2  :0  -0  -1  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  6    BRTS        Tue 8Jul25    1100   MDN-SW       Synth       L   Meech      55       2    $3.10    1-Toyz In Zouland   57.5    0.8L    1:07.09    1    1    0 
   4  of  9    BRTS        Tue 22Jul25    1100   MDN-SW       Synth       L   Meech      55       1    $5.50    1-Girlcanchat   57.5    3.5L    1:07.27    1    2    0 
   5  of  11    MORN        Fri 5Dec25    1000   MDN-SW       Good   4    L   Nolen      56       2    $17    1-Party Benefi ts   57.5    2.9L    58.66    4    4    0 
   1  of  8    Y VL        Fri 19Dec25    1209   3Y MDN-SW       Good   4    C   Hefel      56       7    $9    2-Big Star   56    1.5L    1:11.88    1    1    0 
   4  of  7    PAKM    N    Fri 9Jan26    1400   F&M BM62       Good   3    E K   Pozman  (a)    58   (56)    1    $31    1-Blistering   59.5    2.3L    1:24.09    1    2    61 

 Held off rivals for a soft win 1.5L at Yarra Valley 3Y Mdn-Sw over 1209m. Well ridden going forward but just ran out of energy late when 
fourth 2.3L at Southside Pakenham F&M Bm62 over 1400m. 

  13   MASTERFUL 
  
     1  EM         R70    Barrier   10 

 Enver Jusufovic    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  90   Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)   62 kg
 7 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Deep Field     Dam   Riddling    ( Redoute’s Choice   ) Breeder  Mrs L Langbecker      Owners   Miss L Williams   
 WHITE, RED SASH, WHITE, RED AND BLACK HOOPED SLEEVES, WHITE, RED AND BLACK SPOTS CAP  
Career Record   30  Starts  5  -4  -3   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 188,475 
 1st Up   5  :2  -0  -0   2nd Up   5  :0  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   9  :1  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   20  :3  -3  -2   Soft   9  :1  -1  -1   Heavy   1  :1  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1200  (3)  ,1400  (1)  ,1500  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  9    BDGO        Wed 29Oct25    1600   BM70       Good   4    R L   Hammond  (a)    59.5   (56.5)    9    $17    1-Entrusting   58.5    0.5L    1:34.95    8    8    69 
   10  of  11    CAUL  m      Sat 15Nov25    1700   BM74       Good   4    C   Hefel      57.5       5    $21    1-Skippers Canyon (NZ)   58.5    5.9L    1:43.92    5    6    69 
   8  of  10    CRAN  m  N    Fri 5Dec25    1600   BM66       Good   3    R L   Hammond  (a)    61   (58)    3    $10    1-Shiny New Deel (NZ)   60.5    3.4L    1:37.05    9    10    68 
   5  of  10    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1600   BM62       Good   4    S C   Duric  (a)    62.5   (59.5)    1    $10    1-Waco Kid   58    4.1L    1:38.31    6    4    67 
   1  of  10    CRAN    N    Sat 10Jan26    1500   BM62       Good   4    S C   Duric  (a)    62   (59)    1    $4.40    2-Bancory Bay   62    1.8L    1:32.24    5    6    66 

 Could only hold onto fi fth despite looking to have every chance behind the speed 4.1L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1600m. Came 
with a burst to overhaul rivals to win 1.8L at Southside Cranbourne Bm62 over 1500m. 

STRAPPER MEAL PACKS

A premium boutique farm 
in Flinders, Victoria

Proudly supported by

RAPPER MEAL PAC
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   HEDGED  

  2   WAR MACHINE  

  3   VEIGHT  

  4   NADAL  

  5   MAHARBA  

  6   AZTEC RULER  

  7   CANNONBALL  

  8   JIMMY RECARD  

Race  7   Clamms Seafood Australia Stakes (Chute)   (Group 2)     5

 9:15pm    1200 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 350,000   and trophies of $3,500 .  1st $210,000 and $3500 trophy to owner,   2nd $63,000, 
3rd $31,500, 4th $15,750, 5th $8,750, 6th $7,000, 7th $7,000, 8th $7,000.   Prizemoney contribution 
totalling 3.5% will be directed to jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         For 
Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Standard Weight for Age.     No allowances for apprentices. 
Track Record: 1-08.53E Snapped (13/01/2022) [Good4]
Class Record: NPR-E First running under these conditions & distance

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
c

p
 R

tg

 T
e

c
h

fo
rm

 J
o

c
k

e
y

 T
ra

in
e

r

 D
is

ta
n

ce

 T
ra

c
k

  1     s2111s100s   WAR MACHINE   (NZ)   2   Ben, Will & JD Hayes  Jamie Melham      58.5    113   100   16%   15%  •     
  2     421s090s0s  VEIGHT      3   Tony & Calvin McEvoy   Luke Currie     58.5    109   55   12%   19%   •   • 
  3     s312s408s9  MAHARBA      5   Grahame Begg   Jordan Childs     58.5    103   90   13%   21%   •    
  4     535s262710  HEDGED      1   Gavin Bedggood   Harry Coffey     58.5    99   90   13%   15%   •    
  5     41417s5962  NADAL      4   Ciaron Maher   Ethan Brown     58.5    98   88   20%   13%   •    
  6     420s074265  AZTEC RULER      6   Stefan Vahala   William Pike     58.5    99   88   25%   11%   •    
  7     85377s6702  CANNONBALL      7   Patrick Kearney   John Allen     58.5    95   81   11%   11%   •    
  8     8s111367s  JIMMY RECARD      8   Ciaron Maher   Lachlan Neindorf     55    85   89   13%   13%   •    
RACE ANALYSIS
 Dynamic sprinter WAR MACHINE fl ies fresh and raced against topliners last prep. He’ll be tough to beat fi rst-up off a recent trial. WA raider 
AZTEC RULER has Pike engaged and means business. Strong down the straight not to be overlooked. VEIGHT is primed and well drawn. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1200m



50

  1   WAR MACHINE 
  (NZ) 

                R113    Barrier   2 
 Ben, Will & JD Hayes    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  100   Jamie Melham      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Harry Angel   (IRE)   Dam   Caserta    ( Hussonet   (USA) ) Breeder  Mdj Bloodstock Ltd      Owners   Lindsay 
Park Bloodstock (Mgr: Ms S Steel), R & C Legh Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: R P Legh), N J Griffi n, Mrs J S Griffi n, G B Robinson, 
B C Hollow, S W Kay, Ms M A Keating, G Lygoyris, Mrs S Lygoyris, A S Byron, A Williams, K McCaul, J B Hart, M J Davies, D 
W Wallace & J V Wallace    NAVY BLUE, GOLD LIGHTNING BOLT, GOLD AND WHITE ARMBANDS, GOLD CAP  
Career Record   16  Starts  7  -2  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 3,364,955 

 1st Up   5  :2  -2  -1   2nd Up   5  :2  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   6  :2  -2  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   12  :6  -2  -1   Soft   4  :1  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,1250  (1)  ,1300  (1)  ,1350  (1)  ,1400  (3)         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  16    DOOM  m      Sat 24May25   1350   BRC SPRINT   -G3    Good   4    B A   Shinn      56.5       6    $2.40f    2-Far Too Easy   59    2.6L    1:18.76    5    4    100 
   1  of  18    E FM  m      Sat 14Jun25    1400   STRADBROKE   -G1    Good   3    T   Clark      53       12    $3.20f    2-Yellow Brick   53.5    0.8L    1:21.17    8    7    106 
   1  of  15    FLEM  m      Sat 4Oct25    1200   GILGAI   -G2    Good   3    B A   Shinn      60       15    $2.90f    2-Bridal Waltz   56.5    2.0L    1:08.53    9    5    111 
   10  of  12    RAND  m      Sat 18Oct25    1200   EVEREST   -G1    Good   4    T   Clark      58.5       4    $10    1-Ka Ying Rising (NZ)   58.5    3.5L    1:08.13    8    10    114 
   12  of  15    RAND  m      Sat 1Nov25    1300   RUSSELL BALDING       Soft   7    T   Clark      58.5       5    $7    1-Jimmysstar (NZ)   58.5    10L    1:16.57    5    5    114 

 Bumped start, steadied 600m, never likely Everest Group 1. Handy, didn’t let down on wet track, slow recovery at Royal Randwick. Has 
won fi rst-up. Dynamic sprinter who fl ies fresh and raced against topliners last prep. Tough to beat. 

  2   VEIGHT 
  
           (Blks)      R109    Barrier   3 

 Tony & Calvin McEvoy    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  55   Luke Currie      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Grunt   (NZ)   Dam   Neena Rock    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Yulong Investments Yulong Stud      Owners  
 Pipeliner Bloodstock Pty Ltd (Mgr: W G Mitchell), Sledmere Stud (Mgr: Mrs C J Murphy), Telemon Stud (Mgr: D J Fletcher), 
R J Pawsey, T J Kirkwood, J K Mackay, A J Parrish, R Shelley & M Twycross    WHITE, ROYAL BLUE SIDES, WHITE, ORANGE 
AND ROYAL BLUE HOOPED SLEEVES, ORANGE CAP  
Career Record   15  Starts  5  -2  -0   (dwc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 2,030,740 

 1st Up   5  :3  -0  -0   2nd Up   4  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   6  :3  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :1  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   11  :4  -2  -0   Soft   2  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (3)  ,1400  (1)  ,1500  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  18    RHIL  m      Sat 23Mar24    1500   GEO RYDER   -G1    Good   4    D M   Lane      56       8    $7    2-Lady Laguna   57    0.1L    1:28.09    4    3    106 
   11  of  12    M V  m  N    Fri 27Sep24    1200   MANIKATO   -G1    Good   4    D M   Lane      58.5       8    $11    1-Southport Tycoon   58.5    5.3L    1:09.91    8    8    112 
   9  of  14    RAND  m      Sat 19Oct24    1300   SILVER EAGLE   -G3    Soft   5    J B   McDonald      58.5       13    $5.50    1-Ostraka   56    4.4L    1:16.64    14    14    112 
   19  of  20    RHIL  m      Sat 2Nov24    1500   GOLDEN EAGLE       Good   4    H T   Coffey      57.5       18    $41    1-Lake Forest (GB)   56.5    18L    1:27.98    3    5    110 
   13  of  13    DOOM  m      Sat 17May25   1200   DOOMBEN 10,000   -G1    Heavy   8    A J   Mallyon      58.5       5    $31    1-Sunshine In Paris   56.5    23L    1:11.63    11    13    110 

 One out one back, under pressure early, weakened at Rosehill Gardens Golden Eagle. Weakened out of the race after doing a lot of 
chasing Doomben 10,000 Group 1 over 1200m. Primed  with a recent jumpout and well drawn. Big danger. 

  3   MAHARBA 
  
                R103    Barrier   5 

 Grahame Begg    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  90   Jordan Childs      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Pride of Dubai     Dam   Blizzardly    ( More Than Ready   (USA) ) Breeder  Newhaven Park Stud      Owners   G 
Towzell & Mrs M Towzell    BLACK AND ORANGE HALVES, ORANGE CAP  
Career Record   18  Starts  4  -4  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 952,600 
 1st Up   7  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   5  :2  -2  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   12  :3  -4  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   14  :3  -4  -1   Soft   3  :1  -0  -1   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)  ,1200  (3)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  16    ASCT  m      Sat 30Nov24    1200   WINTERBOTTOM   -G1    Good   4    J   Childs      58.5       6    $9.50    1-Overpass   58.5    0.8L    1:08.89    13    13    107 
   4  of  7    CAUL  m      Sat 8Feb25    1100   RUBITON   -G2    Good   4    J   Childs      58.5       4    $3.80    1-Rey Magnerio   58    2.6L    1:04.08    2    2    107 
   11  of  15    FLEM  m      Sat 8Mar25    1200   NEWMARKET   -G1    Good   3    W J   Egan      56.5       1    $20    1-Joliestar   56    6.2L    1:08.75    8    8    106 
   8  of  9    M V  m      Sat 22Mar25    1200   WILLIAM REID   -G1    Soft   6    J   Childs      58.5       1    $19    1-Schwarz   58.5    6.5L    1:11.83    4    5    105 
   9  of  11    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1200   STANDISH   -G3    Good   3    J   Childs      60       2    $8.50    1-Disneck   55    6.1L    1:10.70    6    5    104 

 Handy, had clear run, couldn’t capitalise 6.5L William Reid Group 1 over 1200m Soft 6. Settled midfi eld not far off the leaders but 
couldn’t make ground 6.1L Standish Group 3 over 1200m. Won second-up in the past. 
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  4   HEDGED 
  
                R99    Barrier   1 

 Gavin Bedggood    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  90   Harry Coffey      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Capitalist     Dam   Acing Shamrock    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Yulong Investments Yulong Stud      Owners  
 RTD Racing (Mgr: R Norton), G Franklin, P Mcelvogue, C Bourke, Mrs L Robertson, Olke Alice (Mgr: G Koch), D Mcginnes, 
D+A Racing, The Middle, Ms M Stewart, PBFF Racing, P Harrison, Bay Boys, Ms J Michael, T Hunter, A Graeber, Gravel Pits 
Racing, LN Racing, The Crown Racing & Keep Livin    ROYAL BLUE, RED DICE AND SEAMS  
Career Record   23  Starts  5  -3  -5   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 828,035 

 1st Up   6  :1  -1  -2   2nd Up   5  :1  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   14  :1  -2  -3   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   18  :3  -3  -5   Soft   4  :2  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1100  (2)  ,1200  (1)  ,1350  (1)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   6  of  13    FLEM  m      Sat 1Nov25    1200   RISING FAST   -G3    Good   4    J L   Melham      54       9    $5    1-Caballus   57    2.0L    1:09.20    6    7    95 
   2  of  11    CAUL  m      Sat 15Nov25    1100   CAUL VILLAGE   -LR    Good   4    B   Mertens      57       2    $2.50f    1-Boston Rocks   54    1.5L    1:02.91    4    4    95 
   7  of  14    CRAN  m      Sat 22Nov25    1200   METEORITE       Good   3    J   Mott      57       3    $3.60f    1-Jigsaw   59    4.2L    1:09.86    3    4    95 
   1  of  9    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1200   XMAS STKS   -LR    Good   4    H T   Coffey      57.5       7    $4.20f    2-Nadal   59    2.5L    1:10.48    3    3    95 
   10  of  11    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1200   STANDISH   -G3    Good   3    H T   Coffey      57.5       5    $2.90f    1-Disneck   55    6.2L    1:10.70    2    2    99 

 Enjoyed a nice run on the pace and raced clear to victory 2.5L Xmas Stks Listed over 1200m. Went forward to challenge, weakening 
noticeably in the straight 6.2L Standish Group 3 over 1200m. 

  5   NADAL 
  
                R98    Barrier   4 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  88   Ethan Brown      58.5 kg
 5 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Xtravagant   (NZ)   Dam   Moshki    ( Moshe   ) Breeder  Newhaven Park Stud      Owners   A Kheir, J A O’Neill, 
Newhaven Park (Mgr: R J Kelly), B Bowker, Carty Racing (Mgr: B C Carty), C U B Old Boys (Mgr: P D Sinclair), P F Dimattina, 
D Edmonds, A L Kirkwood-Scott, B D Nettlefold, M Pearce, A K Racing (Mgr: Ms K L Solomon), Bipty (Mgr: S Abela), L M 
Simpson, C P Zavecz & T Chan    NAVY BLUE, PALE YELLOW SPOTS, HALVED SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   15  Starts  3  -2  -1   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 751,365 

 1st Up   4  :1  -1  -0   2nd Up   4  :1  -0  -1  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :1  -1  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   10  :2  -1  -1   Soft   3  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -1  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1100  (2)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  13    PAKM  m      Sat 21Dec24    1400   SUPERNOVA       Good   3    E P   Brown      58.5       11    $2.50f    1-Here to Shock (NZ)   58.5    3.1L    1:23.57    12    12    102 
   5  of  8    CAUL  m      Sat 18Oct25    1000   CAUL SPRINT   -G2    Good   4    M   Zahra      57.5       7    $5    1-Rey Magnerio   59    2.2L    57.53    7    7    102 
   9  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 8Nov25    1200   FISHER Stakes   -LR    Heavy   8    E P   Brown      58       8    $5    1-Need Some Luck   54.5    9.4L    1:12.60    3    4    101 
   6  of  14    CRAN  m      Sat 22Nov25    1200   METEORITE       Good   3    E P   Brown      58.5       13    $9    1-Jigsaw   59    3.9L    1:09.86    11    11    99 
   2  of  9    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1200   XMAS STKS   -LR    Good   4    R   Whearty      59       1    $7.50    1-Hedged   57.5    2.5L    1:10.48    6    7    98 

 Back, did best work late 3.9L at Southside Cranbourne Meteorite over 1200m. Caught the eye running on late from well back to claim 
second prize 2.5L Xmas Stks Listed over 1200m. 

  6   AZTEC RULER 
  
           (Blks)      R99    Barrier   6 

 Stefan Vahala    (Ascot)   Techform Rating  88   William Pike      58.5 kg
 6 yo  bay   gelding   Sire   Universal Ruler     Dam   I Love Rubies    ( Rubiton   ) Breeder  Quanah Park Thoroughbreds      Owners   A 
T Biacsi, D Angely, C J Biacsi, A Boyd, G J Carruthers, S K Linke, B J Nash, M W Naughton, K Sutherland, B Thomas, PG 
Little, B J Willox, K M Kwok, A J Lannen, K M M L D M (Mgr: R O’Connor), I G B Zhang & R Gao    WHITE WITH BLUE DOT, 
ORANGE AND BLUE STRIPED SLEEVES, WHITE CAP  
Career Record   31  Starts  7  -6  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 798,215 

 1st Up   6  :1  -1  -0   2nd Up   5  :2  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :1  -2  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   23  :4  -4  -1   Soft   8  :3  -2  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1200  (1)  ,1400  (5)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  13    ASCT  m      Sat 1Nov25    1400   ASIAN BEAU   -G3    Good   4    J S   Whiting      58       5    $101    1-Watch Me Rock   57    2.4L    1:23.83    7    7    102 
   4  of  11    ASCT  m      Sat 15Nov25    1500   R J PETERS   -G3    Good   4    S F   McGruddy      59       5    $51    1-Storyville   54    0.3L    1:30.56    6    4    101 
   2  of  10    ASCT  m      Sat 22Nov25    1400   CARBINE CLUB   -LR    Good   4    C J   Parnham      57.5       3    $6    1-Cosmic Crusader (NZ)   56.5    2.6L    1:22.61    5    3    101 
   6  of  12    ASCT  m      Sat 13Dec25    1400   GOLD RUSH   -G3    Good   4    C J   Parnham      59       4    $51    1-Rey Magnerio   59    2.5L    1:21.43    3    2    102 
   5  of  11    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1200   STANDISH   -G3    Good   3    C J   Parnham      57.5       6    $21    1-Disneck   55    2.8L    1:10.70    5    6    99 

 Applied pressure to the leader but had nothing left at the fi nish, sixth Gold Rush Group 3. Ran on ok for fi fth after settling midfi eld in 
transit Standish Group 3. Strong down the straight not to be overlooked here. Ready to fi re. 



52

  7   CANNONBALL 
  
           (Blks)      R95    Barrier   7 

 Patrick Kearney    (Ballarat)   Techform Rating  81   John Allen      58.5 kg
 6 yo  chestnut   gelding   Sire   Capitalist     Dam   Golconda    ( Snitzel   ) Breeder  China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd      Owners  
 Cannonball Syndicate, Dr J A Schuijers, J Wells, K R Willis, D White, G W Dartnell, New Prince Racing, R Oppenhuis, R 
Mclean, S P J Racing, W O’brien, L Tabone, Murambie Downs Winning Edge Racing, R Wells, Side Quest, Dream A Little 
Dream, Dub Racing, The Gurus Guinea Pigs, G Pritchard & M Hamill    ROYAL BLUE, LIME VEE YOKE, DIAMOND CHECK 
SLEEVES AND DIAMOND CAP  

Career Record   26  Starts  4  -1  -3   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 649,775 
 1st Up   10  :2  -0  -0   2nd Up   8  :2  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   19  :4  -0  -2   Soft   7  :0  -1  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1100  (3)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   7  of  12    E FM  m      Sat 28Jun25    1200   WJ HEALY   -G3    Good   4    R   Maloney      59       8    $31    1-Metalart   54.5    4.2L    1:09.21    7    7    102 
   6  of  6    M V  m      Sat 25Oct25    1000   QLTY HCP       Good   4    J   Allen      60       5    $31    1-Beast Mode   53    6.9L    56.55    6    6    101 
   7  of  11    FLEM  m      Thu 6Nov25    1000   CENTURY STKS   -LR    Good   3    J   Allen      58       6    $71    1-Stokke   55    2.2L    57.02    4    7    99 
   14  of  14    LAUN  m  N    Fri 21Nov25    1200   NWMRKT HCP   -LR    Good   4    C   Newitt      59.5       11    $10    1-Durazzo   59    9.0L    1:10.24    12    8    100 
   2  of  11    BRAT  m      Sat 6Dec25    1100   BM100       Soft   6    J   Allen      59       5    $51    1-South Of India   51.5    2.0L    1:05.67    4    4    95 

 Beaten for speed and never came into contention 9L Nwmrkt Hcp Listed over 1200m. Settled just off the pace and hit the line nicely for 
second 2L at Ballarat Bm100 over 1100m Soft 6. 

  8   JIMMY RECARD 
  
                R85    Barrier   8 

 Ciaron Maher    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  89   Lachlan Neindorf      55 kg
 3 yo  brown   colt   Sire   I Am Invincible     Dam   Aquamosa   (NZ)  ( Alamosa   (NZ) ) Breeder  Gall Bloodstock Pty Ltd      Owners  
 Bennett Racing Pty Ltd, A D Stanley, B J Britten, M V Broadhead, J A Forrest, Kerr Bros Racing, D Lamont, Mainesix, Gall 
Bloodstock, Bennett Racing Aquamosa, CMR Aquamosa, C R Daly, J Henderson, S Ioannidis, C S White, Hungover and 50 & 
WayneJen    BLACK, ORANGE CHECKS, BENNETT RACING LOGO, WHITE CHECKED SLEEVES, CHECKED CAP  
Career Record   7  Starts  3  -0  -1   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 298,775 

 1st Up   2  :1  -0  -0   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   3  :1  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   3  :0  -0  -0   Soft   4  :3  -0  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1100  (2)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  8    FLEM  m      Sat 5Jul25    1200   2YO Final       Soft   6    J L   Melham      58       2    $7    2-Bacash   59    0.3L    1:10.57    4    6    63 
   1  of  7    CAUL  m      Sat 16Aug25    1100   VAIN STKS   -G3    Soft   6    J L   Melham      56       1    $3.60f    2-Tycoon Star   58    0.3L    1:05.29    5    5    69 
   3  of  9    CAUL  m      Sat 30Aug25    1200   MCNEIL   -G3    Soft   5    J L   Melham      58.5       7    $4    1-Tycoon Star   58.5    2.5L    1:10.00    4    3    86 
   6  of  9    FLEM  m      Sat 4Oct25    1100   DANEHILL   -G2    Good   4    J L   Melham      58.5       1    $12    1-Mcgaw   57    3.3L    1:02.63    7    7    86 
   7  of  12    FLEM  m      Sat 1Nov25    1200   COOLMORE STUD   -G1    Good   3    B   Allen      57       11    $51    1-Tentyris   57    4.9L    1:08.10    9    4    85 

 Back half rail, loomed up, didn’t fi nish off 3.3L Danehill Group 2 over 1100m. Sweet run, loomed 200m, others fi nished stronger 4.9L 
Coolmore Stud Group 1 over 1200m. 

STRAPPER MEAL PACKS

A premium boutique farm 
in Flinders, Victoria

Proudly supported by

RAPPER MEAL PAC
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30 January 2026

6 February 2026

13 February 2026

27 February 2026

6 March 2026

13 March 2026

21 March 2026

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne 

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Pakenham

Ladbrokes Friday Night Lights @ Cranbourne

William Reid Stakes Day @ Caulfield

MVRC TRANSFERRED MEETINGSMVRC TRANSFERRED MEETINGS
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WHAT ARE YOU REALLY GAMBLING WITH?

FOLLOW
TRENDING MULTIS
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LeadSPEED RATINGS (Horses listed by barrier)

BARRIE
R

BACKMARKER BEYOND MIDFIELD MIDFIELD OFF SPEED ON SPEED LEAD

   1   DRONE ATTACK  

  2   PARADISE CITY  

  3   STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN  

  4   SNAPPY PIERRO  

  5   BLISTERING  

  6   TERILEE  

  7   PRINCESS TORO  

  8   EMPRESS OF THE SUN  

  9   QUEEN OF TUSCANY  

  10   SUPERCILIOUS  

  11   PERFECT ENDING  

  12   PULA  

  13   SIRIUS STATEMENT  

Race  8   Ladbrokes SRM in Multis Handicap        6

 9:45pm    1400 m  Rail:  Out 2m Entire Circuit 
 Of $ 60,000   .  1st $33,000,   2nd $10,800, 3rd $5,400, 4th $3,000, 5th $1,800, 6th $1,200, 7th $1,200, 
8th $1,200, 9th $1,200, 10th $1,200.   Prizemoney contribution totalling 3.5% will be directed to 
jockey, equine and participant welfare prior to distribution.         For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies 
and Mares. BenchMark 70 Handicap.     Apprentices can claim. 
Track Record: 1-22.87E Grande Rosso (03/12/2016) [Good4]
Class Record: 1-23.13E Diamond Baroness (19/01/2017) [Good4]

 No.  Last 10  Horse Name  Br.  Trainer  Jockey  Wgt  H
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  1     1124s37s82   PARADISE CITY     2   Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman  Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)   62    74   93   12%   15%  •     
  2     s36417s321  STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN   (NZ)    3   Mark Walker   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)  62    74   91   13%   13%   •   • 
  3     3016s13816  PRINCESS TORO      7   Archie Alexander   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)  60.5    71   86   8%   13%   •    
  4     411956s375  SIRIUS STATEMENT      13   Gavin Bedggood   Jamie Mott     60.5    71   91   15%   15%   •   • 
  5     05s3536s45  SUPERCILIOUS      10   Leon & Troy Corstens & Will Larkin   Luke Currie     60.5    71   96   12%   10%       
  6     s6260134s5  PERFECT ENDING      11   Matt Cumani   Cian MacRedmond     60    70   83   4%   13%   •    
  7     1021s3s  TERILEE      6   Michael Kent   Ethan Brown     60    70   100   20%   15%       
  8     31128s  EMPRESS OF THE SUN   (JPN)    8   Ciaron Maher   Jamie Melham     58    66   87   16%   13%      • 
  9     21524s6580  QUEEN OF TUSCANY      9   Robbie Griffi ths   Shane Foley     58    66   81   15%   14%   •   • 
  10     0250944271  BLISTERING      5   John Pascoe   Koby Jennings     57.5    65   87   7%   12%   •   • 
  11     4461s3147  DRONE ATTACK      1   Robbie Griffi ths   Dakotah Keane   (a3/51kg)  57.5    65   84   6%   14%      • 
  12     21426s9s  PULA      12   Danny O’Brien   Michael Dee     55.5    61   81   11%   13%   •    
  13  e   268s921243  SNAPPY PIERRO      4   Danielle Chapman   Patrick Moloney     55    59   88   10%   7%       
RACE ANALYSIS
 TERILEE has shown ability in her short career and looks well placed in this. PARADISE CITY fl ew home to be runner-up last start and is a 
defi nite threat. EMPRESS OF THE SUN won her only start here and must be respected. 

  RESULTS / NOTES
1st 2nd 3rd 4th

1400m
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  1   PARADISE CITY 
  
                R74    Barrier   2 

 Peter G Moody & Katherine Coleman    (Pakenham OC)   Techform Rating  93   Emily Pozman   (a3/54kg)   62 kg
 5 yo  chestnut   mare   Sire   Deep Field     Dam   Chocolicious   (SAF)  ( Kahal   (GB) ) Breeder  Esker Lodge Australia      Owners   Mrs M 
Stenning, Mrs C A Dingwall, Ms B Upjohn, Ms B K Dingwall & Ms G R Dingwall    WHITE AND GREY INTERLOCKING TRIANGLES  
Career Record   22  Starts  5  -3  -1   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 279,050 
 1st Up   5  :2  -0  -1   2nd Up   5  :1  -1  -0  Track   1  :0  -0  -0   Dist   6  :2  -2  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   18  :4  -3  -1   Soft   4  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1000  (1)  ,1100  (1)  ,1200  (1)  ,1400  (2)             
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  9    BDGO  m      Sat 12Apr25    1400   GOLD BRACELET       Good   3    K   Jennings      57       5    $11    1-Zloties   56    2.5L    1:22.62    2    2    77 
   3  of  10    SANH  m      Wed 3Sep25    1000   Mares BM70       Good   3    L K   Cartwright  (a)    63.5   (60.5)    9    $12    1-Sun Setting   58    2.0L    56.68    10    10    77 
   7  of  10    CAUL  m      Sat 20Sep25    1400   MARES BM78       Good   4    L K   Cartwright  (a)    59.5   (56.5)    9    $14    1-Shadhavar   57    6.3L    1:23.09    9    9    77 
   8  of  10    CAUH  m      Sat 20Dec25    1200   F&M BM78       Good   4    E K   Pozman  (a)    58.5   (55.5)    7    $7.50    1-Gracie’s Rain   57.5    4.9L    1:09.77    8    9    75 
   2  of  12    FLEM  m      Sat 10Jan26    1400   BM74       Good   3    E K   Pozman  (a)    58   (55)    5    $9.50    1-Porter   58    0.8L    1:22.20    8    8    74 

 Was well back and never threatened winner 4.9L at Caulfi eld Heath F&M Bm78 over 1200m. Settled a long way back and grew wings 
late to just miss out on the major prize 0.8L at Flemington Bm74 over 1400m. Right in this. 

  2   STAGE ‘N’ SCREEN 
  (NZ) 

                R74    Barrier   3 
 Mark Walker    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  91   Jackson Radley   (a3/51kg)   62 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Ace High     Dam   Inthespotlight   (NZ)  ( O’Reilly   (NZ) ) Breeder  T E Luke & Perrin Farm Ltd      Owners   Te Akau Centre 
Stage Racing Partnership (Mgr: Karyn Fenton-Ellis MNZM)    TANGERINE, ROYAL BLUE STARS, STRIPED SLEEVES, TANGERINE CAP  
Career Record   11  Starts  3  -1  -2   (dwt)    Career Prizemoney  $ 117,650 
 1st Up   3  :1  -0  -2   2nd Up   3  :0  -1  -0  Track   2  :1  -0  -1   Dist   4  :1  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   7  :2  -1  -1   Soft   2  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   2  :0  -0  -1   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1200  (2)  ,1400  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  8    PAKM    N    Thu 29May25    1200   3Y BM64       Soft   5    B J   Melham      59       6    $3.60    2-Alero   61.5    0.4L    1:09.77    1    1    66 
   7  of  10    CAUL  m      Sat 28Jun25    1200   3YF  HCP       Soft   6    L K   Cartwright  (a)    60   (57)    7    $5    1-Xarpo   57    4.5L    1:12.71    1    3    69 
   3  of  8    PAKM    N    Fri 7Nov25    1200   F&M BM66       Heavy   8    L K   Cartwright  (a)    61.5   (60)    4    $3.70    1-Reina Isabella   58.5    3.5L    1:12.35    4    4    69 
   2  of  9    CRAN  m  N    Fri 5Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   3    R L   Hammond  (a)    61.5   (58.5)    7    $3.30    1-Gellhorn   58.5    0.8L    1:23.93    6    5    69 
   1  of  12    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    61.5   (59.5)    4    $2.90f    2-Legacy Bay   58.5    0.2L    1:24.48    5    4    69 

 Positioned fi fth and came with a well timed run but found one better 0.8L at Southside Cranbourne F&M Bm66 over 1400m. Loomed as 
the winner and got to the lead when it mattered most 0.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1400m. 

  3   PRINCESS TORO 
  
                R71    Barrier   7 

 Archie Alexander    (Ballarat)   Techform Rating  86   Luke Cartwright   (a2/51kg)   60.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Toronado   (IRE)   Dam   Unplayable   (NZ)  ( Darci Brahma   (NZ) ) Breeder  Mr A Testro      Owners   Mrs A 
Alexander, Dr A Testro, J P Bowden, B Drew, D Edgar, Miss N Kennedy, S Kennedy, D Ramus, P Webster, Mrs K B Edgar, M 
F McDonald, R C Andrews, S McDonald, T A Petrie, Jemagram, Whisky Throttle, Viking Racing, Crow Family, Catalina Wine 
Mixers & Tenuvus    NAVY BLUE, SKY BLUE EPAULETTES AND STRIPED SLEEVES, SKY BLUE CAP  
Career Record   13  Starts  4  -1  -2   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 87,660 

 1st Up   4  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -1  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   7  :3  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   9  :3  -1  -2   Soft   2  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   2  :1  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1300  (1)  ,1400  (3)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  9    BDGO        Sun 5Oct25    1300   BM66       Good   4    F W   Kersley      57       1    $2.60f    2-Brung King   60    1.3L    1:17.50    3    2    64 
   3  of  13    SW H        Tue 28Oct25    1300   BM62       Good   3    J M   Smith  (a)    61   (58)    9    $3.60f    1-Bavette   60    1.9L    1:16.07    3    3    68 
   8  of  10    GEEL        Fri 14Nov25    1307   BM66       Good   4    F W   Kersley      59       8    $5    1-Regal Tycoon   58    6.2L    1:18.07    5    8    68 
   1  of  9    WERR        Sun 7Dec25    1400   BM66       Good   4    H T   Coffey      58.5       7    $6    2-Didn’t Miss Many   59    0.3L    1:24.39    5    4    67 
   6  of  13    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1400   BM70       Good   4    H T   Coffey      58.5       5    $19    1-Stealth Of Night (IRE)   59.5    5.3L    1:23.55    8    7    71 

 Positioned behind the front-runners and fought off challengers to win 0.3L at Picklebet Park Werribee Bm66 over 1400m. Settled worse 
than midfi eld and from that point struggled into sixth 5.3L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm70 over 1400m. 

  4   SIRIUS STATEMENT 
  
                R71    Barrier   13 

 Gavin Bedggood    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  91   Jamie Mott      60.5 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Press Statement     Dam   Sirius Miss    ( Galileo   (IRE) ) Breeder  Esker Lodge Australia      Owners   Australian 
Thoroughbred Bloodstock Pty Ltd (Mgr: D P Dance), P A Catterall, Ms M T Farrell, Ms M G Keys, Ms W E Prentis, D P 
Shukosky, G B Ward, C D Shipp, J B Rist, R T R Heggarty, D T K Le, E P Meyer, B J Meyer, A B Meyer, M B S Racing No. 2 
(Mgr: Mrs Y P Mcmullen), Ms K Brown, M Field & B Prescot    FLUORESCENT YELLOW, NAVY ATB LOGO AND SEAMS  
Career Record   27  Starts  5  -3  -4   (dwtc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 188,070 

 1st Up   5  :2  -1  -2   2nd Up   5  :1  -1  -0  Track   6  :3  -1  -1   Dist   9  :3  -0  -1   Trk/Dist   4  :2  -0  -1 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   19  :4  -2  -2   Soft   8  :1  -1  -2   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,1400  (3)  ,1600  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   5  of  10    SANL  m      Wed 2Jul25    1300   F&M BM70       Soft   7    L J   Bates  (a)    62   (59)    10    $9.50    1-Silver Cliff   55.5    2.2L    1:20.07    7    8    74 
   6  of  10    SANH  m      Wed 16Jul25    1400   F&M BM70       Soft   5    L J   Bates  (a)    62   (59)    3    $6.50    1-Kira   56    3.0L    1:24.17    4    3    74 
   3  of  8    PAKM    N    Fri 28Nov25    1400   BM70       Soft   5    B   Allen      59.5       7    $8.50    1-Knobelas (NZ)   58    3.0L    1:26.97    5    5    73 
   7  of  15    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    1400   BM70       Good   4    J   Mott      59.5       2    $15    1-Stealth Of Night (IRE)   57    3.7L    1:25.37    5    9    73 
   5  of  10    CRAN  m      Sat 27Dec25    1600   F&M BM74       Good   4    C   Williams      59       5    $11    1-Miss Playlounge   57.5    3.2L    1:35.25    3    3    72 

 Never in the hunt but last half of the race was best 3.7L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside Bm70 over 1400m. Utilised early pace settling 
behind the leader but was spent late for fi fth 3.2L at Southside Cranbourne F&M Bm74 over 1600m. Performs well at this track/distance. 
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  5   SUPERCILIOUS 
  
                R71    Barrier   10 

 Leon & Troy Corstens & Will Larkin    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  96   Luke Currie      60.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Written Tycoon     Dam   Golconda    ( Snitzel   ) Breeder  China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd      Owners   S P 
Morrissy, Mrs R J Morrissy, Dick & Morrissy Racing (Mgr: S P Morrissy) & Double R Thoroughbreds (Mgr: S J Rossow)   
 NAVY BLUE, EMERALD GREEN CHECKS, GOLD SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   15  Starts  1  -1  -5   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 166,875 
 1st Up   4  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   3  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   4  :0  -0  -3   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :0  -1  -2   Soft   6  :1  -0  -2   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -1   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1300  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   5  of  11    FLEM  m      Sat 21Jun25    1100   3Y  HCP       Good   4    T   Prebble  (a)    56   (54)    10    $19    1-She’s An Artist   54    5.4L    1:02.66    10    8    72 
   3  of  8    CAUL  m      Sat 12Jul25    1400   3YF  HCP       Soft   6    C   Williams      55       1    $4.60    1-Illyivy   51    1.1L    1:25.06    4    3    72 
   6  of  11    CAUL  m      Sat 26Jul25    1100   3YF  HCP       Soft   5    B A   Shinn      57       11    $7    1-Vain Champagne   54    1.6L    1:04.99    6    7    72 
   4  of  8    CAUH  m      Sat 20Dec25    1200   MM CLASSIC       Good   4    L   Currie      57       8    $16    1-Gin A Tonic   59    4.2L    1:09.79    8    8    71 
   5  of  12    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1200   BLACK PRL   -LR    Good   3    L   Currie      56       12    $41    1-Jenni The Fox   56    2.9L    1:09.56    11    11    71 

 Gave rivals a start however ran home well late for fourth 4.2L at Caulfi eld Heath Mm Classic over 1200m. Had no pace early but once 
balanced up ran on well for fi fth 2.9L Black Prl Listed over 1200m. Like chances back to this level. 

  6   PERFECT ENDING 
  
                R70    Barrier   11 

 Matt Cumani    (Ballarat)   Techform Rating  83   Cian MacRedmond      60 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   All Too Hard     Dam   Perfect Finish    ( Strategic   ) Breeder  Mr J Brady      Owners   J F Brady, Ms F A Fletcher, 
R Mccluskey, J R Cockle, Mrs E Russell, R B Craig, D N Parkinson, B G Mcilwaine, G A Walker, R W Love &  Mrs D M Cockle   
 BROWN, CREAM SLEEVES, NAVY CAP  
Career Record   12  Starts  3  -1  -2   (dw)    Career Prizemoney  $ 116,585 
 1st Up   3  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   2  :1  -1  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 

 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :0  -1  -2   Soft   4  :3  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)  ,1600  (1)  ,2050  (1)                 
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   10  of  14    SANH  m      Wed 6Mar24    1800   BM64       Good   3    D G   Moor      59       4    $31    1-General Assembly   57.5    9.3L    1:51.44    2    4    66 
   1  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 5Apr24    2060   BM64       Soft   5    T   Stockdale      58       7    $11    2-Makbeel (NZ)   57.5    2.8L    2:09.73    2    1    64 
   3  of  13    CAUL  m      Sat 27Apr24    1800   BM70       Good   4    T   Stockdale      57       10    $16    1-Albanian I Am   58    3.5L    1:49.67    2    2    68 
   4  of  13    MORP  m      Sat 11May24    2019   CENTAUREA   -LR    Good   4    B   Price      55.5       5    $81    1-Sea What I See (IRE)   55.5    3.3L    2:07.13    7    9    68 
   5  of  12    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1400   F&M BM74       Good   3    E J   Walsh      58       5    $41    1-Davida   52    4.1L    1:22.27    3    3    70 

 Run didn’t go unnoticed hitting the line for fourth 3.3L Centaurea Listed over 2019m. Sat behind the leaders, fatigued into fi fth 4.1L at 
Ladbrokes Geelong F&M Bm74 over 1400m. A winner second-up in the past, must regard. 

  7   TERILEE 
  
                R70    Barrier   6 

 Michael Kent    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  100   Ethan Brown      60 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Territories   (IRE)   Dam   Street Spun    ( Hard Spun   (USA) ) Breeder  Mr D Brideoake      Owners   M C Kent, 
T J Eastwood, Miss M J Luscombe, O F Kelly, Mrs M Wheeler, D Wheeler, Ms L M Abols, M T Redmond, G D Fagan, Mrs T 
Fagan, R D Pack, L D Keen & B W Young    LIME GREEN AND VIOLET QUARTERS WITH PINK AND ROYAL BLUE DIAMONDS, 
LIME GREEN SLEEVES AND CAP  
Career Record   5  Starts  2  -1  -1   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 144,250 

 1st Up   2  :1  -0  -1   2nd Up   1  :0  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :0  -1  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   2  :1  -0  -0   Soft   3  :1  -1  -1   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1200  (1)  ,1300  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  9    CAUH  m      Wed 16Apr25    1200   MDN       Good   3    C   Williams      57       2    $5    2-Whateley   59    3.0L    1:10.42    4    3    0 
   11  of  13    CAUL  m      Sat 10May25    1400   3Y  HCP       Good   4    L J   Bates  (a)    57.5   (54.5)    4    $8    1-Madiyya (NZ)   57    5.1L    1:23.72    9    9    64 
   2  of  12    SANH  m      Sat 24May25    1400   3YF BM78       Soft   5    L J   Bates  (a)    58   (55)    12    $3.10f    1-Ahha Ahha   57.5    3.0L    1:24.29    10    12    64 
   1  of  11    SANH  m      Sat 14Jun25    1300   3YF BM70       Soft   5    D G   Moor      57.5       7    $2.45f    2-Betwitchery   56.5    0.1L    1:17.72    2    2    64 
   3  of  10    CAUH  m      Wed 12Nov25    1200   F&M BM70       Soft   5    C   Williams      60       2    $2.25f    1-Wings Of Desire   59    0.5L    1:11.05    5    5    70 

 Gallant effort to win after sitting with the leaders 0.1L at Sandown Hillside 3Yf Bm70 over 1300m Soft 5. Ran home strongly for third 
after sitting behind the speed 0.5L at Caulfi eld Heath F&M Bm70 over 1200m Soft 5. Looks well placed. 

  8   EMPRESS OF THE SUN 
  (JPN) 

                R66    Barrier   8 
 Ciaron Maher    (Ballarat)   Techform Rating  87   Jamie Melham      58 kg
 5 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Harbinger   (GB)   Dam   Wabi Sabi   (JPN)  ( Symboli Kris S   (USA) ) Breeder  Ryco Equine Pty Ltd & Merricks Station      
Owners   Merricks Station (Mgr: B Cooper) & Limerick Lane (Mgr: G T Ryan)    GREEN, WHITE INTERSECTING LINES AND STRIPED CAP  
Career Record   5  Starts  2  -1  -1   (t)    Career Prizemoney  $ 53,410 
 1st Up   1  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   1  :1  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   3  :2  -0  -1   Soft   2  :0  -1  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1600  (1)  ,2050  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   3  of  9    KILM        Mon 5May25    1457   MDN-SW       Good   4    E J   Walsh      57.5       2    $17    1-Bells Of Steel   57.5    0.4L    1:31.22    4    4    0 
   1  of  7    PAKM    N    Thu 22May25    1600   MDN-SW       Good   4    J L   Melham      57.5       5    $1.85f    2-Saltburn   59.5    0.5L    1:39.73    2    2    0 
   1  of  10    CRAN        Sun 22Jun25    2025   BM64       Good   4    J   Allen      57       6    $21    2-Engeline (IRE)   57.5    1.3L    2:08.20    4    2    62 
   2  of  13    SANL  m      Wed 9Jul25    2100   F&M BM74       Soft   5    J   Allen      56       2    $9.50    1-The Autumn Belle   55.5    0.1L    2:13.62    4    3    66 
   8  of  9    SANH  m      Wed 30Jul25    2400   BM74       Soft   6    J L   Melham      54.5       7    $4.60    1-I Am The Empire (IRE)   58    4.2L    2:33.04    5    6    67 

 Had the run of race behind the leaders and just missed for second 0.1L at Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm74 over 2100m Soft 5. Didn’t come 
into the race after settling midfi eld 4.2L at Sandown Hillside Bm74 over 2400m Soft 6. Keep safe. 
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  9   QUEEN OF TUSCANY 
  
           (Blks)      R66    Barrier   9 

 Robbie Griffi ths    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  81   Shane Foley      58 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Fiorente   (IRE)   Dam   Prospect Royale    ( Royal Academy   (USA) ) Breeder  Mr R D Griffi ths      Owners   Mrs 
S G Griffi ths, Ms S Gnanalingam, H L I Williams, S Maitland, Mrs A Maitland, S D Musson, J W Pietromonaco, P S Dart, P A 
Kortholt, D J McGlynn & C J Syndicate (Mgr: C Burgess)    PINK AND NAVY DIAGONAL STRIPES, WHITE SLEEVES AND CAP, 
PINK POM POM  
Career Record   32  Starts  5  -7  -3   (dc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 219,145 

 1st Up   5  :0  -1  -1   2nd Up   4  :0  -0  -1  Track   8  :2  -3  -2   Dist   18  :5  -3  -2   Trk/Dist   7  :2  -3  -2 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   19  :4  -5  -1   Soft   10  :0  -1  -1   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -1   Synth   2  :1  -1  -0  
Distance(s) Won   1400  (5)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  8    SANH  m      Wed 23Jul25    1300   F&M BM70       Soft   5    S   Clarke      61   (58)    4    $10    1-Cinematic Star   57    3.5L    1:19.70    5    5    72 
   6  of  10    CAUH  m      Wed 12Nov25    1200   F&M BM70       Soft   5    S   Clarke      60.5   (57.5)    9    $31    1-Wings Of Desire   59    3.1L    1:11.05    10    10    71 
   5  of  9    CRAN  m  N    Fri 5Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   3    S   Clarke      62.5   (59.5)    1    $10    1-Gellhorn   58.5    1.6L    1:23.93    5    4    71 
   8  of  9    CRAN    N    Fri 19Dec25    1300   BM70       Good   4    J   McNeil      58       2    $8    1-Regal Tycoon   60    6.1L    1:18.38    6    6    70 
   11  of  12    GEEL  m      Sat 3Jan26    1400   F&M BM74       Good   3    S   Clarke      57   (54)    12    $41    1-Davida   52    9.1L    1:22.27    12    12    68 

 Midfi eld with the leaders in sight however had little to show in the fi nish 6.1L at Southside Cranbourne Bm70 over 1300m. Hard ridden to 
make ground but ultimately settled too far back 9.1L at Ladbrokes Geelong F&M Bm74 over 1400m. 

  10   BLISTERING 
  
                R65    Barrier   5 

 John Pascoe    (Moe)   Techform Rating  87   Koby Jennings      57.5 kg
 7 yo  brown or black   mare   Sire   Ready for Victory     Dam   Yasey San    ( Yasey   (JPN) ) Breeder  Mr J A Pascoe      Owners   Mrs K 
Witt    BURGUNDY AND WHITE STRIPES, HOOPED SLEEVES, QUARTERED CAP  
Career Record   44  Starts  6  -6  -4   (wtc)    Career Prizemoney  $ 372,380 
 1st Up   7  :1  -1  -1   2nd Up   5  :0  -2  -1  Track   3  :2  -0  -0   Dist   11  :1  -4  -0   Trk/Dist   1  :1  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   31  :5  -5  -2   Soft   6  :1  -1  -1   Heavy   7  :0  -0  -1   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (2)  ,1200  (1)  ,1300  (1)  ,1400  (1)  ,1600  (1)         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   4  of  7    SALE        Sun 26Oct25    1600   BM66       Heavy   9    K   Jennings      56.5   (57)    5    $10    1-Acelum   60    4.6L    1:42.65    6    7    63 
   4  of  8    TRAR        Sun 30Nov25    1430   BM62       Heavy   9    K   Jennings      58.5       4    $4.40    1-Ataegina (NZ)   55    2.2L    1:30.53    7    6    63 
   2  of  14    MOE        Sun 14Dec25    1600   BM62       Good   4    J C   Maskiell      58       9    $6.50    1-Oak Beach   57.5    0.8L    1:38.89    14    8    62 
   7  of  12    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   4    J   Noonan      58       3    $41    1-Stage ‘N’ Screen (NZ)   59.5    5.2L    1:24.48    8    8    62 
   1  of  7    PAKM    N    Fri 9Jan26    1400   F&M BM62       Good   3    K   Jennings      59.5       2    $6.50    2-Divine Justice   59    2.0L    1:24.09    7    7    61 

 Never in contention after settling a long way back 5.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1400m. Stormed home the fi nal 
part of the race with all guns blazing winning 2L at Southside Pakenham F&M Bm62 over 1400m. 

  11   DRONE ATTACK 
  
                R65    Barrier   1 

 Robbie Griffi ths    (Cranbourne)   Techform Rating  84   Dakotah Keane   (a3/51kg)   57.5 kg
 4 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Prince of Caviar     Dam   Princess Sunlight    ( Time for War   ) Breeder  Mr N J R Werrett      Owners   Werrett 
Bloodstock Pty Ltd (Mgr: N R J Werrett)    SALMON  
Career Record   8  Starts  2  -0  -1   (t)    Career Prizemoney  $ 44,510 
 1st Up   2  :0  -0  -1   2nd Up   2  :1  -0  -0  Track   4  :1  -0  -0   Dist   0  :0  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   8  :2  -0  -1   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1100  (1)  ,1200  (1)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  8    PAKM    N    Thu 10Apr25    1200   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    J   Mott      57       4    $4.40    2-Rose Sangria   57    0.8L    1:10.35    5    6    0 
   3  of  10    ECHA        Mon 20Oct25    1200   BM56       Good   3    P M   Moloney      61       10    $5.50    1-Sacred Fort   60.5    1.6L    1:11.17    10    7    62 
   1  of  10    KYNE        Tue 18Nov25    1115   F&M BM56       Good   4    R L   Hammond  (a)    63   (61.5)    10    $7    2-Pure Rain   59.5    0.3L    1:06.97    9    8    62 
   4  of  12    SANL  m      Wed 10Dec25    1200   F&M BM66       Good   4    R L   Hammond  (a)    60   (57)    3    $41    1-Bedtime Angel   60.5    2.1L    1:12.05    11    11    66 
   7  of  10    SANL  m      Thu 8Jan26    1200   F&M BM66       Good   4    R L   Hammond  (a)    60   (57)    2    $41    1-Fluent   59.5    4.4L    1:10.90    10    10    66 

 Really impressed hitting the line hard for fourth after letting rivals get a big start 2.1L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 
1200m. Did pass a few tired horses but ultimately left run too late 4.4L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1200m. 

  12   PULA 
  
                R61    Barrier   12 

 Danny O’Brien    (Flemington)   Techform Rating  81   Michael Dee      55.5 kg
 4 yo  bay or brown   mare   Sire   Pierro     Dam   Bonaria    ( Redoute’s Choice   ) Breeder  Mr R Anderson      Owners   R M Anderson & 
Mrs P Anderson    PURPLE, GOLD SLEEVES, RED CAP  
Career Record   6  Starts  1  -2  -0   (d)    Career Prizemoney  $ 42,025 
 1st Up   2  :0  -1  -0   2nd Up   1  :1  -0  -0  Track   0  :0  -0  -0   Dist   2  :1  -0  -0   Trk/Dist   0  :0  -0  -0 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   6  :1  -2  -0   Soft   0  :0  -0  -0   Heavy   0  :0  -0  -0   Synth   0  :0  -0  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1400  (1)                         
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   1  of  10    BDGO        Sun 9Feb25    1400   3YF MDN-SW       Good   4    B A   Shinn      57       4    $5.50    2-Sorastorm   57    1.5L    1:23.08    4    4    0 
   4  of  8    SANH  m      Wed 5Mar25    1500   3Y BM64       Good   3    J L   Melham      57       2    $7.50    1-Phenom   60    1.9L    1:29.70    3    3    62 
   2  of  11    SANH  m      Wed 26Mar25    1600   3Y BM64       Good   3    B A   Shinn      57       2    $5    1-Conchiero   58.5    1.8L    1:36.07    3    3    62 
   6  of  9    SANL  m      Wed 9Apr25    1600   3Y BM64       Good   3    D W   Stackhouse      57.5       8    $8.50    1-Harrumph Harrumph   59.5    4.8L    1:35.75    3    3    63 
   9  of  9    SANL  m      Wed 6Aug25    1400   F&M BM64       Good   4    D M   Lane      59       5    $6    1-Hazel Baby   61.5    6.7L    1:24.27    6    7    62 

 Appeared to have every chance from the box-seat but didn’t fi nish off, sixth 4.8L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside 3Y Bm64 over 1600m. 
Restrained back to midfi eld always under the pump to run on 6.7L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm64 over 1400m. 
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  13   SNAPPY PIERRO 
  
     1  EM    (Blks)      R59    Barrier   4 

 Danielle Chapman    (Kyneton)   Techform Rating  88   Patrick Moloney      55 kg
 6 yo  bay   mare   Sire   Pierro     Dam   Cerebellum    ( Fastnet Rock   ) Breeder  Boutique Thoroughbreds      Owners   Mrs D Chapman, S 
Chapman, T Chapman, C Chapman, R A Shaw &  Mrs P M Shaw    WHITE, RED YOKE, BLACK SLEEVES AND RED CAP  
Career Record   37  Starts  4  -5  -5   (w)    Career Prizemoney  $ 112,235 
 1st Up   5  :0  -0  -0   2nd Up   5  :0  -2  -0  Track   3  :0  -0  -1   Dist   13  :0  -3  -3   Trk/Dist   3  :0  -0  -1 
 Firm   0  :0  -0  -0   Good   27  :3  -4  -5   Soft   8  :1  -0  -0   Heavy   1  :0  -0  -0   Synth   1  :0  -1  -0  

Distance(s) Won   1300  (1)  ,1450  (3)                     
Recent Form  Track  Jockey  Wgt Br.  Odds  Result Marg Time @800@400  Rtg
   2  of  9    TAT        Sat 22Nov25    1450   0 - 56       Good   3    J C   Maskiell      57   (57.5)    3    $5    1-Jingu Express   58    0.1L    1:26.79    2    2    54 
   1  of  12    WANG        Sat 6Dec25    1300   0 - 56       Good   4    J C   Maskiell      57.5       3    $5.50    2-Spirit Angel   56    2.3L    1:16.69    1    1    55 
   2  of  10    TAT        Sun 14Dec25    1450   F&M BM56       Good   3    L   Riordan      61.5       10    $4.60    1-Honey Maker   61    0.3L    1:27.81    1    1    59 
   4  of  12    SANL  m      Fri 26Dec25    1400   F&M BM66       Good   4    L   Riordan      56.5       12    $31    1-Stage ‘N’ Screen (NZ)   59.5    2.2L    1:24.48    1    1    59 
   3  of  7    PAKM    N    Fri 9Jan26    1400   F&M BM62       Good   3    J C   Maskiell      58.5       4    $7.50    1-Blistering   59.5    2.2L    1:24.09    2    1    59 

 Led the fi eld at the 400m but couldn’t sustain that thrust 2.2L at Sportsbet Sandown Lakeside F&M Bm66 over 1400m. Led, tried hard 
but was ultimately outclassed into third placing 2.2L at Southside Pakenham F&M Bm62 over 1400m. 

STRAPPER MEAL PACKS

A premium boutique farm 
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    CANTERBURY PARK 
RAIL  +6m Entire  

 Race  1  -  6:00pm  
  TAB HIGHWAY HANDICAP      1200 m
Of $ 120,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Class 3 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     17s20   KING LARRY    ( 4 )  Wayne Wilkes   Dylan Gibbons      58   66 
  2     110s4   LET’S GO BRANDON    ( 14 )  Lucy Longmire         57   64 
  3     7154s   SMOKE ON THE WATER    ( 5 )  James Dobie   Tyler Schiller      57   64 
  4     s0261   STAR PREDICTION    ( 8 )  Tony Ball   Zac Lloyd      57   64 
  5     27s51   BARELLO    ( 2 )  Jordan Lee   Nash Rawiller      56.5   63 
  6     17s11   ATHENA’S TREASURE    ( 10 )  Todd Howlett         56   66 
  7     s2564   LADY OLENNA    ( 9 )  Paul Messara & Leah Gavranich   Braith Nock   (a1.5/54kg)   56   66 
  8     1107s   GRACEFUL ELLEN    ( 16 )  Barbara Joseph, Paul & Matt Jones   Alysha Collett      55.5   65 
  9     6s216   MOVE SHE CAN    ( 7 )  Rodney Northam   Chelsea Hillier   (a3/54kg)   55.5   65 
  10     151s2   ISHIKARI   (NZ)  ( 13 )  Dean Mirfi n   Jay Ford      54.5   63 
  11     0s661   NEWS BOUND    ( 1 )  Rodney Northam   Leeshelle Small   (a3/51kg)   54.5   63 
  12     15s08   ONYSPEED    ( 3 )  Toby Pracey   Andrew Adkins      54.5   63 
  13  e   41130   GLOWING RAPIDS    ( 15 )  Melissa Harrison         54.5   59 
  14  e   3216s   SPRING PROSPECT    ( 11 )  David J Smith   Reece Jones      54   57 
  15  e   3s1   SHEZAIN    ( 12 )  Keith Dryden & Libby Snowden         54   57 
  16  e   s5123   FELASUVI    ( 6 )  Tony Ball         54   54 

 Race  2  -  6:30pm  
  JACQUINOT FIRST YEARLINGS 2026 @ WIDDEN PLATE      1100 m
Of $ 60,000   .   For Three-Years-Old. Maiden Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1        JUVENAL    ( 1 )  Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr)   Nash Rawiller      57   0 
  2     83s2   ZOUSARI    ( 7 )  Jason Coyle   Jason Collett      57   0 
  3        ALMAAZ    ( 6 )  Chris Waller   Zac Lloyd      55   0 
  4        ASSUMED    ( 5 )  Chris Waller   Tommy Berry      55   0 
  5     8s   AVON CALLING    ( 4 )  Brad Widdup   Tyler Schiller      55   0 
  6     6726s   MILK FOAM    ( 3 )  Gary Portelli   Alysha Collett      55   0 
  7     7s   PREMIUM    ( 2 )  Gary Portelli   Braith Nock   (a1.5/54kg)   55   0 
  8     4s   RAJWA    ( 8 )  Michael Freedman   Andrew Adkins      55   0 

 Race  3  -  7:00pm  
  TOYOTA FORKLIFTS HANDICAP      1250 m
Of $ 60,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Colts, Geldings and Entires. Maiden Handicap.    
Weights Raised: 0.5kg.   Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1        SHAWNEE BOY    ( 2 )  Chris Waller   Nash Rawiller      58   0 
  2     4   RHETORIC    ( 6 )  Michael Freedman   Zac Lloyd      57.5   0 
  3     0   COPYCAT    ( 7 )  Gary Portelli   Alysha Collett      57   0 
  4     9s   EYNESBURY   (NZ)  ( 8 )  Chris Waller   Siena Grima   (a3/52kg)   57   0 
  5     s437s   PICCADERRO    ( 4 )  Jason Deamer         57   0 
  6     4s7s   SAINT ALDWYN    ( 5 )  Chris Waller   Tommy Berry      56.5   0 
  7     35s42   WILLINGHAM    ( 1 )  Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott   Tim Clark      56   0 
  8     5s74   PRINCE DE VEGA    ( 3 )  Ciaron Maher         54.5   0 

 Race  4  -  7:30pm  
  THE AGENCY REAL ESTATE HANDICAP      1250 m
Of $ 60,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Fillies and Mares. Maiden Handicap.      Apprentices 
can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     53s32   LET’S GO BARBIE    ( 4 )  Chris Waller   Siena Grima   (a3/52kg)   61   0 
  2        ALMAAZ    ( 1 )  Chris Waller   Sam Clipperton      57   0 
  3        JUST MAZ    ( 6 )  Gerald Ryan & Sterling Alexiou   Nash Rawiller      57   0 
  4        PEACE AT LAST    ( 3 )  Edward Cummings   Braith Nock   (a1.5/54kg)   57   0 
  5     2s57   HERMIONE PRANCER    ( 8 )  Chris Waller   Zac Lloyd      56.5   0 
  6     6s28   MAGIC FLAMES    ( 9 )  Les Bridge   Andrew Adkins      56.5   0 
  7     2454s   RACH    ( 2 )  Chris Waller   Tommy Berry      56.5   0 
  8     38s5   EDGE OF INFINITY    ( 5 )  Chris Waller   Jason Collett      55.5   0 
  9     5s452   MEDITERRA    ( 7 )  Ciaron Maher         54   0 

 Race  5  -  8:00pm  
  QUAYCLEAN HANDICAP      1550 m
Of $ 60,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards Colts, Geldings and Entires. BenchMark 72 
Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     117s9   VALIMI   (FR)  ( 1 )  Kris Lees   William Stanley   (a3/54.5kg)   62.5   75 
  2     s5242   BAT OUT OF HELL    ( 7 )  Bjorn Baker   Nash Rawiller      61   72 
  3     s6846   APUNTAR    ( 4 )  Kevin Kemp   Siena Grima   (a3/52kg)   60.5   71 
  4     8s314   DUMEBI    ( 9 )  Mitchell Beer & George Carpenter         59.5   69 
  5     0s333   STEEL STRIKE    ( 6 )  Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott   Adam Hyeronimus      59.5   69 
  6     41325   ROUSSILLON    ( 5 )  Clare Collett   Jason Collett      58.5   67 
  7     s9273   ARTFUL PERSUASION    ( 10 )  Mitchell Beer & George Carpenter         57.5   65 
  8     52351   GOLDEN LOOM    ( 2 )  Gerald Ryan & Sterling Alexiou   Tom Sherry      56.5   63 
  9     72232   SCORCHED LANE    ( 3 )  Matthew Kelley   Coriah Keatings   (a3/52kg)   56.5   63 
  10     73793   DIRECT FIRE    ( 8 )  Theresa Bateup         55.5   61 

 Race  6  -  8:30pm  
  ASAHI SUPER DRY HANDICAP      1900 m
Of $ 60,000   .   For Five-Years-Old and Upwards. BenchMark 72 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     2s628   CAPTAIN FENKEL    ( 5 )  Mitchell Beer & George Carpenter   Siena Grima   (a3/52kg)   62   74 
  2     61s70   OAKFIELD HAWK    ( 9 )  Kris Lees   Tom Sherry      60   70 
  3     3308s   ASSAILANT   (GB)  ( 2 )  Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott   Adam Hyeronimus      59.5   69 
  4     93419   SUBARCTIC    ( 10 )  Matthew Smith   Zac Lloyd      59   68 
  5     18350   IT’S A WONDER    ( 3 )  Gerald Ryan & Sterling Alexiou   Joshua Parr      58   70 
  6     197s8   STYLEBENDER   (NZ)  ( 4 )  Kristen Buchanan   Alysha Collett      58   66 
  7     063s9   MORTLAKE   (IRE)  ( 11 )  Bjorn Baker   Nash Rawiller      57.5   65 
  8     833s7   HUMANITY   (IRE)  ( 7 )  Nacim Dilmi   Regan Bayliss      57   64 
  9     34381   SCARLI JAPALI    ( 1 )  Anthony Warren   Coriah Keatings   (a3/52kg)   56.5   67 
  10     33251   ALLEGRO MISS    ( 6 )  Con Karakatsanis   Jay Ford      54.5   63 
  11     1333s   NORTH TERRACE    ( 8 )  Edward Cummings   Dylan Gibbons      54   57 

 Race  7  -  9:00pm  
  KIA EVENING STAR      1100 m
Of $ 80,000   .   For Five-Years-Old and Upwards. BenchMark 72 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     19s52   FINE VINTAGE    ( 3 )  Luke Pepper   William Stanley   (a3/54.5kg)   61   72 
  2     2s495   CASSIEL    ( 4 )  Peter Snowden   Tom Sherry      60   70 
  3     34222   KIMBERLEY SECRETS    ( 8 )  Nick Olive   Coriah Keatings   (a3/52kg)   60   74 
  4     s3653   ZARAGOZA    ( 10 )  Robert & Luke Price   Nash Rawiller      59.5   69 
  5     6s606   UNSTOPABULL    ( 11 )  Chris Waller         59   68 
  6     52872   ACTION KING    ( 13 )  Rob Potter   Siena Grima   (a3/52kg)   58   66 
  7     s8186   MASSIRA    ( 9 )  Matthew Dale   Adam Hyeronimus      58   66 
  8     74176   JAMBALAYA    ( 6 )  Richard Litt   Zac Lloyd      57   64 
  9     570s8   OPAL FIELDS    ( 7 )  Sara Ryan   Reece Jones      56.5   67 
  10     5333s   CATAHOULA    ( 2 )  Bjorn Baker   Jason Collett      55.5   65 
  11     s4245   REMEMBER JACK    ( 5 )  Annabel & Rob Archibald   Chad Schofi eld      55   60 
  12     017s9   CAN EXPECT GREATER   (NZ)  ( 12 )  Jason Coyle   Regan Bayliss      54   60 
  13  e   35725   ZOUKERINO    ( 1 )  Jason Coyle         54   57 

    AQUIS PARK GOLD COAST 
RAIL  +0.5m 1000-400; True Remainder  

 Race  1  -  6:38pm  
  TAB WE’RE ON Maiden Plate      1400 m
Of $ 40,000   .   Maiden Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     496s   DREAM THINKER    ( 15 )  Tony Gollan   Cejay Graham      58.5   0 
  2     6   FABS CUZ    ( 16 )  Matthew Hoysted         58.5   0 
  3     532s2   RIGHTEOUS LEGEND    ( 2 )  Peter Robl   Jasper Franklin   (a1.5/56kg)   58.5   0 
  4     655   ROSA KISS    ( 5 )  Lawrie Mayfi eld-Smith   Mark Du Plessis      58.5   0 
  5     460   CAUTIONARY TAIL    ( 7 )  Marcus Wilson   Andrew Mallyon      57   0 
  6     654   HARRYTHEWIZ    ( 3 )  Ciaron Maher   Jai Williams   (a0/55kg)   57   0 
  7     6   PASS THE PEAK    ( 17 )  Emma Fouchard   Brandon Lerena      57   0 
  8        PUNGWE RIVER   (GB)  ( 13 )  Marcus Wilson   Boris Thornton      57   0 
  9     s2424   SWAG    ( 10 )  Michael Freedman   Ben Thompson      57   0 
  10     47s8   WEEKEND SPIRIT    ( 14 )  Jack Bruce   Martin Harley      57   0 
  11     0   MONAKEED    ( 12 )  Matthew Hoysted         56.5   0 
  12     22222   PAPER DOLL    ( 1 )  Les Kelly   Robbie Dolan      56.5   0 
  13     45s83   SATURDAYS GIRL    ( 11 )  Chris Waller   Danny Peisley      56.5   0 
  14     87s33   SKIEDA    ( 4 )  Paul Shailer   Damien Thornton      56.5   0 
  15     9   AVARIELLA    ( 9 )  Renita Beaton   Jake Bayliss      55   0 
  16     56s70   KOOLATAH QUEEN    ( 8 )  Chris Anderson   Daniel Moor      55   0 
  17  e   0   SPEEGLE    ( 6 )  Bruce Brown   Kyle Wilson-Taylor      56.5   0 
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 Race  5  -  8:38pm  
  GOLD COAST MAYOR’S VASE      2050 m
Of $ 125,000   .   Quality.      No allowances for apprentices. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     s0816   SIBAAQ   (GB)  ( 6 )  Declan Maher   Jasper Franklin   (a)   60   98 
  2     36s51   ZAPHOD   (IRE)  ( 5 )  Kris Lees   Andrew Mallyon      55.5   89 
  3     s5079   RED WAVE    ( 8 )  Tony & Maddysen Sears   Fred Larson      55   88 
  4     s3932   WARP SPEED    ( 4 )  Mark Goodwin   Ben Thompson      54.5   88 
  5     45652   GALIFIANAKIS   (IRE)  ( 11 )  Jack Bruce   Daniel Moor      54.5   87 
  6     0s068   THAT’S MOLLY    ( 3 )  Lawrie Mayfi eld-Smith   Cejay Graham      54   82 
  7     36290   AUTUNNO    ( 7 )  Ruby Chatterton   Ashvin Goindasamy      54   54 
  8     s0505   TORABELLA    ( 1 )  Tony Gollan   Emily Lang   (a)   53   88 
  9     9s658   FELIX THE SCAT    ( 10 )  Tony Gollan   Mark Du Plessis      52.5   83 
  10     3s808   RAF ATTACK   (NZ)  ( 2 )  Ciaron Maher   Robbie Dolan      52   81 
  11     01755   LET FLY    ( 9 )  Corey & Kylie Geran   Olivia Webb   (a)   52   70 

 Race  6  -  9:08pm  
  TAB GOLDMARKET   (Listed)   1100 m
Of $ 160,000   .   Quality.      No allowances for apprentices. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     48s54   GOLDEN BOOM    ( 10 )  Tony Gollan   Ryan Maloney      60   103 
  2     s87s2   WAY TO THE STARS    ( 16 )  Matthew Smith   Ashley Morgan      59.5   102 
  3     14s36   METALART    ( 8 )  Kelly Schweida   Michael Rodd      58   99 
  4     s0672   KING KAPA    ( 14 )  Tony Gollan   Andrew Mallyon      57.5   98 
  5     81s91   WANDA ROX    ( 11 )  Lindsay Hatch   Kyle Wilson-Taylor      57   101 
  6     41070   MANHOOD    ( 4 )  Annabel & Rob Archibald   Martin Harley      56   95 
  7     7s740   VODKA MARTINI    ( 12 )  Kelly Schweida   Cejay Graham      54.5   92 
  8     09s80   SHALAA’S MOMENT    ( 17 )  Peter Robl   Robbie Dolan      54   93 
  9     3s516   MISTER BIANCO    ( 15 )  Paul Shailer   Ben Thompson      54   86 
  10     89s81   MANOLO BLING    ( 9 )  Anthony & Sam Freedman   Daniel Moor      54   83 
  11     0s620   LIQUOR    ( 2 )  Tony Gollan   Emily Lang   (a)   53   91 
  12     18s56   GIVE GIGGLES   (NZ)  ( 7 )  Tony Gollan   Ben Thompson      53   88 
  13     s2034   ZOUPERB    ( 6 )  Adam Campton   Damien Thornton      53   88 
  14     29s38   MEMORIA    ( 3 )  Kris Lees   Ron Stewart      53   83 
  15  e   113s2   JONNY DA WOLF   (NZ)  ( 13 )  Chris & Corey Munce         53   82 
  16  e   2460s   SUPER DUCK    ( 1 )  Michael Hemmings         54   78 
  17  e   449s5   OUTWEIGHED    ( 5 )  Paula Barron         54   75 

 Race  7  -  9:38pm  
  VILI’S FAMILY BAKERY BENCHMARK 70 Handicap      1400 m
Of $ 38,000   .   BenchMark 70 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     7s570   LADY SHOTGUN    ( 14 )  Angela Plumb   Mitch Goring   (a3/57kg)   62   78 
  2     s714s   MODESTY   (IRE)  ( 2 )  Michael Freedman   Jasper Franklin   (a1.5/56kg)   61.5   74 
  3     37s26   KADALL    ( 11 )  Annabel & Rob Archibald   Corey Sutherland   (a1.5/55.5kg)   61   72 
  4     1327s   MASTER COPY   (IRE)  ( 12 )  Matthew Dunn   Andrew Mallyon      60.5   71 
  5     s2503   BOONDOCKS    ( 5 )  Les Kelly   Martin Harley      59.5   69 
  6     7s125   NORTH OF ELI    ( 7 )  Matthew Dunn   Ryan Maloney      59.5   70 
  7     115s6   ABSOLUTE SUNSHINE    ( 4 )  Glenn Thornton   Boris Thornton      58.5   67 
  8     59s81   AITUTAKI    ( 10 )  Peter Quinlan   Danny Peisley      58.5   71 
  9     0s496   ITZA CHARMDEEL    ( 15 )  Maryann Brosnan   Scott Sheargold      58.5   67 
  10     43711   ASSENT    ( 13 )  Maryann Brosnan         58   66 
  11     25725   CUTEPI    ( 6 )  Kris Lees   Daniel Moor      58   70 
  12     8821s   SUKHBIR    ( 17 )  Maryann Brosnan   Jake Bayliss      57.5   65 
  13     555s7   FAIRWAY CHOICE    ( 8 )  Kurt Goldman   Damien Thornton      56.5   67 
  14     834s2   FIREFORCE    ( 16 )  Kelly Schweida         55.5   61 
  15     730s5   KICKATINALONG    ( 18 )  Tony & Maddysen Sears   Fred Larson      55.5   65 
  16     21s24   FIRST EMPIRE    ( 9 )  Kelly Schweida   Cejay Graham      54.5   62 
  17  e   s81s4   THE WHEELBARROW    ( 1 )  Kelly Schweida   Robbie Dolan      54   60 
  18  e   68456   IRON GRACE    ( 3 )  Scott Morrisey   Chelsea Baker   (a1.5/52kg)   54   54 

 Race  2  -  7:08pm  
  BROLEC GROUP Maiden Handicap      1100 m
Of $ 40,000   .   Maiden Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     2   HILLS OF MINTO    ( 2 )  Les Kelly   Martin Harley      60   0 
  2     22s   DRUMSHANBO    ( 14 )  Michael Freedman   Boris Thornton      58.5   0 
  3     222s3   IBEGOOD    ( 13 )  Jeff Dunn   Tiffani Brooker      58   0 
  4        OVER SPRAY    ( 17 )  Kelly Schweida         58   0 
  5        PROPHET OF DESTINY    ( 5 )  Chris Anderson   Ben Thompson      58   0 
  6     2s53   ANCIENT SCENT    ( 3 )  Declan Maher   Damien Boutet      57.5   0 
  7     33   BAY OF THE SOUTH    ( 18 )  Tony Gollan   Emily Lang   (a0/52kg)   57.5   0 
  8        MISS MCLAREN    ( 4 )  Adam Campton   Ryan Maloney      57.5   0 
  9     7s225   NITE CHILL    ( 6 )  Marcus Wilson   Cejay Graham      57.5   0 
  10     7   EL CENTRO    ( 9 )  Jeff Dunn   Brandon Lerena      57   0 
  11     8   FORTUNAS GIRL    ( 1 )  Jack Bruce   Micheal Hellyer      57   0 
  12     4   ICYMISS    ( 7 )  Matthew Hoysted   Fiona Sandkuhl   (a2/53kg)   56   0 
  13  e   845s   BRITANNIA ROSE    ( 10 )  Kelly Purdy   Daniel Moor      55.5   0 
  14  e   6s   SWIFT DUKE    ( 16 )  Ben Ahrens         57.5   0 
  15  e   7s6   ARISTOCRATIC GIRL    ( 11 )  Lindsay Gough   Georgina Cartwright      56.5   0 
  16  e   22246   FLORAL LEGEND    ( 19 )  Peter Robl   Jasper Franklin   (a1.5/56kg)   56   0 
  17  e   6s0   POISED TYCOON    ( 20 )  Tony & Maddysen Sears   Fred Larson      56.5   0 
  18  e   s5650   JUNGLE WARRIOR    ( 15 )  Angela Plumb         57.5   0 
  19  e   0s74s   MY SPIRIT    ( 8 )  Gillian Heinrich & Ben Rodgers         54   0 
  20  e   s0029   SUMMER READY    ( 12 )  Darryl Knight         54   0 

 Race  3  -  7:38pm  
  TAB FASTER VISION Class 3 Plate      1200 m
Of $ 38,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Class 3 Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     18s11   KINGDOM UNDERSIEGE    ( 8 )  Matthew Dunn         60   66 
  2     10252   PARETO    ( 9 )  David McColm   Danny Peisley      60   75 
  3     178s6   RAZORS    ( 6 )  Jack Bruce   Ben Thompson      60   83 
  4     6528s   SMART ACTION    ( 7 )  Michael Morrison   Brandon Lerena      60   63 
  5     s780s   TOMBA    ( 1 )  Matthew Dunn   Andrew Mallyon      58.5   62 
  6     40s22   GREYZOUS    ( 5 )  Toby Edmonds   Bella Youngberry   (a3/54kg)   58   68 
  7     11s7s   LUNAR EIGHT    ( 2 )  Toby Edmonds   Kyle Wilson-Taylor      58   67 
  8     4s4s1   CINDERSEA    ( 3 )  Michael Freedman   Jasper Franklin   (a1.5/56kg)   56.5   66 
  9     86s45   PERFECT MISSION    ( 4 )  Adam Campton   Cejay Graham      56.5   75 

 Race  4  -  8:08pm  
  RACING QUEENSLAND QTIS Three-Year-Old Maiden Plate      1200 m
Of $ 40,000   .   For Three-Years-Old. Maiden Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1        CAPTAIN CASHE    ( 12 )  Glenn Thornton   Damien Thornton      58   0 
  2     23s   DUOMO    ( 15 )  Jay Bellamy         58   0 
  3        PROPHET OF DESTINY    ( 1 )  Chris Anderson   Corey Sutherland   (a1.5/55.5kg)   58   0 
  4        ST ANDREWS    ( 3 )  Paula Campbell   Kyle Wilson-Taylor      58   0 
  5        TRANGO TOWERS    ( 22 )  Ben Ahrens         58   0 
  6        YES DONALD YES    ( 6 )  Jack Bruce   Brandon Lerena      58   0 
  7     845s   BRITANNIA ROSE    ( 7 )  Kelly Purdy   Cejay Graham      56   0 
  8        BY THE WAY    ( 4 )  Richard Laming   Jaden Lloyd      56   0 
  9     0s3   CHAYSE ‘N’ BODHI    ( 14 )  Scott Morrisey   Chelsea Baker   (a1.5/52kg)   56   0 
  10        DEFIANT MISS    ( 2 )  Gillian Heinrich & Ben Rodgers   Michael Rodd      56   0 
  11     9s3   HEAD OF THE RIVER    ( 21 )  Matthew Hoysted   Daniel Moor      56   0 
  12        KAYAKO    ( 17 )  Paul Shailer   Ben Thompson      56   0 
  13        KIAVELA    ( 20 )  Gillian Heinrich & Ben Rodgers         56   0 
  14     0s20   RECONCILIATE    ( 16 )  Tony Gollan   Emily Lang   (a0/52kg)   56   0 
  15  e   38s   BOSS MODE    ( 11 )  Tony Gollan   Ryan Maloney      58   0 
  16  e   s4454   SAN GIMIGNANO    ( 13 )  Donna Stanbridge         56   0 
  17  e   7057   AIRBURST    ( 19 )  Chris Waller   Danny Peisley      56   0 
  18  e   460   CAUTIONARY TAIL    ( 8 )  Marcus Wilson   Boris Thornton      58   0 
  19  e   70s30   ODE TO BEAUTY    ( 10 )  Helen Page   Tiffani Brooker      56   0 
  20  e   030s   SAVE THE ROSES    ( 18 )  Ryan Tyrell         58   0 
  21  e   47s8   WEEKEND SPIRIT    ( 9 )  Jack Bruce         58   0 
  22  e   0s   BACETTI    ( 5 )  Chris & Corey Munce         56   0 
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 Race  3  -  6:23pm  
  Kevin Sharkie $150,000 Tasmanian Oaks 20th Feb Maiden      1400 m
Of $ 25,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Maiden Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     7s362   CALLED THROUGH    ( 14 )  Alana Fulton   Lizzie Annells      58.5   0 
  2     99s5   ISSIMA LOUVRE    ( 17 )  Michael Trinder   Christopher Pang   (a3/52kg)   58.5   0 
  3     0   JUST BOBBY    ( 19 )  Adam Trinder         58.5   0 
  4     54823   LEO DAVINCI    ( 8 )  Trent Wells   Mrs Dianne Parish      58.5   0 
  5     s232s   MERLIN BEACH   (NZ)  ( 10 )  Glenn Stevenson   Daniel Ganderton      58.5   0 
  6     s8354   MISTER MANIHI    ( 13 )  Christie Burt   Craig Newitt      58.5   0 
  7     33336   MONCLERE    ( 3 )  Stuart Gandy   Codi Jordan      58.5   0 
  8     6s085   TURFACTION    ( 1 )  Yassy Nishitani   Kirra-Lee Lane   (a3/52.5kg)   58.5   0 
  9     5s273   VORTISTAR    ( 9 )  Adam Trinder   Erica Byrne Burke      57   0 
  10     4s44   COLLEEN’S CROWN    ( 18 )  Sarah Cotton   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   56.5   0 
  11     9s905   PROSPEROUS MISS    ( 11 )  Paul Hill   Sam Kennedy   (a3/52kg)   56.5   0 
  12     34374   SEDITIOUS AWARD    ( 16 )  Peter Luttrell         56.5   0 
  13     67044   SMASH ‘N’ GRAB    ( 5 )  Amanda Jones   David Pires      56.5   0 
  14     5s984   A QUEENS BUZZ    ( 2 )  Stuart Gandy         55   0 
  15  e   62s56   ALPINE WOODS    ( 15 )  Mark Ganderton   Chloe Wells   (a2/51.5kg)   56.5   0 
  16  e   s6648   SURF SOUL    ( 7 )  Dylan Clark   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a3/51.5kg)   58.5   0 
  17  e   8s76   NATALDI    ( 12 )  Graeme McCulloch         55   0 
  18  e   098s9   FLORENCE ISLAND   (NZ)  ( 6 )  Drew Tyson   Stan Tsaikos      56.5   0 
  19  e   379s0   SILVER GRANGE    ( 4 )  Angela Brakey   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   57   0 

 Race  4  -  6:53pm  
  The Agency, Katrina Garwood & Ian McCallum $150,000 Gold Sovereign 
Stakes 20th Feb Class 1 Hcp      1400 m
Of $ 26,000   .   Class 1 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     12   BENEFICIARY    ( 2 )  Barry Campbell   Chloe Wells   (a2/51.5kg)   59   62 
  2     6s541   THICKSKINNED    ( 4 )  Mark Ganderton   Daniel Ganderton      58   60 
  3     s8475   BUNKER JAKO    ( 12 )  John Blacker   Lauren Burke   (a3/52kg)   56.5   57 
  4     s56s8   CHALONG    ( 7 )  Leanne Gaffney   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a3/51.5kg)   56.5   57 
  5     21563   CELTIC ROSE    ( 11 )  Andrew Moore   Craig Newitt      56   60 
  6     4820s   THONATUS    ( 3 )  Brendan McShane   Erica Byrne Burke      55.5   55 
  7     068s7   THEM’S THE BREAKS    ( 8 )  Monica Ryan   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   55   58 
  8     4s804   DIESEL’S SUNSHINE    ( 1 )  Andrew Roach   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   54   56 
  9     177s8   ICE CRYSTAL    ( 10 )  Sigrid Carr   Troy Baker      54   55 
  10     87609   GIE IT LALDY    ( 9 )  Patrick Dargan   Stan Tsaikos      54   49 
  11     s8s24   VANITY STAR    ( 5 )  Trent Wells   Mrs Dianne Parish      54   49 
  12     5863s   WHOLESOME   (NZ)  ( 6 )  Gaetan Delon   David Pires      54   49 

 Race  5  -  7:23pm  
  Ladbrokes Punters Marquee 4YO Hcp      1100 m
Of $ 35,000   .   For Four-Years-Old. Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     1s5s5   PERSPIRATION    ( 6 )  John Keys   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   60   82 
  2     82s42   SILVER DAGGER    ( 7 )  Jessie Bazan   Bulent Muhcu      56   78 
  3     4112s   GO JEANIE    ( 1 )  Glenn Stevenson   Codi Jordan      54   71 
  4     112s3   MASTRETTA    ( 8 )  Monica Ryan   Craig Newitt      54   70 
  5     3210s   SKY LAND    ( 5 )  John Keys   Sam Kennedy   (a3/52kg)   54   67 
  6     s4s3s   VIXEN’S MOON    ( 4 )  Mark Ganderton   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   54   62 
  7     s36s5   OLIVE GIRL    ( 3 )  Stephen Shaw         54   60 
  8     57s13   BILLIE THE GREAT    ( 2 )  Bradley Franklin         54   57 

 Race  6  -  7:53pm  
  Ladbrokes Outdoor Enclosure BM76 Hcp      1400 m
Of $ 30,000   .   BenchMark 76 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     12591   FAST THINKER    ( 3 )  Kelvin Hamilton   Sam Kennedy   (a3/52kg)   61   80 
  2     21146   SH’BOURNE MIDNIGHT    ( 7 )  Shaun Nichols   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   60.5   79 
  3     s2151   MAGNAPRIME    ( 6 )  Adam Trinder   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   59.5   77 
  4     2s111   SKIN IN THE GAME    ( 8 )  Brendan McShane   Craig Newitt      59.5   77 
  5     1s666   PEROLA    ( 1 )  John Blacker   Lauren Burke   (a3/52kg)   58   78 
  6     63754   CAPTAIN CAM    ( 4 )  John Blacker         56.5   71 
  7     6s352   FLYING BILLIE    ( 5 )  Christie Burt   Erica Byrne Burke      56   70 
  8     7026s   MOORLANDS MISS    ( 2 )  Glenn Stevenson   Codi Jordan      54   64 

 Race  8  -  10:08pm  
  XXXX Class 1 Plate      1400 m
Of $ 38,000   .   For Three-Years-Old and Upwards. Class 1 Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     36s23   BACKSTAGE    ( 2 )  John Gilmore   Georgina Cartwright      60   59 
  2     4s747   BRUTAL BOWLER    ( 16 )  Kris Lees         60   58 
  3     5s237   DARK ARTS    ( 12 )  Tony Gollan   Ryan Maloney      60   65 
  4     834s2   FIREFORCE    ( 1 )  Kelly Schweida   Mark Du Plessis      60   61 
  5     0s20N   GONE TO CAPE YORK    ( 9 )  Chris & Corey Munce   Harrison Shaw      60   57 
  6     s6335   MAIKROW    ( 7 )  Garnett Taylor   Leah Martyn   (a2/50kg)   60   61 
  7     s2832   VORKUTA    ( 5 )  Tony & Maddysen Sears   Brandon Lerena      60   56 
  8     25s31   ZEAMAIZE    ( 18 )  Mark Goodwin   Martin Harley      60   61 
  9     21s24   FIRST EMPIRE    ( 15 )  Kelly Schweida         58.5   62 
  10     134s7   HEADSTRONG    ( 11 )  Marcus Wilson   Damien Thornton      58.5   58 
  11     145s3   STATEMENT OF TRUTH    ( 20 )  Paul Shailer   Ben Thompson      58.5   60 
  12     s81s4   THE WHEELBARROW    ( 13 )  Kelly Schweida         58.5   60 
  13     1s453   DIVA LAS VEGAS    ( 14 )  Michael Freedman   Kyle Wilson-Taylor      58   60 
  14     5614s   FOR BETTER    ( 6 )  Annabel & Rob Archibald   Daniel Moor      58   60 
  15     3097s   SUNDAY GEORGIE    ( 17 )  Declan Maher   Jasper Franklin   (a1.5/56kg)   58   58 
  16     s1073   LADY WINDERMERE    ( 19 )  Chris Anderson   Jake Bayliss      56.5   60 
  17  e   7s176   BRUTAL LASS    ( 10 )  Chris & Corey Munce   Cejay Graham      58   57 
  18  e   187s5   MELTDOWN    ( 4 )  Matthew Hoysted   Boris Thornton      60   58 
  19  e   27s22   CALL OUT    ( 8 )  Adam Campton         60   56 
  20  e   5s95s   LASQUETI BOOM    ( 3 )  Helen Page   Tiffani Brooker      58   50 

    LAUNCESTON 
RAIL  +5m Entire  

 Race  1  -  5:23pm  
  Ladbrokes Launceston Cup Wed 25th Feb BM68 Hcp      1600 m
Of $ 25,000   .   BenchMark 68 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     36211   STONE COLD STUNNER    ( 2 )  Glenn Stevenson   Kirra-Lee Lane   (a3/52.5kg)   62.5   79 
  2     112s6   HAPPY CLAN    ( 5 )  John Keys   Sam Kennedy   (a3/52kg)   61.5   73 
  3     10s66   CRUZ MISSILE   (NZ)  ( 7 )  Walter McShane   Chloe Wells   (a2/51.5kg)   61   72 
  4     16367   THE SPIRIT OF ZERO    ( 1 )  Yassy Nishitani   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   60   70 
  5     14412   COAL RIVER    ( 4 )  Angela Brakey   Craig Newitt      58   66 
  6     15371   WHIPPIN PICCADILLY    ( 6 )  Leanne Gaffney   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a3/51.5kg)   57.5   69 
  7     65913   I’M CHEV    ( 8 )  Glenn Stevenson   Codi Jordan      54   58 
  8     5s0s5   NAVAJO WARRIOR   (NZ)  ( 3 )  Leon Laskey   Stan Tsaikos      54   57 

 Race  2  -  5:53pm  
  Book now for the House of Arras Corporate Marquee Maiden/Class 1      2100 m
Of $ 25,000   .   Class 1 Set Weights.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     64362   BLOOMING EDGE    ( 4 )  Leanne Gaffney   Craig Newitt      59   0 
  2     22562   OPENSEA   (NZ)  ( 3 )  Michael Trinder   Christopher Pang   (a3/52kg)   59   0 
  3     88222   SIR JAG    ( 10 )  John Luttrell   Troy Baker      59   0 
  4     27619   STRIDING BAY    ( 8 )  John Blacker   Lauren Burke   (a3/52kg)   59   0 
  5     42147   ALPINE COWGIRL    ( 12 )  John Blacker   Erica Byrne Burke      57   0 
  6     33685   COOL CONQUEST    ( 11 )  John Blacker   Sam Kennedy   (a3/52kg)   57   0 
  7     52295   CORSA VELOCE    ( 2 )  Adam Trinder   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a3/51.5kg)   57   0 
  8     0s262   LORD HEAR US    ( 9 )  Jessie Bazan   Bulent Muhcu      57   0 
  9     73334   TIDEFORD   (NZ)  ( 7 )  Leon Laskey   Stan Tsaikos      57   0 
  10     0s796   LE COSTA PARADISO    ( 6 )  Brendan McShane   Codi Jordan      56.5   0 
  11     379s0   SILVER GRANGE    ( 5 )  Angela Brakey   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   56.5   0 
  12     84235   CARNOTAURUS    ( 1 )  Sarah Cotton   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   55   0 



63

 Race  7  -  8:23pm  
  Ladbrokes Stakes      1200 m
Of $ 75,000   .   Standard Weight for Age.      No allowances for apprentices. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     s66s4   TURK WARRIOR    ( 8 )  Rowan Hamer   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a)   58.5   92 
  2     2126s   CARTOON GRAVEYARD    ( 7 )  John Keys   Jabez Johnstone   (a)   58.5   92 
  3     7s602   GEEGEES GEMSTONE    ( 6 )  Stuart Gandy         58.5   89 
  4     55s96   THESPIAN WATERS    ( 1 )  Sigrid Carr   Troy Baker      58.5   88 
  5     47211   MAKE A DECISION    ( 2 )  Sarah Cotton   Mehmet Ulucinar      58.5   69 
  6     1s183   IN THE OCEAN    ( 3 )  Sarah Cotton   David Pires      58.5   78 
  7     7s321   JAGUAR STONE    ( 4 )  Adam Trinder   Erica Byrne Burke      56.5   83 
  8     4s444   ZEWINNA    ( 5 )  John Blacker   Lauren Burke   (a)   56.5   79 
  9     14111   MAZZINI    ( 9 )  Barry Campbell   Craig Newitt      55   81 

 Race  8  -  8:53pm  
  Galloping Gourmet Tour is heading to Richmond BM68 Hcp      2100 m
Of $ 25,000   .   BenchMark 68 Handicap.      Apprentices can claim. 

No. Last 5  Horse/Barrier/Trainer  Jockey Wgt Rtg

  1     15123   VINO NOVELLO    ( 5 )  John Blacker   Jabez Johnstone   (a3/50kg)   59   68 
  2     7s651   ROYAL DISPATCH   (NZ)  ( 6 )  Ashley Meaburn   Kirra-Lee Lane   (a3/52.5kg)   58.5   67 
  3     73462   CHICANE    ( 1 )  Michael Trinder   Erica Byrne Burke      57.5   65 
  4     s8742   IFFYCOULD   (NZ)  ( 7 )  John Keys   Craig Newitt      57   64 
  5     91626   ZURICH    ( 3 )  Peter Luttrell   Codi Jordan      56.5   63 
  6     45214   CAPTAIN MORGAN   (NZ)  ( 4 )  Peter Luttrell   Chloe Wells   (a2/51.5kg)   56   62 
  7     053s8   LINDRUM    ( 2 )  Sigrid Carr   Lauryn Bingley   (a2/53.5kg)   54   58 
  8     65s64   MIGHTYMAXI    ( 8 )  Rowan Hamer   Shayleigh Ingelse   (a3/51.5kg)   54   58 
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